


GENERAL INFORMATION

This Spare Parts catalog has been prepared for your convenience when ordering
parts for the Harley-Davidson ELECTRIC CAR. Wherever possible parts are shown
in assembly breakdown sequence. Index numbers shown in the illustrations corre-
spond to index numbers in parts lists. Consult the illustrations when ordering
spare parts so you are sure to get just what you want.

Number in parenthesis following description of part is the quantity needed for
complete assembly shown in illustration. If there is no number in parenthesis,
only one is used.

Package quantities are also indicated in parenthesis for certain parts which
are only supplied this way.

Prices of all parts and accessories listed in this catalog are published sepa-

rately in the latest RETAIL PRICE LIST.

The following instructions should be followed very carefully when ordering
spare parts:

e Specify the correct part number on each item. Check the ‘“Used On’’ column of
the parts list which shows the model on which the part fits. Whenever in doubt,
refer to the serial number plate located on left side of frame cross-brace. The
first four digits indicate the year and model — the same as shown in the ‘‘Used
On’’ column in this catalog.

- @ Part Numbers are to be used when ordering by TELEGRAM or CABLE.

e When ordering parts use our standard parts order blanks. The use of these
blanks will enable us to fill and ship your order more promptly. These blanks
are furnished free of charge upon request.

e Do not order cars or advertising matter on Parts Order Blanks. Write nothing
on the order blank except the order itself, as any other correspondence will
not be answered until the order is shipped and billed.

e Freight, Express and Parcel Post orders should be on separate order blanks.

.
0

e For your own records, number and date all orders, also keep a carbon copy for
reference in case of misunderstanding.

An alphabetical index at the beginning of this catalog and a numerical index
at the end, will help to locate parts by name or part number.

COPYRIGHT 1967 BY HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR CO. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Price: $4.00 ' Litho in U.S.A.

F




/\ ALPHABETICAL INDEX, GE MHKO E |
| . . : , Page - Page
Accelerator Pedal .................... il 3 ; - License Bracket .......... e e 50
_ Accessory Panels ............. e 15, 39 ~ Micro-Switch.......... B 44%
Auxiliary Seats ....... e ererereneeaaaaas PO 23, 25:7 IO, e et eeereienneienensenasaesseonnenesnnan 30, 61/
AXIE. « i ceo.. 11,57 MOtOE % ettt e e i s 551
Bag Holders . ......o.oveenunnn.. Fo. . ... 16 REAI AXIC -« vttt e et e 579
BAEIIES . - - - o e et ettt e e .. 37 \‘é Rear Suspension ............... F8. .. e 1
Battery Charger........................ RN 39, 40/ Rear View Mirror...................... e 30, 61
Beverage Holder ... ... 0 .o 21 Resistor.....................)..C.‘ ................. 41
BOGY -« e en e e e 27, 28 Seats............. e | st S 21v”
BraKe. .« vttt e e e 9 / C SheAVES. ... P 9, 55 /
Brake Pedal ................... TITITROR BV SIS« e e e 15v”
Bumper, front....... e [’L‘i .............. eL/ Shock Absorber ............... Fg ......... U 16§
BUMPEL, TBAF -« ot ot i e iacie e i i 16 SideCurtains ... 32
o S 30 S01EN0id SWItCHES - -« . -« evvv et e eneeaineianaanns 48 '
- !
Cables.......... P .41, 53\/ ©.Speed SWItCh ... v e 44 /
Canvas Car Cover ............oieuiininnieiinoneos 27 / " Splash Guards .........coooiiiiniss e 15, 27 /
CargO BOX. « «ev vt ie i e 30 Stake BOdY - - - - ce i e 30 -
C,%‘?rfm >Cany-AIls ......................................... 15 <1 u Steering Wheel ................. e 13
« ~ Cigarette Lighter. ........... .. ... i, 410) o Sun Top......ooniniL an S 59/
Circuit Breakers .................. P 48 SWitches ........cvovnnnnnn.. e s 46, 53
Differential. . ......coevrnnnn... . 57 ¥ T LAMPS .+« evveeennenaerinennnns e, 50
. Diodes. ... vvviiinnn. D 48 Terminal BIOCK .. :........c.oouvunn. SR 50
) DireCtion SIENAIS. ..« +. . eeereeeeeaeieiinne 53V TN 13"
- . Flasher...... e e . 53 Top «ooveennn.. S e 5 9\/
FIOOE MAES -« v oeeeee e et e 15 TOW BT v et e et e i 61 '
) S AU 1 v Traction MOTOT « .o v v e et e e ee e eaeneenen 55w
Fork Housing. .. ...ocvoeeeen... FB T oo 15 v Trailer........... P ST ' 63;
FIAME o oeeeeenn e 1% V-Belts..oovevnennn. e e e gv”
FIONE AXIE ..o oo e e 117 Wheels. ................ B3 7"
Headlamp ............... T SO 30, 50/ Windshield ......oovoneei 35/
Homn. ..o 50 Wires ...l on ................ 4 v
Harley-Davidson products are manufactured under one or
more of the following patents: U.S. Patents —D-199, 479 . -
2510222, 2574739, 2770869, 2783927, 2788676, 2872660,
2986162, 2987934, 2998809, 3116089, 3144631, 3144860,
3226994, 3229792, Canadian Patents — 487981, 490652.
|




ACCELERATOR PEDAL

PERN

i




e

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

INDEX PART .
NO. NO. AN NAME - USED ON
\ R
1 515 COTTER PIN, 1/16 x 3/4 (2) P 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
2 610 ROLL PIN, accelerator pedal....... Ceeteerrenreseneencaes eeesaene 68 — DE, DEC
3 1768W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 13/16 ctsk (T TR O Y 63 to 67 — DE, DEF, DEC
4 3984W BOLT, 5/16-18 x 11/16 hex. hd. (2)..ccveeiiamiiiiincairinnensens 67 to * — DE, DEC
3991 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 7/8hex. hd. (2) ....ovvviiiiiiiinniinnennenannn,s 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
5 6165W WASHER, 3/16 x3/8 x1/32 (2)......nc.vutnn veeiesecsesenans .... 63to* — DE, DEF, DEC
6 6187W ,%ASHER 3/16 X5/8 X-1/16. . ciueiinneeiinenrrneantacnsanennnoes 66 to * — DE, DEC
7 DYWASHER, 9/32 x 1-3/8 x 1/16 (§# . SR 71V 66 to * — DE, DEC
8 6326 6319HW WASHER, 5/16 X 11/16 X 1/16 (2).  cvvenvrenneerenennneeaseeennnes 63 to 67 — DE; DEF, DEC
9 6322B WASHER, 5/16 X 11/16 X 1/32. cuvieeiiiinnciercanrccncrnanns ..... 68-—DE, DEC
10 6341B WASHER, 5/16 X 1-1/8 X 1/16 (2) .. vvievvinnrinanennnnns eaee 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
11 6565W WASHER, 1/2X3/4X .048. .:.cierieenennnnnnanas eresas i eesrenss 68 —- DE, DEC '
12 7021 ' LOCKWASHER, No. 10 (2)......oiiiiiniiiiiiiinnsniniranannns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
13 7624 NUT, No. 10-28 FIEXI0C (3) ..o vuuereerinnnineieeernannnnns e 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
14 7638 NUT, No. 10-32 x1/8 X3/8heX. ... ieiiinrnnenninninnernnnnns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
15 76398 NUT, No. 10-32 x 1/8 x 3/8 hex. (L H. thread) eereseeres e 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
16 7739 LOCK NUT, 5/16-18 (2) .. ceviiniriimiieiieneiinnvnnians veeeeaane 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
17 11012 RETAINING RING....ccoiirreiinciennnnene eesecsesasireseneenas 68 — DE, DEC
18 40501-63 BUSHING SPACER, accéler.ator ................................... 63 to 67 — DE, DEF, DEC
19 4050363 SPRING, accelerator (2) ...cooeevirnnecencecsanansanens ceesessann 63to 65 ~ DE, DEF, DEC
20 40504—63A  STOP, 2ccelerator ........cvveinrinrnenenransennnossnsnaiiog ... B3to67 - DE, DEF, DEC
2 4051263 INTERLOCK SHAFT, accelerator .......coovvnvunvenaioasy SN 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
22 4051266 INTERLOCK SHAFT, accelerator.........coovviivenninaieiinnnn, 66 & 67 — DE, DEC
23 40512—68 INTERLOCK SHAFT, .accelerator......ocoeeeenenniceninneennnnss 68 - DE, DEC
‘24 40516—-63 ACCELERATOR PEDAL........c.vn... eereens Cereesaeesriraaaas 63 to 67 — DE, DEF, DEC
25 . 4051668 ACCELERATOR PEDAL......cccviiineececresosanscccnans vevreann 68 — DE, DEC
26 40518—63 BRACKET, 8CCEIOIAtOr .\ ..o\ vr et iienerareneneannnrenenonsannnns 63 to 67 — DE, DEF, DEC
27 4051868 BRACKET, accelerator........covieeiecneennnnnacsecnasessnnncns 68 — DE, DEC
28 40522—-63 BUSHING, accelerator (2).....ccoveveiinennnenerercnnanses P 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
29 7151366 SPRING, speed switchrod ......cooiiiievenneiieenans e 66 to * — DE, DEC
3 71796—63 REAR ROD, accelerator linkage ...:...i.veeveeendss ieeeeeansanes 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
7179763 FRONT ROD, accelerator linkage.,............... e e tesraeaens 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
32 71798-63 COUPLING, accelerator finkage .......ccocevivnieriaainiinnnenns .. 63to65— DE, DEF, DEC
33 7179866 A ROD, accelerator linkage . Y210. 9. .0.E&. . o.co. .. .. eeainaes 66 to # — DE, DEC
3l

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFDRMATION)

P R R S NI R R X T

T T







BRAKE PEDAL — QiS¢ BRAKE

INDEX PART
- NG.  NoO. NAME USED ON
| 1 515 COTTER PIN, 1/16 X3/8 (3).euvvvvnnnnnnceenegesesnnseeeesnnnns 63 to * — DE; DEF, DEC
' 2 2686 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/8 rd. hd...... \l@.ﬂ.?.. .9.{:/. ¥ mww 67 to * — DE, DEC
3 3669W SCREW, No. 10 self-tapping hex. hd. sl......t*\ .. ..., % .= 3032W. 63 to* - DE, DEF, DEC
4 4370HL  BOLT, 3/8-24 X 19/16 hex. M. ..oueueueninirneeenienannes 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
5 4427W SHOULDER BOLT, brake pedal.............. e eretarereeaanaanns 66 to * — DE, DEC
6 6150W oe\ WASHER, NO. 10 X 3/8 X 1/16. .. uveivlennneriencennnnnnenensenes 63 to * — DE; DEF, DEC
7 GIETES ST WASHER, 3/16 X 5/8 X 1/160 - oevremmneseremmmniananensennnnnns 67 to * — DE, DEC
8 6242w WASHER, 1/4 X 9/16 X 1/32........... e ire e, 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
BT T T §3tote D DB B E G
10  6375B WASHER, 3/8 x 37/68 X 1/32 (). +vvnee e e e e eaae e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
11 7624 LOCK NUT, No. 10-24 ........... SO e reeereieeeaans 67 to * — DE, DEC
R L e 1= T a7 e o o o oo e §3t gD B DEG—
13, 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 17/64 x 1/2 hex. ....... e eresrnennteranaanaeane . 66 to ¥ — DE, DEC
14 7775 NUT, 3/8-24 FIeXIOC.....ccvunreerennn. I U UR - 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
. 15 11000 . RETAINING RING, brake pedal......... LUoto &9. DE&...... 63to*—DE, DEF, DEC
O 16 11104 . O-RING, Drake 18VET (2).. «.uvenn v eniannnaaneeeesseseeeeeess .... 66to*—DE, DEC
17 33874-41  CLEVIS PIN, brake cable (pedal end)...0.2} 7. Séﬁ BELL 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC,
180 OT86712-42) CABLE END, brake cable...,.......... o 2 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
19 41834-59  SPRING, brake pedal return ............... veeen P 63 fo 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
41834-67  SPRING, brake pedal return ...... SO T 67 to * — DE, DEC o
20 42405-63A  LEVER, brake pedal , Wit Y A o 63 to 55— DE, DEF, DEC
21 42405-664 & LEVER, brake pedal, "aitt. s,rrfm .................. L. ..n.{#t 5266 to * — DE, DEC’
22 BRAKE PEDAL, ONIY - oot e 63 to 67 — DE, DEF, DEC
23 C>37AT9-63A  BRAKE PEDAL, only ............ VoI0. 6% . PES . ... 68 W’k’
24 . 42482-63  BUSHING, brake lever ............ VRig. L5, BT e . 63 to DEF, Sl ¢S +a4% DEC
25  42483-6 BUMPER, brake lever ...........! oia..&Z.. :E:’ff ........... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC ’
26 RATCHET, brake lever. ... ... oiiiiiiniieninnns, Gpsereeenenens 63 to 67 — DE, DEF, DEC
' 42488—63A RATCHET, brake lever........... Vo2, 8% . PR oL 68 — DE, 8@, DEC
- 27 42490-67  SPACER, pedal ratchet........... 080l &9 LIS .. 67 to * — DE, DEC
A0 28 249469  RATCHET SPRING, brake leVer ..........covvnirnsnrnsarsernesss 63 to 67 — DE, DEF, DEC
<§ i 42494—63A & RATCHET SPRING, brake lever . ...... 5 i lode (3 Qo022 DEC 68 — DE, @#F, DEC
29 42501-67  PULL WIRE, brake pedal ... ........ 0 O DE ... 67 to * — DE, DEC
42502-63°  PULL WIRE, brake pedal SPring .........icieiieensccuinnnnanenns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
42502—66 PULL WIRE, brake pedal SPring .....cooeeeeiimerenenveccneesncnns - DE, DEC
—30— 4200462 FERRULE—brako-cable—rr, \OLJ. . LETE 68 . . ~rrrrerre 6310 m
34200862 ——SEAL—brake-cables T . M 0L e W#C‘ ..................
3450705 A~ REFURN-SRRINGBrake-cabler s ss.tn.z.,..na._nas.,nac__.
: P 63 10 * —- DE. DEE. DEC
W\ A1l E1A AD IllSI'W" T : ) eefuomaga B dumenics
36 4774063  BRAKE CONTROL CABLE, COMDIEte ... ..eeuuiverreesosrnnnnennns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
47740-66A BRAKE CONTROL CABLE, complete . N2, é‘?,i?f;(-— ....... 66 to * — DE, DEC
37 IR Y .DEG———M&——DEFBE-F-,-DEG——
~38— - . 6q. 2R 53 ¥ —DE, DEF, DEC
—39——73089=61——CLEVIS—brake-cable-thrake-ent e 6340t DErDEE~DEC—
40 | 73092—61A  CLEVIS PIN, brake cable (brake end) ...........ocuveeeeesoesnnans 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
TA14142  SPALER
/

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on;1968 mode!s (see GENERAL INFORMATION). 5




N ‘)




. \I‘\Y\:’ ¢ WHEELS
X

INDEX PART
NO.  NO. NAME USED ON
1 53 COTTERPIN, 3/32X 1..eiinnniiinnnnnnnnnnny \ Q.‘Q.T? ...... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
2 6722B WASHER, 5/8 X 1-1}8 X3/32. . .cvvieiinneennnndh O\D 7O . g3to+* - DE, DEF, DEC
3 7947w CASTLE NUT, 5/8418 x 1/2 x 15/16 hex......... Y Oi0770 6310+ - DE, DEF, DEC
4 9033 FRONT WHEEL BEARING (2) .. .evvviinniieneeneanneeeranneenns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
40954-65  WHEEL ASSEMBLY] left rear (12 in. tite)...... cererieanenerens ... 65-DE
40955-65  WHEEL ASSEMBLY] right rear (12 in. tire)..,.... e veaneeiriaren 65 — DE
A 4095666} s, WHEEL ASSEMBL @Tpfﬁ. S0 RS el ouu N, 66to* — DEC
Lfoq 5715 40958—6T> WHEEL ASSEMBLY| (9-50 x 8) (Traction Tread) ..[..ZA ). . ... 67 to * — DE
4096466 A‘»;,, WHEEL ASSEMBLY} (9.50 x 8 — 2 ply).....7.08. 00 ¥ . ... 66 to ¥ — DE
4096566 /|, .» WHEEL ASSEMBLY} (9.50 x8 — 4 ply)... TGO v ... 66 to * — DE
40966—65 ' 1° WHEEL ASSEMBLY$ (9.50 x 8 — 4 ply- with tube) ................... 65 — DEF, DEC
5 41024-63 HUB, rearwheel (2) ......cociiiiiiiieinnoiesecarnacncnccosccans 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
6  41024-66  HUB, rear wheel (2)..........ccceeeerenns VOLa.72).......... 66 to * — DE, DEC
7 4119963  MOUNTING STUD, wheel hub (3).......cuveuorozeneensencs e 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
41199-6644 MOUNTING STUD, wheel hub (4)........ BTl 66 to * — DE, DEC
8  41204-634 KEY, rear wheel hub (2) .................. AdnbateZa........ 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
9 43016-66  WHEEL RIM, (5.70/500 X 8) (FIONt). ... .uvvveerneeeennnnnennneennne 66 to* — DEC
43017-63 ©  WHEEL RIM, (9.50 X8).....uuvennannss ettt eerreeeaaeaeaann 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
43017—6674 WHEEL RIM, (9.50 X 8)..vvveennnnnnnnn b 2wk, ... 66to* - DE
43035-66A WHEEL RIM, f= (5.70 X 8) (rear)....... e CUXT ... 66 to * — DEC
10 4315263  WHEEL NUT () euvuuneesennnrernnneeenssenanarescnnseoennncen 63 to 65 - DE, DEF, DEC
4315266  WHEEL NUT, (8) vvunenreennrnnennenneeeennneneeaienneesninaens 66 to * — DE, DEC .
11 F43156—-63  VALVE WITH CORE ... ..uivriteninnnrneeeaannaneeeonssanecns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
43158-65 - TIRE VALVE EXTENSION, front wheel......... eeeereaareen ... 63to*—DE
4348665  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY (12 0M.) .0 uevennnrunneeresnenneneaneess 65 — DE
43490-63  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, (9.50 X 8 = 2 PIY) c.uvvuvennvenaereneonnerenes 63 to 65 — DE
43490-65  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, (9.50X 8 = 4 PIY) cuvuinreeernnrennnsenennnes .65 — DE
 43493-65  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, (5.70X 8) «euveeruenensenrencnneaensenanns 65 — DEF, DEC
12 43600—63  HUB CAP, front Wheel (2).......ovvurueeeevnnnnnnnnnneceeaneeens 63 to * — DE
13 43600-65  HUB CAP, left (with hole for valve Stem) ............eceveeennsennn 65 to * — DE
14 43614—63  HUB, fONtWREEI .., uue,enesenennneennnneenssseannngeonsnsinn 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
15 4361466/ HUB, front wheel .(/tcletes, bemrlnss &, Seeds. ‘Ainl... 66to*-DE, DEC
16 43732-63  OIL SEAL, front Wheel (2) .....ceveuuneeeeennneneeescnseeceranes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
17 43738—63  SPACER, frONt aXIe ... ...viveenennrsyeeeessogomeeoennesnansons 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
18 43874-63A FRONTAXLE ......cccocvnveennnn Jelg A8, 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
43874-65  FRONT AXLE (1200, H€).ueeereeennerennesensnesareanasasens .. 65—DE
19 83961-63A HUB CAP, rearwheel (2) .........cviiinnennnsonnncacernssoasones 63 to * - DE
83962—66  HUB CAP, 1631 Wheel (2) ....uuvreenneeiennnnsneeennnnnseaceeanns 66 to * — DEC

NOTE:_ Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)




| DISC BRAKE, SHEAVE V-BELTS




DISC BRAKE, SHEAVE, V-BELTS 4
INDEX PART _ xl ’
NO. NO),Z'L( Szt NAME USED ON |
T b3 .
: 1 @{ COTTER PIN, 6216 X3/ e . 63to* - DE, DEF, DEC
; 2 2793B SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 1d. hd. t.viueeenuaneerneeneinennnennneio. 63 & Eatly64~DE
B 27978 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1-3/8 1. D oovvirnnieneenvreennnnisennecennns Late 64 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
2798W SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 slot hd. (J0CKINE). . ...\ .0veevreeerernnannns 67 to * — DE, DEC
Chamn¥ey 3 3233 SET SCREW, 1/4-28 x 1/4 socket hd. (4) ............ ettt 63 to Early 67 — DE, DEF, DEC
Qe 4 3239w  SET SOREW. cuueeenneennnnninnnrnnennnnnenns eenerenraeeeenans Late 67 to * — DE, DEC
(e& pmt r k s 3767B BOLT, 1/4-20 X 5/8 hexX. hi. (3) ceeervivreneerrnneerennsenas et 66 to * — DE, DEC
' v 6 3974HW CBOLT, 5/16-24 X 3/8.0X. hd. (2) .. \0uiveerernnansrsonnensonnnnns 67 to * — DE, DEC
wat®) 3 (39%6~—3%96 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 7/8 hex. hd. (4) ............ . ... 66to*—DE, DEC
8 4019B. .. BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (4)........ e 63 to 65 —~ DE, DEF, DEC
9 4060W BOLT, 5/16-24 X 2-1/4 heX. N ooorn oot ioieneraieennnerernnns .. 63 &Early 64 — DE
10 4062w BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3-1/4 hex. hd. (drilled) .. .eeeeervernernnnrnnnns Late 64 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
-4065 BOLT, 5/16-24 X 2-3/8 heX. M. ovemuneiiniinieeeriiianinnnes 63 & Early 64 — DE |
1 4072 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 2-5/8 hex. hd. ...... eemeeaens cererteeae wee... Late 64 to* - DE, DEF, DEC |
12 4293 BOLT, 3/816 X 25/32 heX. hd. (8) +evvevunnnnrerenrerannnes chens 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC |
13 4323 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1 hex. hd. ...... N ieeeerens e iapanesennonennnens 67 to * — DE, DEC |
14 63168 W WASHER, 5/16 X 5/8 x 1/16 (2)......Y@.L2. e &G 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
15 6395B WASHER, 3/8 x 13/16 X 1/16........... et eeenees 66 to * — DE, DEC
16 03587936 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (3) ."euiiuuennnnnn. e e eveneeenaraes 66 to * — DE, DEC
17 4 704/ LOCKWASHER, 5/16 X 9/16 (8)..viveeenneeeennnnn. tvevesenases.s 631065 — DE, DEF, DEC
18 7045 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ...... e eeeanan et tettestestanaesasersaennnen 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
19 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 €Xt. 100t .. ..ot eee e e et eeetenaeaneeannnns 66 to * — DE, DEC
20 s 7685 NUT, 1/8-20 X 9/32 X 7/16 NEX. oo ereiieeernaneennnaesnnneesens 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
21 7727 LOCK NUT, 5/16-24 (4) ...... e e 66 to * — DE, DEC
22 7728 CASTLE NUT, 5/16-24 X5/16 X 1/2 KXo\ ' eevuinneeinnnvennnnanss 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
23 7729 LOCK NUT, 5/16-28 X 1/8 X 1/2 NX. + e eeeienataaaneenanennennn 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
24 7748 NUT, 5/16-18 X.17/68 X 1/2 NX. (8) evuuunurnnnnnnereenrnninns .... 631065~ DE, DEF, DEC
25 8217723 NUT, 3/8-16 X5/16 X 9/16 NBX. 1eevvnnnernrerennneneeennereenns .. 66 to* — DE, DEC
26 BALL, camlever (2)............... PR L ate 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
L 27 36393—63  SET OF V-BELTS (300 SO .. eeereeeeiean i seeenrnnainaeenns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
£ : - 28 3807847 SPRING, brake Shoe......cvvrreivrrnnrenenreneasensacinncssassne Late 64 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
— 29 41421—63A BRAKE CAM LEVER .....otvnunerrnnn e ennnsseennnneecnaveeennns 63 & Early 64 — DE
41421-644 BRAKE CAM LEVER ....~&“..04Y4. . ... VIR TZ....... Late 64 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
30 4142463  SPRING WASHER (B) -« vvuuneeneeeeinnsereerinnanaaseenss 63 to * ~ DE, DEF, DEC /
31 4172863  SPRING, brake ShOE.........ccevvueiniiiniiniininneinnins ~++... 63 & Early 64 - DE
41810-63A  BRAKE LINING CONVERSION KIT.....ovuiinniiiniinnninnes vveer. 63 & 64 — DE (Below Serial
- , . ~ No. 64D-2201)
32 41810-64  SET OF BRAKE LININGS AND RIVETS . .cuvtviiniineeeenennnnns _64 to * — DE, DEF, DEC (Above
: . . .Serial No. 64D-2201)
33 41811638  BRAKE SHOE, T8I ..uvvreereeeenrnereraruneeenneeesensaseennen 63 & 64 — DE (Below Serial
. No. 64D—2201)
o 4181164 BRAKE SHOE, 1881 +.v'vuevnnnerernnnerenneesennnaesasansscennns 64 to * — DE, DEF, DEC (Above
X Serial No. 64D—2201)
AN 34 BRAKE SHOE, fIONt L ... 0uteenneierienneeenneeeranerennnnaes 63 to 67 — DE, DEF, DEC
LAT8I2-64A BRAKE SHOE, fTONt ... ieetteetetnieieieeeeeeeereeneennnnns 68 — DE, DEF, DEC
35 41841-63 RIVET, brake 1ining (PKE. 25) (B)e-vuveeeernnneennnnroncnnrennanes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
36 47788—63A  BRAKE DISC. .. etenet ittt eeeennnaseerennesennaens 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
37 47744—66 BRAKE DISC . .« eee ettt e e et e e e e te et ar e annesennanes 66 to * — DE, DEC
38 47745-63 BRACKET, brake mountig. .. ....uu'veveeeeeenneaianseenreennnnns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
39 47745—-66 BRACKET, brake mounting..........ocvvivnereeososearrronnanannn 66 — DE, DEC
40 4774567 BRACKET, brake mounting..... .......\19!9..7.@ ...... reeees 67 to * — DE, DEC
41 4774666 HUB, BIAKE GiSC .. v e et e e et e e e esesernnseeineeesnnnns 66 to * - DE, DEC
42 4774867 BRACKET, brake shoe ..............NOUR. T2l .. 67 to * — DE, DEC
43 70498—63  KEY, DIake diSC BUD o oueveetnnnnnennnneeeeronsonenneeeennnonenes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC .

44 8286863 DRIVE SHAFT SHEAVE 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION) 9




'
b a7
Ry

FRONT FORK [lsEp! t%“t\‘

--10




INDEX PART
NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 559 COTTER PIN, 1/8 X 1:1/8. 0 cueitine et esaenssnageeeannnns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
2 4041w BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-5/8 hex. hd. (2).......... /@10, 7,0 ....... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-3/4 hex. hd. (2)........ Vo2 &8, .08 ... Late 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
4 6218W WASHER, 1/4 X7/16 X 1/32 (8). e uven e eneneeeeaneeeeaenseennnnns 63 to * — DE, DEF
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (2)...vvvureernnennennnn. VOI2.7% ... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
6 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 17/64 x 1/2 hex. (2)............. V. in.72...... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
7 7947w CASTLE NUT, 5/8-18 x 1/2 x 15/16 hex......... VOO ... 63to*— DE, DEF, DEC
8 8854 BALL, steeringhead (23).............cvvunenn. QI 70...... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC -
9 OIL SEAL ().t vt enenenananrernanesseenanararinananns e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
10 A) FORK WITH BUSHINGS .. OUY. then s big 45526674 .. . 63 to* - DE. DEF, pEc— U O} 270
45526—67A FORK ASSEMBLY, complete (for steering wheel) ... .O;Me U{ .~sz.'£r;° 67 t0 * — DE weemnn O O o] 7 o
P L5527 08 L ORK-ASS EMBL Y COMPHE e rore e e eeerersesmrersesmemgereogeretetetoms D E-DERDEC
11~ 45586—63  BEARING CUP, lower.,.........ovuvuuenrennns VoI 70 . . 63to* — DE, DEF, DEC
12 45587-63  STEERING SPROCKET, (2.63:11atio)........... vo.i2 s 63 to * — DE
45587-65/ STEERING SPROCKET, (1.45:1ratio)......... @12 .77.9.... 6510*—DEF, DEC
13 45588-63  BEARING CUP, uppef................... ....Note 70 . 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
14 4559363  FORK SLIDER, fight.........ceeeveennn.... . NOWD 72 . 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
45594—63  FORK SLIDER, 1€ft.....0eunennrnrnnnann.. Voo 70 ... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
15  45595-63  BEARING CONE, steering head lower .......... VI 7o ... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
16 45599-63  BEARING GUARD, steeringhead ........... (42,70 . 7he0.. ... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
17 4563063 BUSHING, fork tube (4)..........ccvvvevennns V.QID.T7.2....... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
18 45736-47  BEARING CONE, steering head uppe .......... NQ@LE T2, 631t0* - DE, DEF, DEC
19 46049-63A  FORK SPRING (2). .- tnuneennnneeaneeaeneeeaeeeeeaanneeeans 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
20 46201-52  FORKPLUG (8) «uvunvinenenneeeneeeneeennennneennns, e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
21 48360-47 BEARING GUARD, steering head upper......... oV 2.72.... 63to*- DE, DEF, DEC
22 G2\ STEERING CHAIN, (2.63:1 ratio) ,».-1:[.-.40.».4%.@. luﬁ; ..\eipt g3t0* - DE \
STEERING CHAIN, (1.45:1 ratio) ,w}%.;.oz«'ze.chm}h\é NOI271 65to* - DEF, DEC* 44 4x D5
23 SPACER, fork stem (for steering wheel) .. ... [ 9~ Q& ¢ V007067 t0% - DE R
24 WASHER,ZI/BDX 1-1/2 X 1/16. ...t ineaneeeeeeneeneeanenn. 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC

FRONT FORK - 1963 70 1969

56\

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)

11




= [
W—o |
L]

3

, TILLER AND
STEERING WHEEL

12




; -
. ~ : TILLER AND STEERING WHEEL
- e Lse 3960w
”
INDEX PART W P
NO.  NO. {368 o NAME USED ON
COTTERPIN, 1/8X1-1/4 (2).....cenennnn. 67-DEC.......... Late 67 to * — DE
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1 CtSK. M. .uvveneiniernssienianeeineneannns 63 to * — DE, DEF
j SCREW; fork housing, 1/4-20 x 7/8 1d. hd. .......... eseieieeenens 66 to * — DEC
’ BOLT, 7/16-14 x Lhex. hd. (3) .......... 092E..6.9. 0 &...... Late 67 to * — DE
BOLT, 1/4-28 X 3-1/2 heX. . (2).eeevveineennimnennneeeenenenss 63 — DE
~—5 43208 BOLT, 3/8-24x 1 hex. hd. BD=Gou.ovvneen. ... AU 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
—6 5927 RUBBER WASHER, 11/32 X 1-1/2 X 3/32 (3) evuvveuneanannneneanns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
7 EIOD-EIWCUP WASHER, 9/32 X 11/16 X 1/16+c.nevveeeenennnrnennennnnnn. 63 to * — DE, DEF
6253/ WASHER, fork housing, 17/64 X3/4 X 1/16 ... e oirenerecnennsns 66 to * — DEC
-8 6418B "WASHER, 3/8 x 1-1/8 x 11/64 (2)........ VRE..LY.DEG...... Late 67 to * — DE
—~ 9 6714w WASHER, 5/8 x1Xx1/32...... e, e, .63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
) —10 6301B WASHER, 3/4 x 7/8 x.007 (as required)....,......c..... weseananenn, 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
— 11 7045 LOCKWASHER,"3/8 (3) &3 64et k. . (4.=1945 ./2 .Jeec.ei.. 63 to*—DE, DEF, DEC
-= 12 7683 NUT, 1/4-28 FIEXIOC (2)..uvneennennenineaninnatenineennenns 63 — DE
- 13 7775 UJLOCK NUT, 3/828 .eveneiainninannnnns ceere e i sear s 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
o — 14 . 279577 F2UWNUT, 3/8:24 x 21/64 X 9/16 hex. (3yhF 9 Z ¥ (/.:./Ffé.?.’ ...... ' 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
{o e 15 7993 NUT, 5/8-18 FIEXIOC . . euvernnnreerenneeeneessarneerasensennnenen 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
R _16 110 RETAINING RING. ... .veeiitteeenneaeaneeeeaeaeeannresannannnn 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
e 17 : THRUST WASHER, 25/32 x 1-1/8 x .050.......,.. ¢£&L9Z . .... 63to*—DE, DEF, DEC
~-18  “#5581-67fA STEERING HEAD BRACKET (steering wheel) . A 'v1 7)... (29 P8 Late 67 to * — DE
45584—63/& £~ STEERING HEAD BRACKET (tillerbar) .. .. .G PR 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
~—~19  57008-63  CHAIN ADJUSTMENT BRACKET .................. eraaenneeanras 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
— 20  57011-63A TILLER SHAFT TUBE ASSEMBLY............. @g‘“ 21, ...... 63to*—DE, DEF, DEC
=21  _57017-63 _ TILLERBARHEAD™......... o ety 3z 78, e3-DE_..
— 22 57021-63RPB TILLER SHAFT ...ouiunininininininataiananiianeenaitainanns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
— 23 57025-63B _ TILLER BAR, With heat:............eevreinrerneennnannnennns.s 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC -
— 24 5703163 u*q CAP, Hler Shaft. ... \veeeteenteeepeseeessecanesnnnennnns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
25 57062=670" STEERING GEAR ASSEMBLY ............ 63-RE& . .......... Late67to*_DE
2% 5706367 TIE ROD, steeringarm:................... Wb Late 67 to * - DE
S, 27 57065—-67  ARM, steering gear........covuveeerennnansd Woofloiiiiiiiiiai.,. Late67to* ~ DE
& - 28 57068—67 RUBBER COVER, steering column........... Wt Late 67 to * — DE
S - 29 57072-%7 FRONT BRACKET, steering gear........... |} R OO Late 67 to * — DE
f, 30 5707367  REAR BRACKET, steering gear ............. W Late 67 to * — DE
P 31  57075-67  STEERING WHEEL............. st hlack on €4 054, ..... Late67to* — DE
r 32 57077-67  DIRT GUARD; steefing gear.................. (R AU .... Late67to*—DE
33 57078-67  COVER, steering wheel hub........... 2.8 & n6%...v44. .9F< Late 67 to * — DE
34 5708167 OIL SEAL, steering shaft.................. M Moo, Late 67 to * — DE
35  57082-67 SET OF BEARINGS AND CUPS, worm shaft....U.... . ..oouuean.... Late 67 to * — DE
36  57083-67  UPPER NYLON BUSHING..........c.c...... a Late 67 to * — DE
37 57084—67  GASKET, Side COVEl ......evveveennnneennns 1 DR ST Late 67 to * — DE
38 5708567 ENDCAP......cc.iveeeeeriennnennnneennn dbocndhoiii., Late 67 to * — DE
39 57086—67  LOCKWASHER, end €ap-.................... ..., . Late 67 to* — DE
40  57087-67  LOCK NUT, endCap ........eceeveeannennns o B, Late 67 to * — DE
41  57088-67  SIDE COVER........cviueereneeaneenannns ... Heveiieenn .... Late67to*—DE
. 42 . 5709067  FILLERPLUG ..cvvvvrennsonnnenneennan henadin.L, cees Late 67 to * — DE
; - -, . \ . v e i At
o 570%- 67 éptu,ua} $Jrcm~h{ M)qu column : v /,a“lﬁé? b e LB . G s LR A
I
( 675 o8 (fefow Sen. Ny,
s _ B , §& D 10757
| ‘ o . 68 D5 517
A
———

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION) 13



| FORK HOUSING, SHIELDS, ACCESSORY
PANEL AND CARRY-ALL

T

eo—2U

14

N




" _FORK HOUSING SHIELDS, ACCESSORY PANEL AND CARRY-ALL

INDEX PART :
NO. NO. NAME USED ON
< 1 1078W SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-1/2 ctsk. hd. ... ..oceiiveiiiiiinerieinnnnnn. 66 — DE
2 1719W “SCREW, No. 8-32 x5/8 Phil. hd. (28)......eeeerieeeiiiiinsseinnn Late 64 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
3 2065W SCREW, No. 4-40 x 1/2.Phil. hd. (2) ..........MQla.T2.l...... 66 to * — DE, DEC
B 4 2073W SCREW, No. 4-40 self-tapping........covierereieniennacsionennens 67 to * — DE, DEC
5 2336 " SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1-1/8 0V. hd. (2).1uuunneerrenenreunnnerennnnenns 63 to 65 — DE
6 2643 SCREW, No. 8-32x 1-1/4 Phil. hd. (4)...evevvenennnnianeenenannn, 63 to 66 — DE, DEF
7 2676C SCREW, No. 10-24 x 5/8 self-tapping Phil. hd. (18)................. 63 & Early 64 — DE
8 2679W SCREW, No. 10-24 X 9/16 Phil. hd. (16)...cevvuveevenerrennnininns 63 & Early 64 — DE
9 2682 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 3/8 Phil. hd. (2. . ceeueuunrerniiinnnnnnnns 63 to 66 — DE, DEF
10 2684W SCREW, NO. 10-32 X 5/8 1d. Nlev.vvvurinnn e ereenannaneneensnnns 63 & Early 64 — DE
1 2731W SCREW, No. 10 x 3/8 self-tapping 1d. hd. (4) .......cevvvrnnnnnnans 63 & Early 64 — DE
3550 SCREW, No. 10-32 X 3/8 hex. hd. (4) ...eeuuuenneeneennnnnannnanes Late 64 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
. 12 3794W ‘SCREW, 1/4-14 self-tapping hex. hd. (2 ......covvvvriviviininnnnn. 67 to * — DE, DEC
13 4005W BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1 hex. hd. (for steering wheel)..............oetees Late 67 to ¥ — DE -
14 5919 SPACER, accessory panel ....couiueeeenerreecscecncaconenss S Late 67 to * — DE ’ (
15 5929 SPACER,” aCCESSOTY PANE! (2) 4 v v v v uvnsenannnneceeenmnsssosennsnes 63 to 66 — DE, DEF OV -
16 6030W " WASHER, 7/64 X 3/8 X 1/32(2)evvveuuneen.. veie . 71....... .. 66to*— DE, DEC 0((/
17 6102 CUP WASHER, Carty-all. ... ....ceuuuuuuunnnereeeererananneeionens 63 to 66 — DE -
18 6186 WASHER, 3/16 X-1/2 X 1/8 (FIBEI) (2)+eeerererniernrreneorsnenanns 63 to 66
19 6189W WASHER, NO. 8 X 13/32 X 1/32 (220 1 v uuuueneeerrurnnnnnerronnnnns Late 64 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
20  6327B . WASHER, 5/16 X 3/4 X 1/16 (2) ceeevecerceseansssesonnnessonsanns Late 67 to * — DE
21 63418 WASHER, 5/16 X 1-1/8 X 1/16 . ceeeereeeniencacnusasasecsssnneones Late 67 to * — DE
22 7021 . LOCKWASHER, NO. 10 (2). e tenereeranrnnnnennnrassrnesaninesons 63 to * — DE, DEF
23 7025 LOCKWASHER, NO. 10 (2)...cevueneerenns @it eeereeirans 64 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
24 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (2)eeeveeeeserecnnsmcnsnisosessrsnnsannsens Late 67 to * — DE
25 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 int. tooth (2)...........c.... et e ees 67 to * — DE, DEC .
26 7609W NUT, NO. 8-32 FIEXIOC (28). . +urunneenneerennneneesiannsannnnnns Late 64 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
27 7613A SPEED NUT, NO: 10 (18)...everrurunannnnneeeeemnnonsseoennns 63 & Early 64 — DE
28 7620\1\/ NUT, No. 10-24 X 1/8 X 3/8 NEX. (2)euvrrereennrrenreunnannirenes 64 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
29 7626W NUT, NO. 10-32 FIBXIOC. . uuuneeeeennenenaeeeseisnnnneesesannns 63 & Early 64 — DE
30 7638 NUT, No. 10-32 x 1/8 x 3/8 hex. (2 covesiicsos. 1 6310 % — DE, DEF
N 31 7748(A/  NUT,5/16-18 x 17/64 x 1/2 hex. . [$/F¥4In 7. W=k L DSSTNE Late 67 to* —DE
9 32 8115B SPEED NUT, NO. 10 (8)1.unveneuruunnnnneeereeraannonissennans 63 & Early 64 — DE
i 33 8121 SPEED NUT, NO. 10.(16). .. eevrrrnuurarreeeeeennunoiassonennsns 63 & Early 64 — DE
;9 34 81298 SPEED NUT, name plate (2) . .....ovvvvuenern. o T R S Tttt 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
35 8131W LOCK NUT, NO. 4-40 (2) cnvvrneeennnnnncsotons Q. 7.1....... 66 — DE, DEC
N, 36 10016  METAL STRAP, front splash guard (3).....UQ}2. .6 4.DE &..... 84to* — DE, DEF, DEC
& 31400-67F ACCESSORY PANEL (used with steering wheel) 4 .29%: 72, ..... , Late 67 to * — DE
ACCESSORY PANEL .. eunnnneneninennnnes i %54 72. U0 b7 to * — DE, DEC
38 31402—63A  ACCESSORY PANEL .. ...cvvvureneruaneeenrornernmssonsoesnssnons 63 to 66 — DE
31403—64A  ACCESSORY PANEL. . ...curuneinerneaneuneenseneraesnserraneens 65 to 66 — DEF, DEC
39 3140463 REINFORCEMENT, accessory panel ..........ceveeseens T, 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
) 40 31407-67 PENCIL AND SCORE CARD CLIP ...uurreeieerenannnnns .e...... 67to* — DE, DEC
a1 3140863 PENCIL CLIP (2). t et tnetvtaneeennneeernnnsesaanassssnnasannnns %3 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
{,\ 42 3141063 CIGARETTE HOLDER, SPIINE. .. vvnnerrrrnneennaesssasseconnnnnes 63 & 64 — DE, DEF
¢ 43 31413-63 EDGING, accessory Panel.........cevevinenernensrnnerntennnnsnens 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
Y 44 31414-63 SCORE CARD CLIP (2)............ e et tie e aaaais 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
@ 45 31415-67 MOUNTING PLATE, accessory panel (2).....c.coveverennennnnanensns 67 to * — DE, DEC
q 46 31416-63 PAD, acCesSOty Panel.........oivnuneiueriorerenecaissseee -2+ 63t066—DE, DEF, DEC
PLASTIC COVER, accessory panel .. A.472.....Y0.19.72 PEL. 6710 - DE, DEC
43 31419-67 STUD, accessory panel.......ccieiiiiiieeneecnensansronsanscsonen Late 67 to * — DE
o 49 31420-67 RUBBER BUMPER, accessory panel (4) c.c.cvveeveenssccocvannanes Late 67 to * — DE
o 50 50209—63A TUNNEL COVER .. .uvttrnrrniernneernnesnedonnnenasssassonsnnes 63 & 64 — DE
R 5020965 TUNNEL COVER .. et e eiieeeteesnessnsesaasennasnnsonnnss 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
50209—66  TUNNEL COVER .........ecvvevvnnnns UenfL..&3,............ 66-DE, DEC
51 50218—63 COVER PLATE, charger plug . ....coiivninrrieniiniiieacinnens 63 & Early 64 — DE
52 50253—63 SHIELD, 18 .\ vvenevneennneanneaanenenenasenaeionnunnnnnres 63 & 64 — DE-
¥ 50253—65  SHIELD, 1eft ... ...eeeeeeieiininmiuniirianaaraiarsanineeannaeses 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
50253—664 B SHIELD, 1€, .. vvurennrsanansnneeeeeneeeenneraesenennnnnnnes 66 to * — DE, DEC
L 5025563 SHIELD, [INt .. vnernssnesnnsneesnssnnenneeenecnnenaeennns 63 & 64 — DE B /4
s 50255—65 SHIELD, figh . et rieeeeeeeteaeeneeacnensestennoesssnnns 65 — DE, DEF, DEC O
50255-66R B SHIELD, TIENE. ... ..vvereeeessnineesesinereeenseeineeeesees 66 to * '
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION) 15




FORK HOUSING SHIELDS, ACCESSORY PANEL AND CARRY-ALL (CONT’D)

INDEX PART
NO. NO.
53 50260-63
50260-66B
54 50283—-65
50283—66

55  50303-66 A
56 50304-66
57  50528-67
58 50529-67 A

59 50530-63

60 50531-63
50532—-63
50533—63

61 50533—65A
50534—63.

62 50534—65A

63 50536—63
50536—66
5053764
50537-65

64 57029-63

65 58102—-49

66 - 59013-64
5901366
67
68 61771-66/9
69
70 64000—66 —=
71 64003-67
6400467

72 6400963

Qj’( 64511-63
1 _

-
g
2 5 -

NAME USED ON
FORK HOUSING -« v e eeve ettt et e et ee e e e, 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
FORK HOUSING . .+ oo eeeverennnns. ettt ettt r it 66 to * — DE, DEC
REINFORCEMENT, fork hOuSing . .......c.eeueenn. i 65 — DEF, DEC
REINFORCEMENT, fOrK hOUSINE. -+ . -« v v eeeeeeeeeeneeeneeeennnnnns 66 to * ~ DEC
TRIM STRIP, 10Nt SHIEld (2. . et e eeeeeeieeeeeeeeennannn 66 to * — DE, DEC
REINFORCEMENT, Shield (2). ... .uuneueeeeeeeeeisinennnaans 66 to * — DE, DEC
FLOOR MAT, right shield & floorboard ......... iR in ........ 67 to * — DE
FLOOR MAT, left shield & floorboard A/27.C, L4 - RE& ..., 67 to * — DE
FLOOR MAT, 18 ot ettt e et ee e e e eeeeeee s 63 & 64 — DE
FLOOR MAT, FiHt oottt ettt et et 63.8 64 — DE
FLOOR MAT, right inner...............cseeeeevneesivasieaas.in. 63 864 —DE
FLOOR MAT, FIBHE OUEEL . oo oo eeeeee et eeeeeeeeaeesssieeanaseeens 63 & 64 — DE
FLOOR MAT, right shield & floorboard ..... ¥@i0 &9 . nsc ... 65 & 66— DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC
FLOOR MAT, Jeft.......coouuiiiiiinniiiiiiies e, 63 & 64 — DE .
FLOOR MAT, fleft shield & floorboard . . . . .. vold 6420 ... 65 & 66 — DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC
COVER MAT ittt et e e e e e g e 63 & Early 64 — DE
COVERMAT - eeeenee e e veldes 66 — DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC
COVER MAT o eeeetette e teeeeeeeeeenenaaaseeeeeearannanans Late 64 — DE
COVER MAT 1ottnteensetesnee et enneeseneeeeeeereeereeessines 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
SPACER, accessory panel (2) ......cvvverernenennonncneonnnceanes 63 to 66 — DE, DEF
SPACER, Carmy-all ..ot e et 66 — DE
FRONT SPLASH GUARD. .+ . e eneseeeeeeeeneeaeaneeeareennnnns 64 & 65 — DEF, DEC
FRONT SPLASH GUARD . ....oiiitietniiaeiieeseeeerenaineenen, 66 & 67 — DEC
NAME PLATE, withspeednuts. ........coiiiiiiipisersirerenenns 6. — DR
NAME PLATE .+ +e v e enensenensenanenenanannns Al 66 to * — DE:-BEC
CARRY-ALL, with fittings (Instrument Panel). . ORS... fé/fﬂ ./?.C/?W 63 to 65 — DE
CARRY-ALL, with fittings (Between Seats) ........................ 66 — DE
CARRY-ALL, 1ight. ...ttt ittt eeeeeaaneneens 67 to# — DE
CARRY-ALL, 18f. .. i iiiientteettteeiieieeneeneeeeneannnes 67 to * — DE
PAD, cary-all. .. ..ot it ettt 63 to 66 — DE

WELL NUT, carry-all.....oi it e cnanias "~ 631066 — DE

FRAME AND REAR SUSPENSION

COTTERPIN, 1/16 X 1/2(2) . everiiiiii ittt iiiennanns 66 to * — DEC /

COTTER PIN, 1/16 X 3/8 «\evnrinnsineineeaneneeseneinnennenns 63 — DE

3 1357w SCREW, 1/4-20 x 7/8 Phil. hd. {&P=e=r. . {40F. {6) ............ 67 to * — DE

4 233 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1 tsK. B, (B4). .. vvuueneenneenneennenneansnns 65 to * — DE

5 2544 SCREW, NO. 4-36 X 3/8 1d. . (2). . 'vneineennnnyoinscnnseneens 65 — DEC

6  2630W SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 self-tapping.rd. hd. (2)...V.OIP 7} .. 63864 DE

7, G019 320U SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4 soc. hd. (2) . =1 M caphive . logkwaShin. 66 to * — DE, DEC

8 " 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1/2 hex. hd. (5) .. ueuvvnennnnn. i 66 to * — DE, DEC

9 3840 BOLT, 1/4-28 X 1-1/4 hex. hde ... ovvviineiniinneniiieeeinnnns 65 — DEC

10 3953B ‘PIVOT BOLT, rear fork, 1/2-20 x 4-1/4 hex. hd. (2)...cveneene.... 66 to* — DE, DEC
11 3956 BOLT, 5/16-24 X 9/16 heX. hd. (8) . .vuuverurnrinieenninneennannsn 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
12 3959 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 9/16 heX. K. (2)...vevuennenninnnennnianennin. 65 — DEC ‘
13 3974HW  * BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (2)....vouvinninnennnnn. e 65 to * — DE ST
14 3986 BOLT, 5/1624 x 27/32 hex. (used for ground). ........convrvrnnnnnn 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
15 4000 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1 hex. hd. (4)............... \012{af€79 .. 63to* - DE, DEF -
16 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 X 1-1/8 hex. hd. ........ccoivivriennennnennannnns 63 to * — DE, DEF

17 4434w BOLT, 3/8-24 X 3-1/4 hex. hd. (&)....iveueirivnneineeinenninss 66 to * — DE, DEC

18 5405B CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/8 (10). . ..v'vverapeennsszennennsn 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
19 5406B CARRIAGE BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1-1/8 (2) ........... Vouo.770........ 63 to * — DE, DEF
20 597 RUBBER WASHER, 11/32 x 1-1/2 X 3/32 (13) ......... ST 63 to * — DE, DEF
21 6030W WASHER, 7/64 X 3/8 x 1/32

22 6075W WASHER, 1/8 X 5/16 x 1/32
23 6255B WASHER, 1/8 X3/4 X 1/32(2) «venveneieeinneanegeeaneannaanenns 65 — DEC
24 6332B WASHER, 5/16 X 15/16 X 1/16 (4). . .. vvnn.... Vo970, 63 to * — DE, DEF
25 63418 WASHER, 5/16 X 1-1/8 X 1/16 {5) .+ v v vneeneernenninneinneneens 63 to * — DE, DEF

L Ao S B : P L

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)

i,

[.5‘,’“‘“5. e

S

s




%)




33
34
35
36
37 -
38
39
40

41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

)

52
53
54
55
56
57
58

59
60

61
62

.63

64
65

66
67

68

INDEX PART
NO. NO.
26 64408
27 6568B
28 6678W
29
30 7036
31 2041

7060
7115

7127
7206W
7232

7564
7572w
7683

7685

7686

7727
7735W
7739
7748W
7775

7908
10010
1are- 11418
31067-63
4490963
4491163
749126
34913-63A
4491463
44915-63A
44917-63
47018-63
4701866
47018-674\
4701965
47019-66A
4730066 A

CopdTa61-66A

" 4752466
4940461
5012566
5024066
/50243—66

! 50243—67
50244—65
5024466
50244—67
50270—63A
50271-65
50273—63
50275—63
50275—66

. 5027767
50284—66

50300
4-63
50514—63C ~

0
~p50514—67A
50519-63A
50519674
53482-63
53486-63A
5348765

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)

FRAME AND REAR SUSPENSION (CONT’D)

NAME ' -USED ON

WASHER, 13/32 X 5/8 X 1/32 (2} - e vvveeeeeeeenesaneneenenaens 66 to * — DEC ”\‘3
WASHER, 1/2X13/16 X1/8 (2).v ' vvueern... e 66 to * — DE, DEC I
WASHER, 1/4 x 1-1/2 x 3/16 (4) (not used with rear bumper).......... 63 to * — DE, DEF o ) j
WASHER, 25/32 X 1-1/2 X 1/32 (0Y100) (2) « + e v v v e eeeeeeeanaananee. 66 to * — DE, DEC _
LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (12). . .0 tuiveienineeesieenieineeeeeenennns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC

LOCKWASHER, 5/16 X 9/16 (2).... . ....... e eeeee e 65 to * — DE

LOCKWASHER, 5/16 int. tooth (2)...... Ei.a.aﬂ..ﬁ?.—a'.-.‘:'. ......... 66 to * — DE, DEC

LOCKWASHER, 1/2 (2). . v veeenneeeinnieeanenrenannneerannnens 66 to * — DE, DEC i
LOCKWASHER, NO. 8 int. t00th (2). ... .. ceeeeunnnnnsnns. eeeeaas 63 & 64 — DE

LOCKWASHER, 5/16 int. tooth (6)....... JOip 7ope . 63 to * — DE, DEF

LOCKWASHER, No. 4 ext. tooth (2)........ et e e, 65 — DEC

LOCKWASHER, 5/16 Xt. 100th (2). ... .uvevvinnnnnnnnneneeeernnns 65 to * — DEC

NUT, No. 4-36 X 3/32 X 1/4 hex. (2)....... e, 65 — DEC

LOCK NUT, 1/2-20 (2) 1.t eveenrannnneneenennaneeenneeneanannnns 66 to * — DE, DEC

LOCK NUT, 1/4-28 ........... AR 65 — DEC

NUT, 1/4-20 X 9/32 X 7/16 heX. (12). ennneeeeeeeaaenneennannn 63 to * — DE, DEF P
LOCK NUT, 1/4-20 (4) e v nev et enenniee e aeneeeeereennnnnns 66 to * — DE }
NUT, 5/16-28 FIEXIOC (4). .. uveenneeenenneeennnesenerneneennnens 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC N
ACORN NUT, 5/1628 (3). « e e e e e et eee e teeaeanenens 63 to * — DE, DEF

LOCK NUT, 5/16-18 . euvveeeineneeeieeeeneeieeeneenesnnnns 63 to * — DE

NUT, 5/16-18 X 17/64 X 1/2 heXe (2)+ e nnvveeeeeanaeeeanannnn 65 to * — DEC

LOCK NUT, 3/8-28 (8) « . vvve et eeninsieeeeeaneninnnes 66 to * — DE, DEC

NUT, 1/2-20 x 5/16 X 13/16 heX. (2)....uvueninininieninennnenen. 66 to * — DE, DEC

CLIP, body cushion (4)...... .o ML) TD, e e gaeeeneme e e e . 63to*— DE, DEF

GROMMET, bag rack (2) ...U."I(QT‘?.!{\. W Fhonshiv I Lfﬂ/ 65 to * — DE

STEEL WASHER, rear bumper mounting (at sides) (2). V2.0 £a% 76763 to * — DE, DEF

REAR BUMPER ASSEMBLY, complete ........o.oveueeeeeeeeennn.. 63 to * — DE, DEF

REAR BUMPER BRACKET (2). + . unueeriettennnnneeeerenanenanns 63 to * — DE, DEF

CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 (7) . v evvvneinneeeeeeennnnnns 63 to * — DE, DEF

BUMPER, leftrear.............coivvnvennt et neeenees 63 to * — DE, DEF -
BUMPER, CENIer I8a ...\ vr v veiienreererrnrnsneneesenenanns ... 63to* —DE, DEF Y
BUMPER, FgHETEAI. . 1. eveteeteteeantenteeanaeeireaarannanns 63 to * — DE, DEF e
SPACER, rear bumper mounting (at sides) (2)............ccevvev... 63 to * — DE, DEF

FRAME, ..................................... 63 to 65 — DE, DEF -

FRAME. . .o s e e e T T e et iteae e et sen e, 66 — DE

FRAME ..o eoneeneeennennnsd VOYDTO . 67 to * — DE

FRAME .00vnvveevnnnnes et erteeeraeeesecenaanas e eerreeieas 65 — DEC

FRAME. .....ocovenivunnnnnn. MOIR.L6A 66 to * — DEC

BUMPER PLATE (2) « ' uvetettanenttee e e enaseaeeeeeeaaananes 66 to * — DE, DEC

REAR FORK, complete.......cccoiiviiiiiiiinniannnnenennnnnnnns 66 & 67 — DE, DEC

REAR FORK, COMPIETE. ... euuureeeeiiinnnrereesiesnnsnnneeeenss 68 — DE, DEC

BUSHING, 1€85 TOrK (2) + v v . tene e e e eenee e et eaeeaaeeeeeananes 6 to*~ DE, DEC 2

SPRING CLIP, body support .. .......cc.viiven.... eeesaeeeaeas 65 — DEC

SUPPORT BRACKET, tunnel................ verl . €9.......... 66 — DE, DEC; 67 to#— DEC

FRAME REAR APRON. . . . vveenenneeeneenninnnnss e eeeeeaans 66 to * — DEC ST
BODY SUPPORT, feft............. Jel. 63 086 66 — DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC oy
BODY SUPPORT, 18ft. ...\ \uuiteeninieeeeeineenennseeannneanns 67 to * — DE e
FRAME REAR APRON. . . ..inneiietesnnnnneeneeyonnnns —... 65—=DEC

BODY SUPPORT, fight.................. TVpiD. 6476 L. 66 - DE, DEC; 67 to * - DEC B

BODY SUPPORT, Fiht. ... voueeenneneeaneeeeeeneeainnns ene 67 to * — DE f

PAIR OF BODY HINGES................ eereaea. e 63 & 64 — DE

BODY HINGE (2)....ccevueiurinnnnnn. fe ettt et aaeas 65 to * — DE, BE—F',»W"

BODY CUSHION, frontupper .......covevvnensn. e, 63 & 64 — DE

BODY CUSHION (2) .+ vvvvvvneennnnnnnsn. J 63 to 65 — DE, DEF

BODY CUSHION (2) ...cevvniveennnns. s 66 to * — DE, DEC

REINFORCEMENT, body support {2} ......couovrnrennceeenenenes .. 67to*—-DE

SPRING WASHER (2) .......... e M O ... 66 to * — DE, DEC

BODY SUPPORT ROD. .. .uteneeeteieinoneeeeeeeneinneeeeieenan 65 — DEC

FLOOR PANEL, left. .. ... oo, 63 to 66 — DE, DEF PR
FLOOR PANEL, left.............. NEWLLEA L ST 67 to * — DEC i
FLOOR PANEL, left.............. ORS e 67 to * — DE : PN
FLOOR PANEL, left............. Lo eb ... 68-DE L
FLOOR PANEL, right....... e eeraen. AV T A S 63 to 66 — DE, DEF; 67 to * — DEC e
FLOOR PANEL, right .. =2 1.0 % ... 9:.0<.e V00T 67t0% - bE

RUBBER TUBE, bag holder (2).. ... uuuesenrpnnzeeeeeaaannnnens 63 & 64 — DE

CORD, bag holder...................... LN 63 to * — DE o

HOOK, bag Nolder (2)....e.vuuieeeinienneseneinneneeeseeeerannns 65 to * — DE




INDEX PART
NO. NO.
79 53488—65
53488—67
80 5348965
81 53491-65
82 53494—63
83 53494—65
5349467
84 53495-63A
85 5349667
86 54514—66
87 5452466
88 54562—66 -A
' 54564—66
89 83003--32
90 85210-42A
91 8521342

FRAME AND REAR SUSPENSION (CONT’D)

- NAME. ' USED ON

BAG HOLDER (heor=type). .(/e.s_: .é’.v.?l(.f) .................... 65 & 66 — DE
BAG HOLDER (heotetype). .. (/255 6r00/s) . . .. .......... 67 to * — DE
BRACKET, bag holder (2). .. .euvrverenenenennerasuunseeeiiineenns 65 & 66 — DE
REINFORCEMENT (4). ...y ov... ... 65 to * — DE
BAG HOLDER, ppiate . 63 & 64 — DE .
BAG HOLDER... ® e (1€8S..Covd ). . i 65 & 66 — DE
BAG HOLDER............ VOIU 7L, 67t0%-DE
CORD CLAMP, bag holder .........ccueeeuneninnen- VOILD771.. 63t0*—DE
BRACKET, Dag holder. .....ovvereneeeeennnonereseseeronneisnnnns 67 to* — DE’
SHOCK ABSORBER .. ... nvvenvinneeinninnnnnns s e 66 to * — DE, DEC
LOWER BRACKET, shock absorber ...........ccooiveniiiinnnes .. ‘66 to* - DE, DEC
REAR SPRING (2). v+ vvvuvoere-. 66 ouk ... et 66 to * — DEC
REAR SPRING (2): - -« e et vennnevsnnnnannnnaaaannarasarssnanns 66 to * — DE
RUBBER BUMPER {2)+ e et eeetmurnnnseensannnnnnnranessussnnns 66 to * — DE, DEC
RUBBER BUSHING (2). .. e et vvrenniannnneeansannnsaessecanes .. 661t0*—DE, DEC
" SHOULDER BOLT, shock absorber (2)......c.cocuviniencionennnnens 66 to * — DE, DEC
4

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)

19

g
:
2
:
$
I
e
2




SoL15-L7

§

20




b INDEX PART _
i NO.  NO. NAME USED ON.
: 1 1369 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 11/16 fil. hd. (8) covvuivnrenennnesensoreenaanens 67 to * — DEC
: 2 1375 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 13/16 Phil. d. (8)ueeunennneennacenocornneannes 67 to * — DEC
3 1761W SCREW, No. 10-24 X 1/2 ctsk. hd. (B)..uvvueeueanneensrnseeeanens 67 to * — DEC
4 2758 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2 Phil. Nd. (8).«eeveuuernsanesoneensseniennns 67 to * — DEC
5 2761W SCREW, 1/4-28 X 5/8 Phil. hd. (8)......c.vuernsesionanuens PR 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC; &7 o) - P&
v : AT .
6 2766W . SCREW, 1/4-28 x 5/8 Phil. hd. @heerenen  NOWATO L - 65 & 66 — DE, DEF, DEC; 47 o r-DE
2769W. SCREW, handrails, 5/16-24 x 5/8 Phil. hd. (#) ............. e ite... 67t0% —DE
7 . 2843 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1-3/16 1d. hd. (2).......eeienenn. VO .79 . 67to*—DEC
8 3002w " WOOD SCREW, No. 14 x3/41d. Nd. (8) cevvvrenrenrneneenunaaeennn 67 to * — DEC
9 3974HW’ 'BOLT, 5/16-18 x 3/4 hex. hd. (2)...... reeeeeiei e 67 to * — DEC
10 @ BOLT, 5/16-24 X 2-5/8 hex. hd. (2).....tuevuioireaaaueensenenns 67 to * — DEC
11 5947W = ' SPACER, back rest SUPPOIE (2) o v veeiriirnirinaaneasnenanasanesns 67 to * — DEC
12 6182W " WASHER, NO. 10 X 7/16 X 1/32 (8. v euvrvrenrnannveraneesnnnnnns 67 to * — DEC
13 6255B. . WASHER, seat stud, 1/4 X3/4 X 1/32 (8)...uvvernvennennns oo 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC;
: . 67 to * — DE
14 6261 . WASHER,, 1/4 X 3/4 X 1/8 (rubber) (10) ... .vvvvenennseneeioneenns 63 to * — DE, DEF
15  C§322B_)7~ WASHER, 5/16 X 11/16 X 1/32 (2. ceuvnvvnmnnnnnnneninnninnens 67 to * — DEC
16 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (). ++ vnvveneeneruuennssnesncenunonssansnnns 67 to * — DEC
17 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 €xt. t00th (4). .. eeueennnureeonnnearnnnneenns 67 to * — DEC
18 7624 LOCK NUT, NO. 10-28 (8) +nvvennnaeennnersnnnnessncesmanneens 67 t6 * — DEC
19. 7683 NUT, 1/4-28 Flexioc (4)....covvennnnn. st ir e 63 to ¥ — DE, DEF, DEC
20 31405-65A BEVERAGE HOLDERKIT ............ DO 720 ... o0 B340 *— DE 1 :
21  31411-65  CUP, beverage holder (2)............QQ!.”..T'.'ZF’.....Mﬁ.t..?.‘? 6310 * -
22 52033—66  HINGE; seat mounting....:........ ST TP ST 67 to * — DEC
23 52045-63  SEAT FRAME, 1€t .. uvveenveneeennneeennarereaeeessranennnanes 63 to Early 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
52046—63  SEAT FRAME, right........... U S -.. 63 to Early 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
- 26 (5708963K> SEAT BACK PAD (White) .......oooiiiiineennnininninns e 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
. &>52049-638 SEAT BACK PAD (white) ............... VOOV e 67 to * — DE
AT - 25 ETTRSE’  SEAT CUSHION (WHIte) . . neevrvrnrrsseseanerinnnnnnnasaesnnans 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
N ‘w&52051—630 SEAT CUSHION (white)..........coveiriieeer e e eeeninnnnnens 67 to ¥ — DE
: 52054-654 CANVAS SEAT COVER........ e ATl i 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
26 52064—66  SEAT BACK PAD (D1aCK) ... nurnrerrensennenninaeanennnanenes 66 — DEC
27 © 52064—67  SEAT BACK PAD .....euununnnieecreeeennnnneaneeenss SO 67 to.* — DEC
28 52065—66A  SEAT CUSHION (BlCK) .. .. v eeennrenneratanannessneanneennens 66 — DEC
29 52065—67  SEAT CUSHION.......eeieeeeceennnnnnonss STUUT e 67 to * — DEC’
30 08865 SEAT SHELL .« v v vtrrnreeeneesesneerasareaesassisannsnnsanenes Late 65 & 66 — DE, DEC
2088—65A  SEAT SHELL ....... . e P 67 to * — DE :
31 5§2088—=67  PLATE, DACK PAU. ... .veveeereeeeinnnnmesaramnczciosssaoannnes 67 to * — DEC
32 52106-63  STUD, seat bottom, 1/4-28 x 1-3/4 (4).... R AV Lme L3 63 to 66— DE, DEF, DEC;
67 to * — DE
33 52107—63  STUD, seat back, 1/4-28 x 1-1/4 . b Yo ... .c:«.*.t 8.7 7 631to66 — DE, DEF, DEC;
67 to * — DE
Lol 52134—63  SEAT CUSHION COVER. " 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
T v 52135-63  BACK CUSHION COVER 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
34 52190-67  SUPPORT, back fest.................. et e 67 to * — DEC :
35 £2632—65A HAND RAIL, 16ft. . .. \eueeenneneneennnaanrreneeenianneanees Late 65 & 66 — DE; DEF, DEC;
_ 67 to * — DE
36 526326 HANDRAIL, Teft............... O0i0. 69 cccian... JUTT 67 to * — DEC
37 HANDRAIL, FIg ... ..oueeeresiereebenneeeneen e e Late 65 & 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
! ' SUE33-65A HAND RAIL, right ... ....cocveenins e asan i .. 67to*—DE
; 38 52633-67  HANDRAIL, right............9@2 2 &7 ... 67 to* —DEC .
: 39 64009—63 PAD, seat frame back (2perseat)........coovnveniiniiianeaniaenns 63 to * — DE, DEF
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION) 21



APV

DEC

AUXILIARY SEATS -

F/0

22




'AUXILIARY SEATS - DEC

INDEX PART . ’
NO. NO. NAME ' USED ON
1 1078W SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-5/8 ctsk. hd. (4).....ccoveninnrinniiieiinaaes 66 to * — DEC
2 2336 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/8 ctsk. hd. (4)....ccivvinnennnnniiinnnnnas 66 to * — DEC
3 2352 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 2 ctsk. hd. (2) ......ccoeiiiiniiiiinnes RN 66 to * — DEC
4 2776W SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 ctsk. hd. (14).....cociiinniiinnniiinnenann 66 to * — DEC
5 3002w WOOD SCREW, No. 14 x3/4r1d. hd. (9) ..cvvieiinaiiniinninnnnenns 66 to * — DEC
6 3742w SCREW, 1/4-28 x 5/8 hex. hd. (17)......cocvinuinenninneiiainnen. 66 to * — DEC
7 3787 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4heX. (B).cecvrennreennnreriicncocnnnnneenns 67 to * — DEC
8 3974t BOLT, seat support lower, 5/16-24 X 3/4 hex. (4) .......... reenns 67 to * — DEC
9 5482 EYE BOLT (4) . cvviieeiiiiiiiieinenerenencseonnens eeeenesesaaee 66 to * — DEC
10 5486W TEE NUT, 1/4-20(20) .. oo v iiiiiriiie e eiissnniiaaanaeas 66 — DEC
11 6102 CUP WASHER, 1/4x11/16 X 1/16{12). . ..o eieriinniiniiinnnenans 66 to ¥ — DEC :
12 6228W WASHER, 1/4 X 1/2 X 1/16(2) vvvrrinneeriiiiiiiiiiiiiiinecanns 66 to* — DEC :
13 62558 WASHER, 1/4x3/4x1/32 (3 perseat).......coovveevneeerniennnns 66 — DEC :
14 - 6261 WASHER, 1/4 x3/4 x 1/8 (rubber) (4 perseat) .............covuuen 66 — DEC
15 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(10).....cviiirirrrnrnsacrrecnecsononnannan 66 to * — DEC
16 7682 LOCK NUT, 1/4-28 x 3/16 thick (13)........ccviiiiiiiiiniennnans 66 to * —- DEC
17 7683 LOCK NUT, 1/4-28 x 5/16 thick (8).........covneennrinniiievannes 66.to * — DEC
18 7686 LOCK NUT, 1/4-20 (14) cnviininrriiiiieiaiiiietescnnencnannnnss 66 to * — DEC :
19 7737w ACORN NUT, 1/4-20 (4)..civrriiinnn i ecinctciotsrsonnanncens 66 to * — DEC
20 5029465~ UPPER RAIL, tailgate............ 66 to * — DEC
21 52107-63 STUD, 1/4-28 x 1-1/4 (A perseat).........cooveeiiiennnnennnnnaeans 66 to * — DEC
22 52145-66A BRACKET, seat support channels (6). ................. feeerecnannn 66 to * — DEC
23 52147-66 BRACKET, floorboard mounting (10)........cvnviviinriiiiinninas, 66 to * — DEC
24 5215266 SPACER, SteD......vniivreinrenennassccacncsneriastonnsansoness Early 66 — DEC
25 52157-66 RIGHT STEP......... T T R R R TR 66 to * — DEC
i 52159-66 LEFT STEP. .ttt iiieeeeneecnacsacecsossasnsssensnssensssoass 66 to * — DEC
L % 5216166 COVER, seat mounting channels...........ooivviiiiniiinenaananns 66 — DEC
‘ 27 52163—66 STEP PAD, right...ooieutii it iiiiirraaia e 66 to * — DEC
52165—66 STEP PAD, left .. ...oiiiiiiiii i ittt innaaesens 66 to * — DEC |
[ 28 52167-66 FLOORBOARD COVERING............ cererrenrenensinaeans :v.... 66to*—DEC : |
O 29 52169-66  CHANNEL, seat mounting (2)........ e . 66— DEC
;o 5216967 CHANNEL, seat mounting (2).....coceveeennnernnnnraraneensassnss 67 to * — DEC
: 52171-66B SET OF AUXILIARY SEATS WITH FITTINGS ................ e 66 to * — DEC
30 52173-66 REAR CORNER POST (2) ... cccviiiiiiieenrreereeassnssnscanncnns 66 to * — DEC.
31 52175-66A FRONT CORNER POST (2) .. cvvvniiiiiiiineiniecsiansescnnnnnns 66 to * — DEC
32 5217766  CENTER POST (2). .o ittt iiiiianiieernreresosenesnasacaanees 66 to * — DEC
33 52179—66A SIDE RAIL, tOP (2)...cvvivntrieeinnnnienneerctssnreecacsannnnnns 66 to * — DEC
34 52181—66A  SIDE RAIL, middle and fower (4} ........ccoviuiiinnniinneennnnnn 66 to * — DEC
35 52183—-66 LOWER RAIL, tail gate.........coiiniriniminninnniienncnee,s 66 to * — DEC
36 52187—66 FLOORBOARD ...t vviiviiieeccnscrncasesacescanosossarvasnns 66 to * — DEC
37 59845-47 WASHER, 9/32x3/4x1/4(4) ..... eretaetareasenaeranaaeniaents 66 to * — DEC

ANt

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (See GENERAL INFORMATION) 23



o AUXILIARY SEAT - DEF

F//

24

P
ke
b
=
b
b
b2
g
5
4
f
%
<
?
<
b
3

< :




‘/‘

j AUXILIARY SEAT - DEF
INDEX PART
NO. NO. NAME
1 1762W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 5/8 ctsk. hd. (#).....ccoviniirianinaenninnnnes
2 1872W SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 ctsk. hd. (5)....cvnieiiiiireniiinininennnens
3 2336 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-1/8 ctsk. hd. (2).....cenininiinimaanninnnnnns
4 2345 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 ctsk. hd. (4)..ccreenienrninnnniaarnienens
5 2404B SCREW, 5/16-24 x 27/32 ctsk. hd. (2) ....vvneriinniennneieiennes
6 2630W SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 self-tapping rd. hd. (2)................ e
7 2638W SCREW, No. 8-325/81d. hd. (4) ....ivvuinniiieninnninneenainnnns
8 2765W SCREW, 1/4-20 x5/8 1d. hd. (2) «ovvtniniinininennrnneneieennnns
9 2791W SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-1/41d. hd. (2) ..oovnuiinninnienennncnnnnnnns
10 3787 BOLT, 1/4-20x3/4hex. hd. (2) ..cvvnieiiiiiiimiiinannnieenenns
11 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex hd. (3) ....ueeniniienniiinararnannannes
12 6102 CUP WASHER, 9/32 x11/16 X 1/16 (6) cvvcevnvrineneiinnnnnenenens
13 6187W WASHER, No. 10X 9/16 X 1/16 (4) oo vvnverrnnniianiianenenennns
14 6189W WASHER, No. 8 X13/32X1/32(9)..ccvneieinrninrnrnaananncenanns
15 6240B WASHER, 1/4 X 9/16 X 1/16 (2) «vvevenniniiinnnienarnerntennenss
16 62458 WASHER, 1/8 X5/8 X 1/16(2) o .vnrrnininirmninenneieeinnenennns
17 63206364}'}V‘5WASHER, 5/16 X 11/16 X 1/16 (2).cvvvniennnnneesienecnennnsannnns
18 6329W WASHER, 5/16 x7/8 x 3/32 (4) ..... B
19 6678W WASHER, 5/16 X 1-1/2 X 3/16 ..ovevinininiiiniennnnaneccnnenens
20 7025W LOCKWASHER, NO. 10 (4)...ciiuininnnarnrsenenncneraananccnens
21 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (3)ccievvtinirennvrnccennnns N
22 7044 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (2) .. ccevneterrrararnnrecnssesroreensanonens
23 71T LOCKWASHER, No. 8 int. tooth (4) ......ccocvviiieiniiianinenen
24 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x5/16Mex. {(4)...coinniiieininienoncunnnnnns
25 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8 x3/8 hex. (4) ...coovinniinniiinoninerannnns
26 7689W NUT, 1/4-20x3/16 X 1/2 hexX. (2) .eevereinniinennennnnniennenens
27 7727 NUT, 5/16-28 FIEXIOC . .oveiieriinariiiiieniatataneraceeeesnn
28 7748N NUT, 5/16-18 x 17/64 X 1/2 hexX. (2)..cevnrenninnrunnnirrnnenrenns
29 4491263 CARRIAGE BOLT, footboard (6) .......covvivmnaneniais Ceadeesa.
30 5028164 PARTITION, body ......ocvinnrnnranencennnns wervens eeiieeen
31 . 5028264 BRACKET, partition (2) .....ovuvemnmiriniinniinininiuarcneniees
32 50525-64 REAR FOOTBOARD. .. .ciitvieerenctsiossnncnsasnassonnannanas
50540—65 COVERING, rear fo0thoard . .. ..oveveeeeerrnrereeunnnaassocsnsonns
33 5204364 SEAT FRAME, auxiliary seat............... e teeeeracsscaserenenas
34 52052—64 SEAT BACK PAD, auxiliary seat .........ccoevienininannaacaeaens
35 5205364 SEAT CUSHION, auxiliary seat.........oeevinenrinvnnncannnonns .
36 52111-64 PLATE, seat support (2).....oeveeeencnerrniuennnecasessiocennens
37 5211364 BRACKET, seat pivot, right — auxiliary seat............covneennn
5211464 BRACKET, seat pivot, left — auxiliary seat............cocvvuennnns
38 52121-64 BODY LATCH ..ttt tiiiieecercieiannsssacsonsessassasnanasoses
39 5212264 SEAT LATCH o0 ititreiiiieereecsesestoasssnassossossassnnans
52140-64 AUXILIARY REAR SEATKIT ....cvvevininennns eresereseseeans
40 5263664 HAND RAIL, left, auxiliary seat.......... Feenies Neeranennnnsasns
41 52637—64 HAND RAIL, right, auxiliary seat................... wiieeeenaenens

USED ON

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)

25




-
a
a
ol
M
(=]

BODY -

26




: : BODY - DE, DEF
INDEX PART ‘ <
NO.  NO. NAME ’ USED ON
1 16618 SCREW, No. 6-32 X 1/2 ctsk. hd. () ovneenrneneaeronneninnannens 65 to * — DE
2 1719w SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/8 Phil. hd. (11) sevuvvnniennneeneiennsioznns 65 to * — DE, DEF
3 2437W SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1 Phil. hd. (6) i MOXATTL. 67t0*-DE
4 2676C SCREW, No. 10-24 x 5/8 self-tapping Phil. hd. (4) .......... cereeen 63 to 66 — DE, DEF
5 2824W SCREW, 5/16-24 X 9/16 fil. hd. (2) 1evvunrennnnsneeeonceinnaenens 65 — DEF
4010 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-3/16 hex. hd. (2).....evunrrrannneeerneronnnns 63 & 64 — DE
6 5425W CARRIAGE BOLT, 5/16-18 X 11/16 (#). . cuuuuurunnnnnnanscsunenns 63 to * — DE, DEF
7 61078 WASHER, 5/16 X 11/16 X 1/8 (2) cvevvrrrennnraannnessinnenecnnnes 63 & 64 — DE
&2 elagW WASHER, NO. 8 X 13/32 X 1/32 (11) .euvvvnnrnennnesaciauanssanns 63 to * — DE
(O @049-7041  LOCKWASHER, 5/16......oooeunenrnrnnncneninnnes NeiD. 71... 63to*— DE, DEF
—tg—. 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 int. t00th (6). .. .uvvvrrrermmereeeerescerens. 63 to * — DE, DEF
——TGP 7608 NUT, No. 8-32 X 1/8 X 5/16 heX. (B)..veveeverocennenueioueennans 65 to * — DE, DEF
12 7609W LOCK NUT, NO. 8-32(5) +evurveerennuneneeansonsensescesssnnnne 63 to 65 — DE
13 7613A SPEED NUT, NO. 8 (4) curvvneenneeeeesisenrassnesossaeannneonns 63 to 66 — DE, DEF
14 7748\W NUT, 5/16-18 X 17/64 X 1/2 heX. (B)..uvannnennneonnsmnsauiosinees 63 to 65 — DE, DEF
15 7753 | NUT, 5/16-24 X 17/64 X 1/2 heX. (B)..ocveesvvnennnn VOI9. Jl... e7to*-DE
16 8126 -9 127 SPEED NUT, No. 10 (5)..........\1.(9.!.0. P23 AU 63 to * — DE, DEF
17 5024167 BODY SUPPORT, front (2) 67 to * — DE
18 50246-63 = BODY, lesstailgate.............q... . 63 to 65 — DE, DEF f
19 50252—63 BODY TRIM, right............. 63 to * — DE, DEF.
50254—63 BODY TRIM, left .............. 0005, 63 to * — DE, DEF :;
20 5026363  TAIL GATE. . .euniiverennaiansroeersoinnnsosnassseceasionssanss 63 & 64 — DE ?—
21 5026466 GOLF CAR BODY - .ovvnseetnnnearnnanesagensescnasnosannasens 66 — DE |
_50264—-67]S GOLF CAR BODY...... AouHkE T BaaTIR e 67 to * — DE ﬁ
22 50267—-64A TAILGATE............ U SN . 65— DE, DEF ]
23 50272—63 BODY STRAP (2) ......... ettt veeeeeeas 63 to 65 — DE, DEF
24 50274~63 BODY STRAP BRACKET (2).e v vvvnnneeeevroseeinseronsageesngeres _ 63 to 65 — DE, DEF 1
25 .  50275—67 PAD, feinforcement Strap .........ccoceiieirriaaanns USE 22 ... 67to* —DE
26 = 50276-63 REINFORCEMENT, body strap bracket (2) ..........coneceneenneens 63 to 65 — DE, DEF
27 50278—-65 MOLDING STRIP, bag insert covering (2) ............... T g 65 & 66 — DE
28 50078-674 COVERING, bag insert, fight..........cciieueueeeneeeiacsenne... 6710%~DE
(o 29 50279—65 COVERING, bag iNSErt (2) +.uuueeeeerennnneeeremnnnnseseessnnes 65 & 66 — DE
" 30 150279’—674- COVERING, bag insert, 1eft ...o.eiiiriinnenanneeioiieronnnns 67 to* — DE
50280-63A GOLF CAR CANVAS COVER......... e e treneieeeaean.s 63 to * — DE
5028167 GOLF CAR CANVAS COVER (for models with steering wheel) ........ Late 67 to * — DE
31 - 50340-67 REINFORCEMENT BRACKET, body front.............. e eenneeans 67 to* — DE
32 50345-67A REINFORCEMENT STRIP, body front............ AAnT7)...... 67to*-DE
33 50346—674 REINFORCEMENT STRAP, body (2).......... e et aneeas 67 to * — DE
N 34 59598—63  FRONT SPLASH GUARD {2) . ccuvnvrrnrnirnnriasnnsescunnsnennnss 63 to 66 — DE, DEF
.. 35 59607-64 - REAR SPLASH GUARD KIT......... e geneeeeeae et aaaans 63 to * — DE, DEF
S "BY9EIE=64%  REAR SPLASH GUARD (2)........ O!Mu ......................... 63 to * — DE, DEF
REINFORCEMENT, rear splash guard (2) . @&¢.................. 63 to * — DE, DEF
38 50794-63A BRACKET, front splash guard (2).........ccoviuivininincianecnnns 63 to 66 — DE, DEF
39 U9 60031-61 LOCK NUT, NO. 632 (B) uuvereerennueersonnnurueesesesonnans g5to* —DE -
40 off 84950-63 - FLOORPAD .....oovuiiiinniinnitinissinuinnsnacnecns 63 & 64 — DE

NOTE: Asterisk {*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION) 27




BODY - DEC |

e—9 f/_;

BODY - DEC

INDEX PART
NO. NO. : NAME USED ON
1 2663 SCREW, No. 10-32x1/47r1d. hd. (8) ....cccvvviiieiinivnnnninnnnns 66 to * — DEC ;
2 2766W SCREW, seat hinge, 1/4-28 x5/8 Phil. hd. (4)........covevieennaes 66 to * — DEC : ,"‘
3 3991 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 7/8 hex. hd. (4) ....ccviiiiiiiiiniiannnnacannns 65 — DEC : -
4 6261 WASHER, 1/4 x3/4 x1/8 (rubber) (4) ...covvvveiiiveineierinannnns 66 to * — DEC
5 6605B WASHER, 1/2x1-3/4 X3/16 (2)s.vcvviiiiiiiinirinerinnnriaass.. 65—DEC
7030 LOCKWASHER, seat hinge, 1/4 ext. tooth (4).............. teeeeees 66 to * ~ DEC
6 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (4)......ivirineinreenrecnnannancnsonccnnass 65 — DEC
7 7Q60 . LOCKWASHER, support stud, 1/2 (2)....cuvereenenennnnrenenonanss 65 — DEC
8 7626W LOCK NUT, No. 10-32 (8)...ccvnniii ittt caiinanennonnns 66 to * — DEC
9 7908 JAMNUT, 1/2-20h8X. (2) v.vvieereeneeacnnssoasassanasnssnonnnes 65 — DEC
10 50199-65 BODY SUPPORT STUD, Withpd(2)........,............./....._... 65 - DEC
1 BODY FLATBED ....QuY (5@ S, Se=4%:68A... 65-DEC
50242-66A7 BODY FLATBED............ B VL S 7 P 66 to * — DEC
12 50274—65 BODY STRAP BRACKET (2) eeivivviiiiiieienennnn. e eeeereaean, 65 — DEC
13 5203366 SEATHINGE.........c...... e 66 to * — DEC
14 52037-66 PLATE, seatmounting .........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiianenanennnnnanss 66 — DEC
28 NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)




STAKE BODY & CARGO BOX

29

RS, 1

_ rira AR Taiglr TN A A MM YA, A XTSRRI N KK ¥



STAKE BODY AND CARGO BOX

]
]

|
|

INDEX PART
NO.  NO. NAME USED ON
1 1066W WOOD SCREW, No. 815X 3/4 1d. hd. (2).nenuerenneeineenneennns. ' 65to* — DEC
2 1078w SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1-5/8 CtsK. hd. (6) evvveenneenereneeerannneeanns 65 to * — DEC
L. 3 2776W  SCREW, 1/8-20X 7/8 €tsK. H. (2)..'veneeennneanneeneenaneennnnn 65 to * — DEC
4 2791W SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/4 1d. A (2) +evneeennreneeerinnneennneneenns 65 to * — DEC
i 5 5482 EYE BOLT, 1/8-20 (6) «vuvenneenneenneeeneesnneanneinnneennens 65 to * — DEC
| 6  5486W TEE NUT, 1/4-20 (22). . cuvnrneeineeeneeeereeeneeaneeenneeenns 65 to * — DEC
! 7 5903 SPACER, €argo boX MOURting (4) ... .uuuvneuernnneenrneneeanenneens 65 to * — DEC
8 6102 CUP WASHER (22) ... insinnneenneineeanecineeineeeenneanneens 65 to * — DEC
| 9 6228W WASHER, 1/8 X 1/2 X 1/16 (2)uunenuneennneeseennnenaneeeenennens 65 to * ~ DEC
ol 100 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/8 (8) ... ununeennenenneeeenneneennnneeeeannen 65 to ¥ — DEC
L1 7229w LOCKWASHER, 1/4 int. — ext. t00th (6).......uevverenenannnnnnn. 65 to * — DEC D
12 7689w NUT, 1/4-20 x.3/16 X 1/2 heX. (17) «euenennernrennnnns. eereians 65 to * — DEC \
13 7737w ACORN NUT, 1/420 (6) v v vvneenreenrensennensrennseneeanenns 65 to * — DEC O
14 sllow WING NUT, (2) eninninnin et e e e enneeneeaneneeannernnens 65 to * — DEC
15- 2063262  SCREW, 1/4-20 X 5/8 CtsK. B (17) vevoniveirrvrsnneeneenennennns 65 to * — DEC
"4 16 50247-65  CARGO BOX AND FITTINGS ........... VDig..69 ..o, 65 to * — DEC X
17 50289-65  TAIL GATE BRACKET, TRt +eovunnrennenennrerneeeennieanananns 65 to * — DEC 7
' 50290-65  STAKE BOX AND FITTINGS ....... e A 65 to * — DEC f
18 5029265  FRONT CORNER POST (2) ..uvvvvrnneinreineinneeenneennnenns 65 to * — DEC
19 5029365  REAR CORNER POST (2)...vveuneennneennneeeenanneenaneeeannes 65 to * — DEC
20 50294—65  FRONT RAIL (3)...cuuuenninneinnenneeeneeanseanneennenneens 65 to * — DEC
21 5020565  TAIL GATE RAIL (2). e cuuennnenetnesnnnneenneenneeneeeannenns 65 to * — DEC
22 50296~65  SIDE RAIL (6).............. JexR.ed. 65 to * — DEC
23 50297—65  TAIL GATE BRACKET, 18ft .. ..eoeeneeeoneeeeeaneeeanneeannans 65 to * = DEC
24 50298-65  TAIL GATE SUPPORT (2) «eeemvnnnesnneieenanneeneannernaanns 65 to * — DEC
25 50299-65  TAIL GATE RAIL, CEMEI. ... .eumnneenneenreeennneeanennnnns ... B5to*—DEC
26 59845-47  SPACER, €Y8 BOM (B) .. ouvveennenieeneeeneennneeneeeanneennens 65 to * — DEC
’ CAB v S
1 1202w 'SCREW, NOo. 10-32 X 1/21d. hd. (8) ..eenivnnenninninnnennn. 66 to * — DEC
2 1420 " SCREW, 1/4-20 X 2 Phil. hd. (2) .evvvinniineiniinniinenieanenns 66 to * — DEC
3 1719w SCREW, No. 8-32 X 5/8 Phil. hd. (18) ....uvuneinnssseosnennns 66 to * — DEC
4 2065W SCREW, No. 4-40 x 1/2 Phil. hd. (2) NG Y 66 to * — DEC
5 2336 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1-1/8 0V. R, (2) .o enneeesaneeinnnaneeennnnnnn 66 to * — DEC
6 2586 SCREW, No. 6-32 x 1/2 self-tappingrd. hd. (3) ..........ccovvvrenn. 66 to * — DEC
7 2635W SCREW, NO. 8-32 X 1/21d. Bli .ovvvnnniinriiineeieneinerinnnenns 66 to * — DEC
8 2643 _ SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1-1/4 Phil. hd. (4)............ . 66 to * — DEC
9 2766W SCREW, 1/4-28 X 5/8 Phil. ht. (12) «v'nueinnneieeneneeaaaannenns 66 to * — DEC
10 2836W SCREW, fork housing, 5/16-18 x 7/8 Phil. hd. ......cvvuvvenen.n.. 66 to * ~ DEC
11 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2.heX. B (4) se''urenneennnnneesrinnesennnns 66 to * — DEC
12 3787 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4 heX. hd. (8) «,.ivuuurnrnrinneeainernneannnen 66 to * — DEC \
13 3874B - BOLT, 1/4-28 X 2-1/4 heX. 0. (2) «vvnennenneeneeneeneannnnns. 66 to * — DEC O
o 4380W BOLT, fork turn stop, 3/8-24 x 2 hex. hd. (2).......ccvevveeenn.... 661t0%* — DEC P
14 5486W TEE NUT, Stake body (2). . ivvrneeerreiieieeiiinerenaaennnsnnns 66 to * — DEC
15 5935 SPACER, BACK 185t (B) ...t vuenneeveesennieneennneennneennneens 67 to * — DEC /} e
16 5957W SPACER, Cargo BoxX (2)....couveeennneeaneennn. e e e e 66 to * — DEC »
17 6030W WASHER, 7/68 X 3/8 X 1/32 (2) «vnveuensrernenanns U 89 L. e6tox-DEC
18 6102 CUP WASHER (2)...... S s s 66 to * — DEC
19  els2w WASHER, NO. 10 X 7/16 X 1/32(3) «u'vvnvneinnnenneenneennnnenn. 66 to * —
20  6l87W WASHER, NO. 10 X 9/16 X 1/16 vuvnvineinniinnsenneennneanninns 66 to * — DEC Pl
21 6189w WASHER, NO. 8 X 13/32 X 1/32 (17) «uvnvennenreeneinneineennennnn 66 to * — DEC .
22 6228W WASHER, 1/8 X 1/2 X 1/16 (8) «vvnvnniinnnennneeannennnnenns ... 67to*—DEC
23 6242w WASHER, 1/4 X 9/16 X 1/32 (23) «.vvnneenneennneineeenneenneenns 66 to * — DEC
24 6253’W  WASHER, 17/64 x3/4 X 1/16 (4) ....... e 66 to * — DEC
25  6255B WASHER, 1/4 Xx3/4x1/32 ..5....... e 66 to * — DEC
2% 6261 WASHER, 1/4 x 3/4 x 1/8 (tubber) (4) .......... s s 66 to * — DEC
27 082043 MW WASHER, 5/16 X 11/16 X 1/16 «ovnverrnnennrenenneeenannennnens 66 to * — DEC ' e
28 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (8)......... O OO 67 to * — DEC
29 <7040r 704} LOCKWASHER, 5/16............ e 66 to * — DEC
30 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 int. 100th (2) .e.uv'nnenneeeseanserneeennennn 66 to * — DEC i
31 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 €Xt. t00th (4): v eunnueveesiinenn: : 66 to * — DEC e
32 7609W 66 to * — DEC
33 7626W 66 to * — DEC
34 7682 66 to * — DEC
35 7683 66 to * — DEC
30 NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)




3




P
|
ol
'
i
i

INDEX PART
NO. NO.
36 7686
37 7688
38 7704
39 7748
7789
40 8131w
9958
41 11412
42 2545147
43 30460-32
44 32578—66
' 50221-66A

68

70

10
11

12

32

~  50328-66
50329-66
5035066
5702963
57032—66
5798066
57981-66
57982-66 .
5799266
5801666
5805566
5805666
. 6003161
61771-66
64511—63
67707—66A
6782655
7023166
70234—66A

3
4 8397 !—37A

9093764
9095263
9095363
9187166

2632w
2772
6165W
7115

7608
7631W
58123-66
58125-66
58126—-66
58128-66
58130-66
58131-66
58132—-66
8942463

CAB (CONT’D)

NAME : USED ON
LOCK NUT, 1/4-20 (10) . v cvee et ieeiinnnceerrenneeneenoasnnanns 66 to * — DEC
NUT, 1/4-20 X 1/4 X 1/2 heX. (2)ceueeineieiinerinnnnnenrennenenns 66 to * — DEC
ACORN NUT, 1/4-28 (2) .t cvvtrineeinnnurenneeeensennencnensonens 66 to * — DEC
NUT, 5/16-18 x 17/64 x 1/2 hex. ..cvvvnnnnn.. et e 66 to * — DEC
. NUT, fork turn stop, 3/8-24 x 1/4 x 9/16 hex. (2) .....c.cvuvvunnnnn. 66 to * — DEC
LOCK NUT, No. 4-40 (2) \vvverrnneannanannennsss UB9.770.. e6to* - DEC
CLAMP, choke cable. ... .....c.iiieiiiiiiiriinrennrnnsenanenss 66 to * - DEC
GROMMET, headlamp Wires .........cveiiiiierrennrennennnannnnns 66 to * — DEC
SCREW, back rest, 1/4-20 x 3 Phil. hd. (8) (stake body)............. 67 to * — DEC
SCREW, No. 10-32 x31/32hex. hd. ... c.vvirrreriiinenniernnnnns 66ito * — DEC
CIRCUIT BREAKER, Wiper motor. .....cvvievneeeenenrrereenennnns 66 to * — DEC
FRONT CAB ASSEMBLY....cviiiiiiiiiaiiiiieeirenaneenenannans 66 to * — DEC
FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY, complete .........cccviivviirnnennn.. 66 to * — DEC
REINFORCEMENT, front panel to floorboards (2) ................... 66 to * — DEC
ROOF PANEL. . .tiiiitit ittt ieeiiianeiennnnnrernenaronnens 66 to * — DEC
FRONT PANEL ... tntiiiiiiiiiiriientennnsenensnnaeenaonnnas 66 to * — DEC
BACK PANEL ...ttt iiiiir it ienineertantrnaanneensenanas 66 to * — DEC
REINFORCEMENT, back panel (2)........ccevvirenennnnesennnnnn. 66 to * - DEC
STUD, roofpanel (3).....ccvuriiriinniiieiiieeneeesonnnnenennnnss 66 to * — DEC
ADAPTER KIT (to mount cab on 1965 Model DEC).......cccvuuun.... 65 — DEC
SPACER (2) 1. iiieeieiie ittt eeeiennaeas e eererenann 66 — DEC
ACCESSORY PANEL . ..i.iiiiiiiiiiriinnenrsenoeeoaanaenronanns 66 — DEC
MOTOR, windshield wiper .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiienerenenenns 66 to * — DEC
ARM, windshield wiper .........c.iiiiiiiiaiirnieneerearnnnnnes 66 to * — DEC
BLADE, windshieldwiper .........cciiiiiiiviniiiiiennanannnns 66 to * — DEC
WINDSHIELD . ..ottt it ceiesee i resenereeaeeeennnns 66 to * — DEC
" REARWINDOW .......eovvnnnennnnn.. e e e aa 66 to * — DEC
CUSHION STRIP, rear window. .. ......cvtiviernnnnsnnernnnnnnnnns 66 to * — DEC
CUSHION STRIP, windshield. ........couvivririnnreneniievennnnns 66 to * — DEC
LOCK NUT, No. 6-32 (2)....iveennereennnnn. A Ceviirserrseanes 66 to * — DEC
NAME PLATE ... veuenenenennennenenn. A 66 to * — DEC
WELL NUT, fork housing (2)......ccoeiiinnnnvnnnnns Cesreesienes 66 to * — DEC
HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY 1\ttt iiniininennnnnetsnsesncananes 66 to * — DEC
RUBBERWASHER . .....viiittiiieiieiieieieneeeennenasaasnnnns 66 to * — DEC
WIRE, headlamp switch to key switch ...........ccoviiiinvnnn.. 66 to * — DEC
WIRE, key switch to circuit breaker .............ccovvvviiiinen.... 66 to * — DEC
WASHER, 5/8 X 1-1/2 X 1/16. . ccuueriiiiiniiiiniareennannnnnens 66 to * — DEC
WASHER, wiper motor ....... e et eeieeia i 66 to * — DEC
CUSHION STRIP, roof panel ........c.ciiiiiiiineinnernrennennnn 66 to * — DEC
LOCKING CLIP, left. ...ttt iiierieeeennennens 66 to * — DEC
LOCKING CLIP, right. ... ..u.t i iiiiiiieniiinnnnnnnnnnnens 66 to * — DEC

REAR VIEW MIRROR, withfittings ...............ooiiiiiiaats. 66 to * — DEC

SIDE CURTAINS

SCREW, side curtains,. No. 8-32x 7/16rd. hd. (18)................. 66 to * — DEC
~ SCREW, side curtains, 1/4-28 x3/4-1d. hd. (2)..eevvnnrrvrnnennnnn. 66 to * — DEC
“WASHER, 3/16 X 3/8 X 1/32 (24). e eiveniiiererrnrenenneronnnennnen 66 to * — DEC
- LOCKWASHER, No. 8 int. tooth (4)........coiviuiiiiiiiiiinnnn.. 66 to * — DEC

NUT, No. 8-32x5/16hex. (4) ........... et tetaeiree e, " 66 to ¥ — DEC
CSTOP NUT, NO. 8-32 (80). 00 erneeeeeteniioenneansnaioreneeaneenn 66 to * — DEC

SIDE CURTAINS, with fittings............c..ciiiiiatn e eieeeans 66 to * — DEC

SIDE CURTAIN, left..... e febee g et e rane 66 to * — DEC

SIDE CURTAIN, right ........ et e tereneratieeetaerenstrnetannans 66 to * — DEC

FOLD-BACK STRAP, side curtain (2) ......... e eteeere e, 66 to * — DEC

REINFORCEMENT STRAP, side curtains (6).......coveveuensnensnn 66 to * — DEC

SNAP STUD, side curtains, 5/8 In. (2)...vrivinriiienernenneennns 66 to * — DEC

SNAP STUD, side curtains, 3/8 in. [ 272 T 66 to * — DEC

SNAP STUD, self-tapping (8)........... P eeeens 66 to * — DEC

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)

NS

N

<
£
L

e

£
%




AR SR ECESEOREL L MBS AAINRR COOZS A

33

FI15A




Rt

34




i
|
I
§
v
i
¢
{
1
|
I
|

INDEX PART
NO. NO.
1 2345
2 2634W
3 2635W
4 3974HW
5 6102
6 6189W
7 63168W
8 7041
9 7753

10 30227-47

580076

11 5801466

12 5801566

13 58048-66

14 58066—66

15 58070-66

16 58071-66

17 5807266

18 5807366

19 5811066

20 5811166

21 5811266

22 64511-63

WINDSHIELD

NAME USED ON

SCREW, uppemciasedar, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 ctsk. hd. (2).............. 66 to * — DE
SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1/2 self-tapping rd. hd. (21) ...........coiennns 66 to * — DE
SCREW, No. 8-32 X 1/21d. hd: (2) o omeoyonnnvneeronsonenneeeens 66 to * — DE
BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd.{(2)y=" .(l.—D ........................ 66 to * — DE
CUP WASHER (2) + s v in v ivnmeennnnetoeennsemaanasesionss e 66 to * — OE
WASHER, grommets, No. 8 x.13/32 x 1/32 thick (17)......... ieeies 66 to * — DE
WASHER, 5/16 x 5/8 x 1/1 —(Hd e eeaaees 66 to * — DE
LOCKWASHER, 5/16 @- Q=D R e e 66 to * — DE
NUT, 5/16-24 x 17/64 X 1/2 hex.@—:.@é) ....................... 66 to * — DE
GROMMET (17) ..t v vvreeinarennnncssannonnn s el e - 66 to * —~DE
WINDSHIELD, ‘complete with fittings T & old,  Ai~7e.. ...  66to* —DE
LOWER WINDOW. . ot eveneneeriinnioeeineiennnennenioss vereaas 66 to * — DE
UPPER WINDOW. .. ...ocuevunss e gaesse i esraeenaees. B6t0% —DE
BUMPER CLAMP (2) . . cv v enennriinannns Jeid o ~ g6to* — DE (OO in 0
LOCK: cvteiererrenranannnns e et s e ' 66 to-* — DE’ ‘

- SIDE SUPPORT, left..\.covuiuninrinsensinnmnnens eiiieenrenaee. 66 1t0%—DE

" SIDE SUPPORT, tight............... e ereraeeaie e e 66 to'* — DE

UPPER CROSS-BAR ... evoevvnsrsmnnneeerannnes e tiivie... 66t0* —DE
“UPPER SUPPORT .. ivvveaaeneerennaeanssinaes s veeaiean 66 to * — DE
MAIN SUPPORT . .....cvvveneenes S RPN 66 to * — DE’
LOWER CROSS-BAR . v von e ieennsnsnnsnnsseeeeeecsssansenses 66 to * — DE
CROSS STRIP .. citteiirereiernnaransananns e e eiaeees 66 to * — DE
WELL NUT (2) « - cvverierrnnrannconeseeiomereeemesassnnseceaeses 66to * — DE

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)

35




36

£

& :
b ;
& ;
S
S




‘ "~ BATTERIES

| INDEX PART R T T :
{ NO.  NO. B SNAME T USED ON ‘ ;
N 1 6B WASHER, 1/4 x(ﬁx B S 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC f
P 2. 4373347  FELT WASHER (12) 7.0, euenornennsrnnennnseesess e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
Ly e S BN (S RCTT IO By DO T ST ' SR —— 5
L | i :
b ' 3 66010—63  BATTERY (Wet) (6) cjovvvvverroocaess e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
g 4 66017-63  FILLER CAP (Globe Union@attery) . £:4 iivuinniiiinennnnn 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
! 66017-67 FILLER CAP (Gould-National battery)............ ooerevesoireeees 67 to * — DE, DEC
oy 5  6317-66 = BATTERY HOLD-DOWN BAR ....coovvvernnnnnn VOiz &F...... 66to*— DEC
6  66387—64  WING NUT, hold downrods (4)........ f ettt eenra e, 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC o
7  66453—63  HOLD DOWN ROD, front (2) ........... J T PP 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
8 66453—66 HOLD DOWN ROD (DE-8; DEC-2)...V@i2. CAPES ... 66 to * — DE, DEC o
9  66456-63  HOLD DOWN ROD, rear (2)1) ALnsTATE, B9 g DEC WO T 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC |
10 66462-63A_  HOLD DOWN BAR, front (k}....K.......... L Jo12 771 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
11 66462—66/4) - HOLD DOWN BAR (4) .......... Ainlade 7. 66 to * — DE
12 6646363  HOLD DOWN BAR, [€81.....eovuserennnaneeeness SUUTUIUUUR 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
\
»*
-
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION) 37



N .

H»AQLEM - PP N2 50

DouTPELE

| 38




pos/zf/% R BATTERY CHARGER

INDEX PART )
NO. = NO. NAME USED ON
_ 2-
66031—63 CHARGER CABLE CONNECTOR ....,.. voLD.64............. 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
~RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY ™...... o, bRy g saerponees . 63 & 64.— DE;-DEF, DEC - -
3 66035-63 FUSE (2) e uunnnieaneieeeennnaaseeeansnnnns K}.‘:’.‘Lﬁ.@. .65, e3to* - DE, DEF, DEC
4 66036—63A POWER TRANSFORMER ......uvieeeenninecranenesnneeesnnnneens 63 & 64 — DE, DEF, DEC
5 66037—63 REACTOR (used on 6649263 & 66492—63A chargers) ............... 63 & 64 — DE, DEF
6 66038—63 CAPACITOR — .5 MEQ. ©enesernnnerernnnrernnesoroassennsinnens 63 & 64 — DE, DEF, DEC
7 66039-63 RESISTOR & vt ieeeeseeeasereeaaeenrsnasassaerensnssseesonnns 63 & 64 — DE, DEF, DEC
6603964 RESISTOR, toggle SWitch ..........eeeeeaeeeeueeeierasesansanan.. Late 64 — DE, DEF, DEC
8 66040—63 AMMETER ..ot eeeaeereianneaasnanaseeassessnnsacnns .i.... 63&64—DE, DEF, DEC
9 66041~63 TOGGLE SWITCH .. vt oeeeetiriiie e reenenseeiannnnies SOV 63 & 64 — DE, DEF, DEC
10 6604263  TERMINAL STRIP ..\ vrrnttnretnerenarsanneranssonsesssannanes 63 & 64 — DE, DEF, DEC
11 6604463 RUBBER FOOT (4). . vevvunivennnaennnnnesnens U 63 & 64 — DE, DEF, DEC
12 %60 = D.C. CABLE, charger to batteries ...oovveeverereccnanconeaaennae 63 & 64 — DE, DEF, DEC
13 ¢ 66046—63 A.C. CABLE, chargertooutlet.........cvvirusvempenscssnsnecnes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
14" 6604763 | CHARGER BASE...........cc.oeen. oudl. 3lef+ 302672 63864 - DE, DEF, DEC
15 66048—63 CHARGER ENCLOSURE ........... OV, .3 lekt 3{2%/19.. 63864 -DE, DEF, DEC
66051—63 CAPACITOR — .25 Mfd. o\ otiererevraeeeeraunaeseeoneeesnseosnnns 63 & 64 — DE, DEF
66052—63 % CAPACITOR —1.0mfd. ......ccvvvuennene et aaieaas 63 & 64 — DE, DEF
6605363 § CAPACITOR — 4.0 Mfd. ....\oeuieneneunininiinnsieaiaieaes 63 & 64 — DE, DEF, DEC
16x 66053—65 | CAPACITOR — 4.0 mfd. (used on §6492—63C)........covvremeemnnen Late 65 to * — DE, DEC
66054—63 CAPACITOR — 6.0 Mt +0veeeuennnrrenranrageeeneassosennsss ..... 638&64—DE, DEF
17X seoss—esA \ TRANSFORMER (used on 66492—63C) ...... Ainlate 70 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
18 - 66056—65 | DIODE (2) (used on 66492—63C)............... VoiRed......... 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
19X 6605765 ETIMER—IZhr. (used 0n 66492—63C)........ciieaeeeneernnsens... 65t0*—DE, DEF, DEC
20X  66058—65 i CIRCUIT BREAKER — 40 amp. {used on 66492—63C) ................ 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
21X 66059-65 ; BRACKET, capacitor (used on 66492—63C).........c.covinuniannnns 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
22%  66060-65 | AMMETER — 0 to 40 amp. (used on 66492-63C) ... ... e 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
23 66061—65 CHARGER ENCLOSURE (used on 66492—63C). Votg 24, ........ 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
24 66062-65 | HEAT SINK (used on 66492-63C) .. ... NO\2 .62 ... .... 65to*—DE, DEF, DEC
25  66063—654s=- D.C. CABLE, charger to batteries @'(ugs::l/(‘; 66492-63C) VP.¢.€7 6510 * — DE, DEF, DEC
26Y  66064—65 KNOB (uSed 0N 66492—63C) .. v vunurenrneeennnnrneeeeneesssuecaes 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
27X 66065—65 HANDLE (used 01 66492—63C). .. .uuuurennnnnennrressnnsnannnnnnne 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
28X BUSHING, strain relief (3) (used on 66492—63C) ..........ovvvvennn. 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
29 ADAPTER PLUG, charger cable (used on 66492—63C)............... 65 to *~— DE, DEF, DEC
30 RUBBER FOOT (4) (used on 66492—63C). ... ... D24 2&9....... 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
66069—63 CHOKE, .005 in. gap (for 66492—63B charger)............eoeeuenne. 63 & 64 — DE, DEF
6607063 CHOKE, .014 in. gap (for 66492—-63B charger)............oeeueeenns 63 & 64 — DE, DEF
31  66492—63C | BATTERY CHARGER, complete......... V.01, .é? ............. 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
32 66495—6: ADAPTER PLUG, Charger Cable ... ...coooeeeeereirrrseeranaenes 63 & 64 — DE, DEF, DEC
§6498—63  TIMER KIT, 12 hr. {for 66492—63A & 66492—63B)........cveverneens 63 & 64 — DE, DEF, DEC
70406—67  CABLE, charger plug (red)............. VOLR, 60 . 67 to * — DE
70407—67 CABLE; charger plug (black)........ WOLE.. 8 "“g ................ 67 to * — DE
N S (1w AhE
mm {, ’”m F'Z(éoh%/ I‘l’ Lﬁ\\ii J\Ig‘? ?@'}" QO}*R“\’%’
N } - PG £ 2 QW%
LG Frang e pnAhe Wt \ TGros
Woa i ¢ 27)
X AACWJV‘S ugaqf_ 2w THEL Cv@&%‘&.—;&- 4 O i"(

v

Lesben \ )

, NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)

/<

D

39



BUILT-IN
¥ CHARGER

MODEL DEC

MODEL DE

I
Y

40 y




g BUILT-IN BATTERY CHARGER ~)4¢7 5! /542

INDEX PART : - R
NO. NO. . } ‘ NAME . = USED ON
1 3728 BOLT, charger to frame, 1/4-20 x 1/2 hex. hd. (4)... .3[‘?.‘:0..9%?. ... 67to*—DEC
B 2 3738 BOLT, 1/4-28 x 1/2 hex. hd. (2) ...................1 Y0\ 2% 6710 * - DEC
3 3 3802w BOLT, charger mounting, 1/4-20 x 7/8 hex. hd. @...N Q.\.Q.‘,’ ...... 67 to * — DE
4 3944W BOLT, rear support, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (2)....¥d D.64..... 67to*—DE
5 / 3974HW BOLT, charger mounting, 5/16-24 x3/4 hex. hd. (2) ............... 67 to * — DE, DEC
6 4020W BOLT, front bracket, 5/16-24 x 1-3/8 hex. hd. (2)..8\.Q (.0, (q‘{ .. B67to*— DEC
7 6228W WASHER, charger mounting, 1/4 x 1/2x1/16 (2) ... N9, (9 ..... 67 to * — DE
8 63108 WASHER, cable clamp, 5/16 x 9/16 x 1/32 ......... V010 8% T srt0k DEC
9 316W WASHER, charger mounting, 5/16 x 5/8 x 1/16 (2) .\.0.0.. ¢ 4.... 67t *— pE
10 7036 - LOCKWASHER, charger mounting, YA e, 67 to * — DEC
11 /7041 LOCKWASHER, charger mounting, 5/16 (4)...ve.veunenennnnnnnnn. .. 67 to * — DE, DEC
12 688 NUT, charger mounting, 1/4-20 x 1/AX1/2(2) coveinnnennnnnn.. 67 to * — DE, DEC
13 7753 NUT, charger mounting, 5/16-24 x 17/64 x 1/2 hex. (2).............. 67 to * — DE, DEC
14 9967 - CABLE CLAMP, small .................... \ P.H&. LA, 67 to * — DEC
15 52105-52 SPACER, charger front mounting (2)......... UOI 2 é?‘a;? .......... 67 to * — DEC
16 6643067 FRONT SUPPORT BRACKET .......V&.[(2.. 4 5{ e reeeeneeean. 67 to * — DEC _
17 66435—67 MOUNTING BRACKET (2) ...........:0\...... 1A SO 67t0* —DELSE 70O~ D,tfj _
18 66437~67 . HEAT SHIELD, charger ............. NOA. oo, JBG . 67 to* — DE-use fafes 2t afen E T
- 19 66439—67 REAR SUPPORT BRACKET ........... VoIR. €9 ... ... 67 to * — DE
| 20 6644067 REAR MOUNTING BRACKET (2) ......... L DU | 67 to * — DEC
21 6649167 BATTER) RGER~ .....uennll.. P S PTTUDUTE I 67 to * — DE, DEC
2> 1A 66493—67B A.C. Extensior ., ................ NOWZ e . 080, ... 67 to * — DE, DEC-use [ode &7 Lk
22 66496—67 CONNECYOR, charger cable ................ g, 67 to * — DE, DEC : pE<
23 91265-58  SPACER/ charger mounting (4) ............. veln.. .. 7 ....... 67 to # — DE
‘ CABLES, TERMINALS AND RESISTOR
1 1183 SCREW, No. 10-32x 5/16 fil. hd. ........................ ... .. Late 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
2 2669W SCREW, No. 10-24 x3/81d. hd. (3) .......ooevvvinenn 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC;
_ 67 to * — DEC
3 2772 SCREW, 1/4-28 x3/41d. hd. (2)........coovvuuunnninninni 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
4 3728 SCREW, resistor terminal, 1/4-20 x 1/2 hex. hd. (2)................ 67 to * — DE, DEC
5 6075W WASHER, No. 6 X5/16 X 1/32 (2).e.uueueinennnnnnne 66 to * — DE, DEC
. 6 6228W WASHER, 1/8X1/2X1/16(2) «.eoviniii i 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
7 7036 LOCKWASHER, resistor terminal, 1/4 (2).......................... 67 to * — DE, DEC
g 8 7045 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(3)........ccuviiiiiiiniinn 66 to * — DE, DEC
9 7112 LOCKWASHER, No. 6 int. tooth (2)....... VOID 69 . ... ... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
10 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 int. tooth (6).............................. 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC;
) 67 to * — DEC '
11 7124 - LOCKWASHER, 1/4 int. tooth (2)............................. 67 to * — DE, DEC
12 7591W NUT, No. 6-32X3/32 X 1/4heX. (2)uueiueeennnnannnnnneonnn, 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC .
13 7520W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8 x3/8heX. (3)....c.uveveeeisinnnnneein . 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC;
67 to * — DEC
14 7683 NUT, 1/4-28 Flexioc (2)...................ooo.... PO 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
15 7688 NUT, resistor mtg., 1/4-20 X 1/4 x 1/2 heX. (2) euvvvvnennnnn. ... 67 to * — DE, DEC
16 (827743 NUT, 3/816 X 5/16 X 9/16 hex. (3).......0... . oooo 0100 66 to * — DE, DEC  .°.
17 9914 TERMINAL, micro switch wires [ B e i 63 to * — DE, DEF,"DEC .-
18 9916 WIRE TERMINAL, 1/4eye (2)........ooouueeennnsiinnnn . 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC’ .
9918 WIRE TERMINAL, 1/4eye............ooouiveennin . 66 to * — DE, DEC . - - .
19 9925 WIRE TERMINAL ........... ... 66 to * — DE, DEC
. 20 9933 WIRE TERMINAL, 1/4€ye (7).....coeeueeneaneiss e 63 to * — DE, DEF; DEC-
21 9934 TERMINAL, 5/16 stud size (for solenoid cables) ................... - 63 to * —'DE, DEF, DEC
L 22 9936 WIRE TERMINAL, oval, 5/16 eye (5) ......................... ... 63 &Early 64 - DE
23 9945 TERMINAL, 1/4 stud size (for solenoid cables) .................... 63 to *— D, DF, DC
9946 TERMINAL,, 3/8 stud size (for solenoid cables) .................... 67 to * — DE,; DEC
24 9981 CLIP, lighter cable..................ocoooeiinonn o 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
25 10016 . CABLE STRAP.......... e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
26 10017 BATTERY CABLE TERMINAL (12) ..o . 63&Early 64— DE .
27 10019 CABLECLAMP (3) ..ovveveann . Y S 67 to * = DE
28. 6603163 CHARGER CONNECTOR PLUG (2) ...... Vold . .é:"ﬁ ............. 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
29 70018-65A  GROUND STRAP, hingebolt....................... ... . . 66 to * — DEC
70033—63 SOLENOIDWIRE (5) ..oeovveuvnnnnnnnn, Voih A ST 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC;
' 67 to * — DEC ' ‘

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)

41.

ey

T

R T




AN USRI St

N R YR K M 255 e N

A

42




‘ CABLES, TERMINALS AND RESISTOR (CONT’'D)
INDEX PART ‘

NO. NO. ' NAME USED ON
70034—63  SOLENOID WIRE (green)........ Lo é{ .................... 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC;
) 67 to * — DEC '
L 70035-63 SOLENOID WIRE (blue).........cceunn. VULl 6 E{ ............. 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC;
:: . 67 to * — DEC
i 70045-63 GROUND WIRE, speed control SOlenoids . ........eueeieprusiseeees 66 — DEC
': 30 7004964 BATTERY CABLE, battery to A-1 motor terminal . .. vord o9 .. 66 to * — DEC
31 70062—63 CABLE, motor to charger connector (1ed) ..........coeeiinininncnne 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC;
: ‘ 67 to * — DEC
70062—66 CABLE, charger piug to solenoid .......... Vo, 5‘? ............ 66 to * — DEC
32 70064—63 WIRE, speed switch to battery (white) ...........coviiiniaiiinnnnen 63 & Early 64 — DE
7006464 WIRE, speed switch to battery terminal (white)............o0eeenees Late 64 & 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
7006466 CABLE, solenoid to speed switch ........... Vol 6% .. ... 66 to * — DEC '
. 33 70066—63 CABLE, motor to SOlenoids (2) .......ciuvusninermnapeonnieernenes 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
3 7006666  GABLE. motor to solenoids (2).....A4 2..%.52...Ftms...... 66t0*— DE, DEC~yotP ¢{LEC
T34 70095—63 WIRE, speed switch to charger plug........ovvuvmiiiienanaienne 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC ;
TN 7009566 CABLE, speed switch to chargerplug...........ooovieiieninnen 66 to * — DE ,
i ; 35 70096—63  CABLE, motor to solenoid............. 5% . T80 M i, 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
36 7009666 CABLE, solenoid tomotor ............. VOAD.LeA 66 — DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC :
37 70108—63A  WIRE, solenoid to resistor (2) ........... \VicT 3> .ti:.‘g ............. 66 — DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC
i 38 7010963 WIRE, speed switch to battery (black) ..........ooviviiiiacrennnnns 63 & Early 64 — DE
70100-64  WIRE, speed switch to battery (black) «......eovieenneeeeeernenns Late 64 & 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
o 7010966 WIRE, solenoid to speed switch........ eeacaresageeasansassosenes 66 — DE
S 39 70132—64  WIRE, horn switchto horn ........... VOLD.. JA: SORRTRUROR 65 to * — DEF, DEC
. 40  70155-66  WIRE, solenoid to speed switch (blue)......... Vel 6q.......... 66 — DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC |
e ' 41 70174-66  CABLE, solenoid to resistor ............! olD. 64, 66 — DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC |
42 70175-66 WIRE, solenoid to speed switch (white)........ MEeLE, 4 g ... 66 — DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC :
43 7018866 CABLE, solenoids to speed switch (2 wires) ............cceeeniennn 66 — DE
44 7019463 CABLE, motorto battery ..........ovuveeiiinnrninaeneieveenees 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
70194—66 ~ CABLE, rear left battery to mOtOr ... .uvvrneeneeennoinnsinnrennnns 66 — DE
45 70197-63 BATTERY CONNEGTOR CABLE, 10N€. .. cieennirieeerenranennenns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
70197—-66 CABLE, front batteries torear..........ooeviiennnronannenenennes 66 — DE
5 46 70198—63  CABLE, s01enoid to Dattery. .. ......oovvimerereeaeunnnneennnnnne 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
! . 7019866 CABLE, front left battery to solenoid...........cooviiiaannnenene. 66 — DE
47 70199-63A BATTERY CONNECTOR CABLE, short (DE—4; DEC-5) ............ ssm
. 48 70200-64 CABLE, motor to hattery (used only with six batteries mounted forward) 65 — DEF, DEC
i 49 7021466  CABLE, charges plug to solenoid .......... VO iz 9. ... 66 to * — DEC
50 70216-66  WIRE, fuse to battery .............. MO LA 66 to * — DEC
51 70219-66  CABLE, motor to solenoid ...........] VoIRGB ..ot 66 to * — DEC
70220-66  CABLE, solenoid to solenoid (speed range) ... NQLE2.6.9.......... 66 to * — DEC
70221-66 CABLE, speed solenoid to solenoid (8-1/2 in.)....\\... N 66 to * — DEC
7022266 CABLE, speed solenoid to solenoid (6-1/2 in.).. AL | S 66 to * — DEC
52 70223-66A SOLENOID WIRE, black ............ e e eateuerieeaaganeaeaae e 66 to * — DE, DEC
53 70224-66 CABLE, right front battery to solenoid .. S Nge, .é.q .......... 66 to * — DEC
54 70225-63 CABLE, speed switch to key SWitch ........ovvveeeiieieiinnnanns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
7022666 CABLE, key switchto speed switch ... ..o squeqrpegrererrrenes 66 to * — DE
55 70227-63 CABLE, speed switch to solenoids ........... éf"‘ (.S, 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
56 70228-66 CABLE, left rear battery to solenoid ........ Well.e4........... 66 to * — DEC
70229-66  CABLE, left front battery to solenoid ....... X 0.1, .62 ........... 66 to * — DEC
57  70230-66  CABLE, key switch to speed switch ........ \NO12..69......... 66to*-DEC :
58 70283—65 WIRE, speed switch to ground (floorboard) . .......oeoereiennenennn 65 — DE, DEF, DEC; 66 to * — DE
59 7028465 CABLE, light switchto battery...........cooimiiiciiegenens .... 65— DEF, DEC
70284—66  CABLE, light switch to battery.............. el ... . 66to* - DEC
7028665 WIRE, terminai block to terminal block..........} L3 VN Wi 65 to * — DEF, DEC
; 60 70287-66  WIRE, speed switch to solenoid (green)......... MOk 269........ 66 — DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC
‘; 61  70289-65  CABLE, light switch to terminal block ......... NG BA...L 65 to * — DEF, DEC '
62  70292-66  WIRE, center front battety to speed switch..... e eeeeaageeen 66 — DE
: 7041861 WIRE, hornto SWItch.......oovvreeainronennnnns vail... 6‘{ ..... 65 & 66 — DEF, DEC
63 7043767 CABLE, stoplight switch to cut-out switch...... M e 67 to * — DEC
oy 64 70438—-67 CABLE, tear terminal strips ..........cocavenne Ll oo, 67 to * — DEC
J 0039-67  CABLE. Stophight SWIth . vveeevvnnneezeeese o, linn 67 to * — DEC
™ 65 7451—67  WIRE, solenoid to speed switch (black). {1 2€..% o 1. UEC. 67to*-DE
7045267 WIRE, solenoid to diode (black) ....Ad3.6 .. LasDeS...... 67to*~DE
7045367 WIRE, circuit breaker to diode (black) ...... L T 7 S I 67 to * — DE
1 7045467 WIRE, solenoid to resistor — 29-1/2 in. -Ig. ..M. ..M., V... 67 to * — DE
‘: 70455—-67 WIRE, solenoid to resistor —38-1/2 in. lg. .. \\...... WM 67 to * — DE
70456—67 WIRE, solenoid to solenoid (white)@3)........ | 1 VPPN S W.eenn 67 to * —-DE
| 66 70457—67  WIRE, cifcuit breaker to battery .......covveeeiereeinereaeeniensen 67 to * — DE
? 7045867  WIRE. heat sink to front left battery neg. terminal .Yi... X ...} ).... 67t *—DE Y OIY H

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION) 43




CABLES, TERMINALS AND RESISTOR (CONT'D) -

INDEX PART
NO.  NO. NAME . USED ON .
67 7045967 WIRE, solenoids to motor ‘A1, “‘S1"" & @terms (3‘f(?/7 ...... 67 to * — DE- é“i - Y
70460-67  WIRE, solenoid to solenoid (black)....... Uok. . F0it4.DEC. e7to*-DE : 3
7046167 WIRE, speed switch to solenoid (black) ....U ...... A Heeaee. 67 to * — DE :
70862-67  WIRE, heat sink to solenoid (black)....... M...... 0 ... ...... 67 to * - DE o
68 7046367 WIRE, solenoid to right front battery pos. terminal ..........c....... 67 to * — DE
70464—67A WIRE, solenoid to right rear_battery neg. termlnal ................... 67 to * — DE o
69  70465-67  WIRE, solenoid to motor *AZ) terminal . el e, 67to* —DE-.7 ¢
7046667 WIRE, circuit breaker to speed switch ........ & DEG......... 67 to * — DE
70 70467—67 CABLE, speed switch to solenoids (5)....... %, ... .. WL Vo7l g7t0* — DE
70468-67  CABLE, key swiich to speed switch ........ ..\.\!QSD.—.'H v..aepo... bB710* —DE
71 INSULATING PLASTIC TUBE................ 5 ....... .. NS 6110+ -DE
72 70592—67  RESISTOR . ..eeivnneeeeeiaaneeennnenns U.?ﬁ.. LADELr. ... 67 to * — DE
73 71795-63 CLAMP, battery cable (under left floorboard) ....................... 67 to * — DE
74 TA547—63B  RESISTOR ..oivnntt et ittt ieeaeiensee s snaseaaans 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
75  74547—86  RESISTOR .. \uuunnneneeineeeeaiinnnenn Vein. eq. 66 — DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC
76 91810—63A  CIGARETTE LIGHTER KIT ... .ttturrn it e eeteenrnnnraaniaenns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
j 77 91811—63A  CIGARETTE LIGHTER, ONY ... uvvtierrriieeeeeeeerennnnrnenees 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
| 78 91813—63  CIGARETTE LIGHTER CABLE .. .ueeuunnieeereeeinenaeaienns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
SPEED SWITCH
; 1 1763w SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/4 ctsk. hd. (8) «ovvnnnveeeetiiaiaaanees. 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
2 1769W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 17d. hd. ..ovviieirineiiiiieiiineiinnennnns .. 63to*—DE, DEF, DEC
| 3 1770W  SCREW, No. 632 X 15/16 Ctsk. hd. ...ooeveunsiniineiiiiseenen 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
4 2555W Og SCREW, No. 632 x 11d. hd. ........\06%. FeR. bi.. Dl 67to* - DE.
5 2570W »“J SCREW, NO. 6-32 X 1-3/8 1d. M. {2) e nen e senernennenaennnnnns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
6 SCREW, No. 6-32 d. hd. ...l MO AL 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC;
W 67 to * — DEC
: 7 26728 - SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2rd. hd. ........ \ .'!13)...(9.‘\ .............. 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC; .
] 67 to * — DEC
76 2679w SCREW, No. 10-24 x 9/16 Phil. hd. (2) .. SE.. 84.. REG ... ... 67 to * — DE L
8 2686 SCREW, No. 10-24 X 7/8 1d. hde (8) ..\ vvvuvnrnnrnnnnnnrnnnnnnnnes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
9 2791w SCREW, 1/8-20 X 1-1/8 1d. hd. .. veueoeevieeeeee s eeiiianeeeeeens 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
10 2793B SCREW, 1/8-20 X 1-1/2 1d. M. .oevvereeaannnnns e e, 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
2799W SCREW, 1/8-28 X 1-3/8 18, NG .. 0o v et ineenenn. 66 to * — DE, DEC
11 3825 BOLT, 1/4-28 X 1heX. N, ..ouivinnineiiniieeeearanannnnnenn 66 to * — DE, DEC
12 5930W SPACER, speed control lever ........... Vel aj........... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
13 6075W WASHER, 9/68 X 5/16 X 1/32 (4) . ntnnnniaeeeeaeaaseranennnnas 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
14 6165W WASHER, No. 10 x 3/8 x 1/32 e 67 to * — DE
15 52453 WASHER, 1/4 X 5/B X 1/16 oo s eeeeseaete e eeenenns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
16 szsséa,gg WASHER, {7/64 3/4 x 1/16 ..../&f ............................. 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
17 7010 LOCKWASHER TN T 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
18 7025W LOCKWASHER, NO. 10 (13). 10 utvtteesinirnenrnannssennnneesnnnns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
19 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 {2)+ 1ttt ettt einisitieerasasssnnnnsanns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
20 7115  ~  LOCKWASHER, NO. 8 int. £001h (2) .. evveeeeernnneanreeennnannnnn 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC Py
21 . 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 int. t00th (5).....covevrernnnniaeernennnnnn 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC T
22 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 int. t00th. . ...ooveeieeniniieeerraeennnnsess 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC '
23 7315 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 int. and ext. tooth (2)...W. 0.t 2. . 6:4..D¥% 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
24 7591w NUT, NO. 6-32 X 3/32 X 1/4heXe (B)eurvvrrrerererrreeererersanns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
25 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 X 1/8 X 3/8 heX. (6)...euvurreeerrnnn. e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
26 7683 LOCK NUT, 1/4-28 (2) ... veeeutnanninaneeeeeieeaeenenenenens 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
27 7688 NUT, 1/8-20 X 1/4 X 1/2 08K, 5 e reeee e e mnooneanseeesnnnnnanns 63 to * ~ DE DEF, DEC
- 28 17483-57  SPRING, lever pivot .!.7.%!?&. CIE NewD A 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC ~
29 40522-63  BUSHING, 18VEF DIVO .. ..o ee s vetteteeeereetreesseesennunens 6310 * — DE, DEF, DEC
30 70045-63 WIRE, contact arm to solenoid terminal (2).................... Ceeens 63 to * - DE, DEF, DEC
31 70172-63 WIRE, micro switch to solenoid terminal ................. eeeeeeaaas 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
70172-66  WIRE, micro switch to solenoid terminal ....... VoD LS..... ... 66— DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC
32 70470-67  WIRE, micro switch — 9 in. lg. .................&g%..&CQ ....... 67 to * — DE L
33 70471-67 , WIRE, micro switch — 6in. 1g. .......uouu... LG T EC ... 67to* ~DE O {37 1
34 7047267 ,4 WIRE, micro switch to contact block .......... 1S PR J 1. A7 67 to * — DE
35 71481-67A"  SPEED CONTROL SWITCH, complete 67 to * — DE V(D 7}
71482-63A SPEED CONTROL SWITCH, complete 4 66 — DE, DEC; 67 to * — DEC
36 71506—63  MICRO SWITCH. . ...ovuunnnrannnnnen. Vb, .4.? .................. 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC;
- 67 to * — DEC
7150667 - MICROSWITCH ovovoenrenennnnnnnl ba-080 67 to * — DE.
37 71512-63 WIRE, speed switch return spring ........c.coiiiiiiiiinniioneienns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
44 NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)




7/48, /-6 74

P N e O

SPEED SWITCH

FZl

45




Al oA

Lot d < SPEED SWITCH (CONT'D)
woex eart T8 .
NO. NO. 1,5,4-‘?& ro\obqr kld. NAME

USED ON

38 /715136 LEVER SPRING, Speed SWItch ..........oovevnueeeeeeinnnnnns .... 631065~ DE, DEF, DEC
39 71795-63A CLAMP, switch arm Wire ......ccvviiiininnnnnenneeroniesioneans 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
40 1820-63A  LEVER SUPPORT PLATE ... .0tuuuiniiennenneenenneenenanenens . 63 to* - DE, DEF, DEC
41  "71822-67A BASEPLATE................... R L 67 to * — DE
42 7185063 ©  CONTACT BLOCK (8) ... enenensuneienrennasaaaassennenns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
43 7185163  SWITCH ARM CONTACT BLOCK ......ccevereennnannranneannnnnns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
44 71852-63  SWITCH LEVER BLOCK ....iiuviiniiirtrieerienreieianonnsnnenss 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
45 71853-63  SPEED CONTROL LEVER ......ccvvieennnnns e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
(4% 74885—67 DIODE (2) vevveeneeenennnn. AT A PR 67 to * ~ DE
A% | SWITCHES
1 11998 SCREW, No. 10-24 X 1/2 fil. M. (2).. . evrnurvnrieseesnseenences 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
2 1202w SCREW, No. 10-32 x 1/2 rd. hleovvnnonn NOID G0 67 to * — DEC
3 1207W SCREW, No. 10-24 X 5/8 fil. hd. (2) .. .evnvivrnirirnrrernnreiveen. 66 to * — DE, DEC
4 2620 SCREW, No. 8-15 self-tapping rd. hd. .. ....ouunnneererennannnnnns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF
5 2626W SCREW, No. 832X 1/41d. hd. (2) t0vvvnnrvnnneennnennennnnnn. 65 to * — DEF, DEC
6 2629 SCREW, NO. 8-32 X 5/16 1d. M. (5) +vvvvurnnrrrnnnennnnnnnnennes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
7 2793B SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1-1/21d. hd. (3).cvvuunrnerenrieinnnnnseeennnns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
8 3625 SCREW, No. 12-24 X 3/8 heX. Nd. (2)..uneeeeeeeriivinereninnennns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
9 3738 SCREW, 1/4-28 x5/8 hex. hd. ....... MONRLLLALLL 67 to * — DEC
10 3741 SCREW, 1/4-28 x 1/2 hex. hd. (2) ....... L A\ 67 to * — DEC
1 4336W BOLT, 3/828 X 1-1/8 NeX. Nl «nneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenineannnen, 66 to * — DE
12 5931B SPACER, speed switch mounting (3) .......qecevrecierercervenaans 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
13 6242w WASHER, 1/4 X 9/16 X 1/32(2) vvnev.... Vo110, ... 67 to * —~ DEC
14 6807W WASHER, 1/2 X3/8 X 1/32. .0 vt ve et e ae e ieeieeaes 65 to * — DEF, DEC
15 7015 LOCKWASHER, NO. 8 (2) ... ueeeannaaannnss S 65 to * — DEF, DEC
16 7021 LOCKWASHER, No. 10................... Nee et . 67 to * — DEC
17 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (2) .euunrnnnnnnns NOVY A 67 to * — DEC
18 7040 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 .. .« e e veeeeeenreeesesasnesssnessessssssennnn 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
19 7112 LOCKWASHER, NO. 6 int. t00th (2)...eeeuurrenneinresnnnnnisnnns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF
20 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 int. tooth.............. e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
21 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 int. t00th (2). .. .e''eevesieiiieannnnns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
22 7121 LOCKWASHER, NO. 12 (2)+ 1 e e neeneeaneeereeeennanaeenes SV 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
23 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/8 int. 100t . ...t eeeeeeeeiineneeeneenns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
24 71300V LOCKWASHER, 3/8 int. 200Hh. ... evernsssnessnsnsesensnnnnns 66 to * — DE
25 7138 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 int. t00th. ... ..o eeeinrinnsenreannnas 65 to * — DEF, DEC
2% . 7146 LOCKWASHER, Key SWItCh .. ...couneeeierereeinneesverrennnnns Late 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
27 7591w NUT, No. 6-32X3/32X1/8heX. (2).eererrereennnnirrenenennnnns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
28 7620W NUT, NO. 10-24 X 1/4 X 1/2 08X, (3) 1 ernnreeenennnnnceernanenns 63 to * —~ DE, DEF, DEG
29 7638 NUT, No. 10-32 x 1/8 x 3/8 hex. ......... VOIREY . 67 to * — DEC
30 7654 W NUT, NO. 12-24 X 5/32 X 7/16 K. o' neeeereeieensneanaeeenannes 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
31  J679-7676& NUT, 1/4-28 x 3/16 x 7/16 hex. (2)....... N LS. 67 to* — DEC
32 577 LOCK NUT, cut-out switch (2) ....... - 2.9 ... 67 to * — DEC
33 7682 LOCK NUT, 1/428 < nveeeeeaneeenannns 2.4 ... 67 to * — DEC
34 7688 NUT, 1/4-20 X 1/8 X 1/208Ke (4)n e veeeneeeieeeeeaieraarssseesn 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
35 7753 NUT, 5/16-28 X 17/68 X 1/2 RBX. - e e eeeeeeeeaeeeese e ereseeanaenn 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
36 8127 SPEED NUT, NO. B.vvetennnanneeeneeeesoeeesnnnoseeennnnsnns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
37 9982 CABLECLIP vvveeveneennennennn. NOYO G 67 to * — DEC
38 5914652  BOLT, 5/16-24 Xx3/4 heX. hd. vovvvvrirrrreinreennnns. T 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
39 6603163  CHARGER CONNECTOR PLUG .. ..uvuvvuiennnrneiinernennenes 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
40 71023—63  PLATE, KOY SWItOh. . ..ot ettt tttierrseeeareseeirereesseernnsss 63 to- 65 — DE, DEF, DEC_
: (Below Serial No. 65DE—1373)
41 71023-65  PLATE, KEY SWILCN .. .ot eeteneeeee e seneennnnanneenennanns 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
) (Above Serial No. 65DE-1373)
42 7147563  HORN BUTTON SWITCH. . .eetvretreerererannyrnsnnnnponnssnnnsen 65 to* — DEF, DEC
43 7147966 PLATE, speed selector switch.............. V’(Mﬂ @q .......... 66 to * — DEC
84 . 71486—65  SET OF SWITCH KEYS . eutetentrtmnennineeeieeeeennnnnesaneens 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
. ) (Above Serial No. 65DE-1373)
45 71489-63  LOCK NUT, headlamp SWItch (2). ... eeeeennnninne i eanierernnsns 65 to * — DEF, DEC
46 71491-66  GROUND STRAP, KEY SWILCH. . ... eeeeeernnnnnnsaniennsinnnnnnes 66 to * —~ DE, DEC
47 71496-63A  KEY SWITCH, with keys and plate . . ..oovieeivenreeneieeeeernnnnns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
. (Below Serial No. 65DE~-1373)
7149665  KEY SWITCH, With KeyS ... .ovveerennnnnnns ST 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
) (Above Serial No. 65DE-1373)
48 71502—63  HEADLAMP AND SPEED SELECTOR TOGGLE SWITCH............. 65 to * — DEF, DEC
46 NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)

B
&
[



% / / KEYSWITCH | | HORN BUTTON

49 [STOPLIGHT SWITCH

STOPLIGHT PEDAL SWITCH FZ 7




SWITCHES (CONT'D)

“|  INDEX PART C R A .
= NO. NO. NAME S _USED ON .-
49  71512-63  PULL WIRE, stoplight switch ....... V2.0 ... eenan 67 to * — DEC
50 7152259 HEX. NUT, key switch. ... ...t ... 63 to Early 65 — DE .
51 71523-64  HEX. NUT, KeY SWItCH .. .. eerrerentreeineeriniieeerannaannaees Late 65 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
L B2 71524-59  KNURLED NUT, KeY SWItCh .. ....ueunennennnieeervnnnaaneeenns .. 63toEarly 65> DE
St 53 7152564  KNURLED NUT, horn switch mounting...........ceevvvvnnrnnnesnn. 65 to-* — DEF, DEC
54 71625-58 KEY (SPECITY SEral M0. ). . 'vunen e eeeteerananeeeersnnanaeeens 63 to.65 — DE, DEF, DEC
4 » (Below Serial No. 65DE-1373)
. 55 71841-63  SPEED SWITCH MOUNTING BASE ...t urvurrnnseeeeenesonarennns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
56  72004-39  STOPLIGHT SWITCH................ N AL e7to*— DEC
72007-67 STOPLIGHT SWITCH KIT............ T S S 67 to * — DEC
NOTE: This kit can be installed on 1966 Utilicar if the following
additional parts are ordered separately:
2686 SCREW
6187W WASHER
7624 LOCK NUT
42405-66A LEVER, bra Py
42488 ~~RATCHET, brake pedal
- 4249067 SPACER, pedal ratchet
57 . 72017-39 . SPRING, pull wire........oveveeveennnns V.. L3............ e7to*-DEC
58 72018—67  STOPLIGHT CUT-OUT SWITCH .............. W 67 to * — DEC
59 72024-67  MOUNTING BRACKET, stoplight cut-out switch ; : 67 to * — DEC
60 7202867  MOUNTING BRACKET, stoplight switch............. S, WL 67 to * — DEC
a6l » 7204663  STRIKE, stoplight switch...... e NOLD g 67 to * — DEC -
SOLENOIDS & 2
1 1063w SCREW, tube socket, No. 8-32 x 1/4 fil. hd. (2)............. wivie.. 67t0%—DE -3 9°
DV 1369 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 11/16 fil. 'hd. (3) v vvviriiieeiviieeienneneennns 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
’ @ / 16618 SCREW, No. 6-32 x 172 ctsk. hd......ccvnunennns O LA ... 66 to * — DEC
2684W SCREW, No. 10-32x 5/81d. hd. (2) ....... e aneaens 67 to* — DE~(4 BEC
2686 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/8 rd. hd. {(22......... WSE. %08 ... .. 67 to * — DE ’
v 2763 ) SCREW, 1/4-28 x 1/2 1d. hd. (1) el PRREE s 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
7)< D> L3 sCREW, 1/4-28 x@ZB 1d. hd. (@D G321 L (R 66 to * — DE, DEC
3802w - SCREW, 1/4-20 X 7/8 heX. Nh. (2) . evururrnnriisenerssnrinneenns 67 to ¥ — DE-4%-0 %%
9 54208 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 4-5/8 hex. hd. (2)....... VIRIZ.&F.......... 67 to * — DE
6228W WASHER, 1/8 X 1/2 X 1/16 (12). . v et e eeeeees s eieaeeeaennans 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
1 6257W WASHER, 9/32 X 1-1/4 X 1/16 (4). ... evvvnnnnnn. iiiiiiiiieei..l. 67t0%* —DE , ‘ .
&< 71010 C 7 LOCKWASHER, NO. 6. vtertiseeeiieeeeenneeesanaennenennnns 66 to * — DEC
13 7025W ~ 0 LOCKWASHER, NO. 10 (2). .. eivtirterrrniiiaeseeeeinniniaeaeenns 67 to * — DE
7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (12)...uuniripansrcennneecnnns e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
W 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 int. tooth Q(].Z) ......................... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
16 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 int. tooth............... P T 67 to * — DE
o n LOCKWASHER, 5/16 int. tooth (2).......... WA AN/ IR SO 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
18 1230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 €Xt. t00th (4). .. .. uuuueareeeresecinananenss 67 to * — DE
; 7590 NUT, No. 6-32 X 7/64 x 5/16 hex............ N LA 66°to * — DEC
20 7609W LOCK NUT, NO. 8-32(2)....euviuiiniiiinninaneeniinaenaens 67 to * — DE 4o
7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8 X 3/8 hex. (2)....... e P 685 DEC 7o
7638 NUT, No. 10-32 x 1/8 X 3/8 hex. @Qo) e eer e e et eereaaaas 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC |
7676 NUT, 1/4-28 X 3/16 X 7/16 hex. (12).. . rurrurreeenareinnennnnn. 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC |
7688 CUNUT, 1/420 X 1/8 X 1/2 08X o evveieieiitieeeeeeinnaineenss 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC |
25 7689W NUT, 1/4-20 X3/16 X 1/2 08X, .\ vvriieeeieeeieiineeeeennnennns 67 to * — DE f
7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 17/64 x 1/2 hex. (4@) . ..ot iiiii i, 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
27 8119W WING NUT, solenoid cover (2)................ et eananrereeiaaan, 67.to * — DE . :
10019 ~CABLE CLAMP........ccc.vuin. L Y 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
29 2545147 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3 Phil. hd. (2)e.eeuuennneiiveaieiienneennns 67 to * ~ DE~ (% v o ;
30 6603063 BATTERY MAINTENANCE LABEL ..........00iiiiiinnniecnnennns 67t0* —DE’ L& 4y % - 25 &
31 71020—6?/ COVER, solenoid switches............ Shrg.. 2els . §7tox-DE’ 3
32 - 71021-6 PLATE, -solenoid switch mounting ....... we Z.. 67to*—DE -~ E
&3 71022-63 - PLATE, solenoid switch mounting ..\.0 L2, .6.94......... 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC;.
s . - o ) ~ 67 to * — DEC :
34 7102767 SPACER, solenoid mounting plate 2) .oovnnes VOID . é‘? eiesss B7t0*-~DE . >
35 71030674 TRANSFER, solenoid cover (check chart)....7J, to, Lok 70 . 67to* —DE, &0 ¥ -DEL
(35  71470-63KC SOLENOGID SWITCH (200 6) .eeuuerennnrnrnneensnns e reeesns 63'to * — DE, DEF, DEC ‘
71471-674 SOLENOID SWITCH (6V).......... Vo aMN i ks 67t0o* = DE —
@‘/ 71476-664A SOLENOID SWITCH, speed range v I ot % 66 to * — DEC
38 71476-67A  SOLENOID SWITCH (six terms.) (6V) (2).....08&.T6% .. ........ 67to* — DE X
39 71478-66A  MOUNTING PLATE, solenoid switch......... AV R YO 66 to * — DEC
48 NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)




- {

I ' i:sr (oo < . 7 "//lé l o2
R i .g> 80EC 7 1Dy

v L@@ s f - -
N\ .
; 5% FIIEE —
q Ml SOLENOIDS [ mere
\’iill‘fr“\' . | FZS

/34 6DE )P | (7 guaT ~DE
[S+to LB-DEC 69 ¢ 70 -oc

49




SOLENOIDS (CONT'D)

INDEX PART _
NO. NO. NAME USED ON
(4)/, 74568-66  FUSE, speed range solenoids .............. JoUw 1( ... 66 to * — DEC
@)/ 7457066  FUSE HOLDER........ccvvevernecrannnnnn VIoLo. 7).......... 66 to * — DEC
42 74593-67  CIRCUIT BREAKER (2) vvvvevrrrenrnnnnsn !é 5. .<:>. Dec ...... 67 to * — DE
43 74857-67  DIODE, solenoid switch (2)..... 15 % L. .9 .................. 67 to * — DE
44 7485967  HEAT SINK, solenoid diodes (2)......... 0 ... % ................ 67 to * — DE
45  74861-67  FIBER SPACER, solenoid diodes (long) (4) ........ \y. .e.M.ie.... 67t0*—DE
46 74862—-67 FIBER SPACER, solenoid diodes (short) (4) .'.‘. ..... A\ T ‘b\ ....... 67 to * — DE ;
47  74873-67  SOCKET ASSEMBLY, time delay tube .......\w .. A6 .0 SRR 67 to* — DE , £4 P
48 74875-67  TUBE, time delay control................... Ve MG 67 to * — DE ga! =3
49  74893-67. SOLENOID CONNECTOR BAR, right angle (2) .Uo%..\zeRk . Mec.... 67to* —
&0 SOLENOID CONNECTOR BAR, CUIVed .........covurenaraninnnnns 63to* - DE, DEF, DEC
TA594—63A  SOLENOID CONNECTOR BAR, curved (3) ev.evevveeerannenennnnn. 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
: @ 74895-63  SOLENOID CONNECTOR BAR, straight (2013) ..oeveueerennns.n. 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
L LAMPS AND HORN,~ SPCE
E 1 1202w SCREW, No. 10-32 x 1/21d. hd. (4) +evvevnnnenrnnniimmenneeennnn. 66 to * — DEC
‘ 2 2002w BOLT, 5/16-24 X 23/32 Phil. hd. (2) +v.vvviieerinenrnnieneeennnns _ 65 to * — DEF, DEC
3 2639W SCREW, No. 8 x5/8 self-tapping (2) ...cvvviviiirienneeinnnesunnas 65 to * — DEC
4 3669W SCREW, No. 10-32 x 7/8 self-tapping hex. hd. (2). V.P.’..ﬂ. éq ... B65t0*~DEF, DEC
5 3791 BOLT, (2) +enueernnnnaeennenernneneeannnesonnesaneneeranseens 65 to * — DEC
6 4337w BOLT, 3/8-24 X 1-1/8 heX. hd....vuueeeniiineiieaeniineennnanens 65 to * — DEF, DEC
7 5914B SPACER, hormn bracket bolt...........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnenns 65 to * — DEF, DEC
8 6187w WASHER, No. 10 X 9/16 X 1/16 (8) +evvvveeounerrnnnnenannneanans 66 to * — DEC
9  6338HB WASHER, 5/16 X 1-1/16 % .020 (2) ... cveernneneeennenn. eiaaa 65 to * —~ DEF, DEC
10 §040-70 %1 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (2)...u.vuernerernernennesnesnasesnenannnns 65 to * — DEF, DEC
1 705 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 .. .uitenteeeenneereneesennsseessnaesssonanens 65 to * — DEF, DEC
12 s LOCKWASHER, No. 10 int. tooth (3)........ Uelges. ... 65 to * — DEF, DEC
13 7148w LOCKWASHER, horn mounting, 7/8 int. tooth ..........ccevveennnn. 65 to * — DEF, DEC
4 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/8 eXt. 100th (2). ... 0eevurennnneenrneeeeaneeenns 65 to * — DEF, DEC
15 7626W LOCK NUT, NO. 10-32 (8) « v venneeerenneennnneerasmesosenaeeenn 66 to * — DEC
16 7638 . NUT, No. 1032 x1/8 x3/8 hex. (2).......... Uolireq. ... 65 to * — DEF, DEC
17 7683 CLOCK NUT, 1/828 . .otieeintinnieaneeeennerenaaneeennnenns 65 to * — DEC
18 7688 TNUT, 1/4-20 X 1/8 X 1/2 MBX. (2) . ueeeereeeaniiiereneenaannnnnss 65 to * — DEF, DEC
19 7744 NUT, 5/16-24 X 3/16 X 1/2 BEX. (2)ceuvenrueenannrennnreanannns 65 to * — DEF, DEC |
20 7783 NUT, 3/8-06 vttt et eeneerneeerreernarerennnnneennens 65 to * — DEF, DEC
21 11411 GROMMET, headlamp wire .......c.covviviiiiinnnininnnenennnenn,s 65 to * — DEF, DEC
22 6000065  LICENSE PLATE BRACKET .....ccvvaennsaenneepernsuneensnnesn 65 to * — DEC
.23 §7705-64A HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY (standard)..oUA hew 2irp. 61702654, 6510+ - DEF, DEC 0BS.
24 67707-66A HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY (used with €ab) ..........covuuuuneeannnnn. 66 to * — DEC
25  67713-59  DOOR, headlamp.......coevenreerenneennneennnnnenans S 65 to * — DEF, DEC
26 67713-66  DOOR, headlamp ........ouuurernneeenniuernneereneneeennnenns 66 to * ~ DEC
27  67714-59  SPRING, headlamp door (4).................. e reee e, 65 to * —~ DEF, DEC
28 67715-59 SCREW, headlamp door ............ M eedeetitatetassetettatnannane 65 to * — DEF, DEC
29 67715-66 - SCREW, headlamp dOOr .. .....ueeeeernnnneerraeansnnnnneeeennne 66 to * — DEC
30  67717-65  SEALED UNIT, headlamp.........covieeeeiirnnrnneerannnnnnnnnnn 65 to * — DEF, DEC
31 - 67719-66  MOUNTING RING .. .ovvennnrerennneeennanennnarensnnaesssnnneens 66 to * — DEC
32 67721-48 SCREW, retaining ring (2).......coviiiiiiiiiiniiiaiiiiennnenenns 66 to * — DEC
33 67730—66  ADJUSTING SCREW (2) .. vuvnnuenennnnenonareraneeeanneens 66 to * ~ DEC
34 6775366  CONNECTOR AND WIRING. .. ..c.uuuerurrnieanioesennenernnnneens 66 to * — DEC
35  67765-66  RETAINING RING . ...ounnuinenenneeennneeannaesesenneesenieeens 66 to * — DEC
36 67808—64 BRACKET, headlamp mountlng ........... NLTES é‘? ..... CiTeeanee 65 to * — DEF, DEC
37 67815—59A  CUP WASHER, headlamp mounting .........co0veveriiiininiannnnens 65 to * - DEF, DEC
38 6801565  TAIL LAMP ASSEMBLY, less wire — left ..................cce.een. 65 to * — DEC .
' 68016—65  TAIL LAMP ASSEMBLY, less wire —right........ iteereennenanes 65 to * — DEC
39 68091—60A  LENS, tail 1amp .......veevisnerennneveneeeanenseenneesenonnees 65 to * — DEC
40  68094—65  OUTLOOK LENS, tail 1amp .. ....ovuvieiniiiineneninnneeeennenns 65 to * — DEC
41  68107-55  RETAINING SPRING, tail 1amp [enS........coeeviinnnnnnnnnneennns 65 to * — DEC
42 68125-59A GASKET, tail 1amp IeNS ..........evverevnieenrneeeeennneens ... 65to*_DEC
43 68127-65A GASKET, outlook lens............ N ettt et et e e aneaeaa 65 to * — DEC
44 68142-65  TAIL AND STOP LAMP, less mounting ring.. ..........couveeenenn. 65 — DEF
45 6814365  RUBBER MOUNTING RING, tail Iamp ..........ccceeeveninennnnnn. 65 — DEF
46 68145-65  TAIL LAMP CONNECTOR, with wires.......... PP 65 - DEF .
47  68165-64  BULB, tail lamp, 65 to * — DEC 25
68576=638  SOCKEF-AND-WIREfront-tamps— Crrrrrreeverriererrer 68 <= DECs
48 69000-65  HORN 65 to * — DEF, DEC
49  69033—64  BRACKET, horn mOUNTING. ... ...vvenesrreeeenneeeennnneeeonenses 65 to * — DEF, DEC
50 6914965 NUT, hommounting ......covviiiiirerinereeensocasesocscsssnsans 65 to * — DEF, DEC ;
51  71560-64  TERMINAL BLOCK (2) ........... NE O 65 to * — DEF, DEC
50 NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION) .




—-—

51

N



DIRECTION SIGNALS

52




DIRECTION SIGNALS

INDEX PART

NO.  NO. NAME USED ON

SN —;’ggh,_v 990W // 'SCREW, No. 6-32 X 3/16 fil. hd. (3) ..ovvvennueeinnnneiannnaenns 66 to * — DEC

P 23 2632w 4 SCREW, No. 832 X7/161d. hde «euvviiiiinnneeeereisinnnnecaans 66 to * — DEC

G 3¢  2639W SCREW, No. 8 x 5/8 self-tapping (2) 66 to * — DEC

43 2681W SCREW, No. 10-32 x 5/8 rd. hd. (4) .66 to * — DEC

5 6182W v WASHER, NO. 10 X 7/16 X 1/32 () «vnvnvnneneneonennnsenenennes 66 to * — DEC

_67 6189w ; WASHER, NO. 8 X 13/32 X 1/32 evurrvrrrnrnrennreeerereasnnmeens 66 to * — DEC

79  6807W WASHER, 1/2 X 3/8 X 1/32 1 uneaeeeinineniaeanranarsessseesions 66 to * — DEC

8;0 7115 / LOCKWASHER, flasher clip, No. 8 int. tooth ..... £ eesneeesassceees 66 to * — DEC

~_9¢ 7118  LOCKWASHER, No. 10 int. t00th (4)......vuuvnnrinnnnnnnnnrennnns 66 to * — DEC

103 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 int. & ext. t00th (2)......covvinurrrinneseenens 66 to * — DEC

1144 7608‘4 NUT, No. 832X 3/32 X5/16 NEX. +ovvvennnnssanioneminneeennnns 66 to * — DEC

12: 7688 NUT, 1/4-20 x 1/4 X 1/2heX. (2)...civnunnnnnnnnnieennnninnnnnnns 66 to * — DEC

1316 9902 WIRE TERMINAL, front 1amp, NO. 10 ...coovirunrnasiveeencennanns 67 to * — DEC

14¢7 9954 \é BRACKET, flasher mounting ....... Ceessssenvasnssessasensansases 66 to * — DEC

1513 9982 WIRE CLIP, front 1aMPS (2) +eveureeeeseseeeessnnsansesopcesnnns 66 to * — DEC

1614 68016—65 /REAR LAMP, less cable (red lens) ............. AZT A [9% ........ 66 to * — DEC

170 68091-60A  LENS, rearlamp(red) .......ovvieiiiiiineneientareninnaeens ... 66to*—DEC

18,1 68107-55  RETAINING SPRING, 1amp 1ens (fear)........oomnernemnninierenns 66 to * — DEC

A0 192~ 68125-59A  GASKET, direction lamp lens (rear lamp) ......... M eeeeeiiaeeeieas 66 to * — DEC

SV 2003 6852163 GASKET, direction lamp lens (front 1amp)........oonueveenennnnnns 66 to * — DEC

% {q 2124 68529-64 FRONT LAMP, with cable (amber 1enS) (2)......vvveeeeeennnnansen 66 — DEC

Y 70 | &8520=67)/ FRONT LAMP, with cable (amber 1ens) (2)......ozusieesseeenees 67 to * — DEC

257 _ 68532-66A  DIRECTION SIGNAL LAMP KIT, complete...... M0l 0. 44........ 66 to * — DEC

2225  68535-67 PILOT LAMP + o vt teeeeentenaeenansaaareasassssnnnanenns s 67 to * — DEC

236" §8543—64A% FLASHER ...vvviernarenniinnecnanennonns et 66 to * — DEC

U 27)63551-79 T 2431 68571-63  LENS, front lamp (amber) .i.oe. vveunnnnsrnnrnenennnnnnesenes 66 to * — DEC

73]€esEY-6O T 2531 68572-64A  BULB...........ci.eiriiciiiiiiiiii ittt 66 to * — DEC

246356 5=60 7 2633  68576—63B  SOCKET AND WIRE, front 1amps. .. .ouveereeunnunnnneeenanannenees 66 to * — DEC

36356660 2734  68586—63 SCREW, lamp lens (2) (front 1amps) .....eveeenueeeniiiiiiinneeeens 66 to * — DEC

283§  70008—66 v WIRE, flasher to Tight SWItch. . ......eooieerieeniniiininiiieennens . 66to*— DEC

o 3 70087—64A ¥  WIRE, toggle switch to flasher................ Cheeeenan eeeenreees 66 to * — DEC

‘ 292%h7 70090-64° _ WIRE, front lamp ground (2) .....c..eennnon VEZRT U 66 to * — DEC

30378 7024267 v/ CABLE, front lamps .......... ezt 67 to * — DEC

31389 70290-65 ~ /CABLE, rear lamp to terminal block (2)..... VOIR.. 69..o.... 66 to * — DEC

P 322949 70306—64AY, CABLE, terminal blocks to toggle switch ...........vvieennennens 66 to * — DEC

(/ 7i030-64 3 47 71505-64 v DIRECTION SIGNAL TOGGLE SWITCH. ...orrvvnnvvenneressnnnnns 66 to * — DEC

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION) 53

:
%
é
:



N
e

e N A S AN A RSN SR A

TRACTION MOTOR

-

‘>

\

S

54




WA OO e S T

INDEX PART
NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 3233 SET SCREW, 1/4-28 x 1/4 socket hd. (2) ccovvenrnrenrncnnaneneens 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
2 3991 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 7/8 heX. hd. (B) covevvenrerasnmnrusonoanunenenes 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
3 5326-6319MW WASHER, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16 (8) vevevvrrrrmrunnnnrssesnaneocenes 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
4 GOapr70%H LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (B)....cooorroreerunnmnmnsnrnsssssssnniees 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
5 77438 NUT, 5/16-18 x 17/64 x 1/2 08X, (BY.uvnnncurenanuscasennensreans 63 to 66 — DE, DEF, DEC
6 11031 RETAINING RING (2) .vvnurevnemnmnrcuoarenurnonrreneonsrssssss 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
7 31496-67 RUBBER BAND, motor brush cover ) T A 67 to * — DE, DEC
8 41576-36 ADJUSTING SCREW, MOtOr .....ovvneogfoarennpy 2y " .... 63to65—DE, DEF, DEC )
9 47749—679. MOISTURE SEAL, commutator end shaft 7 OUM'H\W £ ?/\lf ..... Late W

10 70491-63 . SET OF MOTOR BRUSHES (4 in 8€t) ...ivoeneranerreromuaeenennecs 63 to 65— E, DEF, DEC

11 70492-63 PIVOT PIN, motor mounting......... T 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

12 70493—63 MOUNTING PLATE, MOTOr..ooovevneenrennnenennmnanerensnrrsnes 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

13 70496—63 ADJUSTING SCREW, MOOF ..cvvnnerrunrrnnnrmmemmmeernnnronrcsss 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

14 7049763 MOTOR SHEAVE, With Set SCIEWS .......vaaorerrinnrnennnrerersss 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
15 7049863 KEY, MOtOr SHaft .. .uvvnervnunrnnnesnnnnneemmnernrssnsrntess 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC -

16 70499-63 TRACTION MOTOR ..o vvvavvnannanemnmanernneropesnnnet gy " 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
17 70499-667 TRACTION MOTOR, complete with mounting shims &l .?.‘:l.b.l.‘:;,‘(ﬁ 66 to * — DE, DEC

18 7237066 BEARING RETAINER, drive P L B 66 to * — DE, DEC

19 7237166 T Ts 1 10 DU At 66 to * — DE, DEC

20 72372—66 BOLT, bearing retainer (6)......cooeenvvnurersnennurrerseesnrses 66 to * — DE, DEC

21 7237366 SETOF FIELD COILS ....ovinniiocacnnnanscnnnrnnemsnenrrmnstet 66 to * - DE, DEC

22 72374—66 WASHER, bearing retainer (6) ......cooeoeraearernamnerreeemsress 66t *# — DE, DEC

23 7238066 BALL BEARING, commutator end........ T R 66 to * — DE, DEC

24 7238166 BALL BEARING, drive P T R AR 66 to * — DE, DEC

25 72382—-66 BRUSH MOUNTING PLATE', With SPIINES. . .oueneeeenennsncnneennes 66 to * — DE, DEC

26 7238366 BRUSH SPRING (8) .. vvnerrveorneasennrananeronerneermmronscss 66 to * — DE, DEC

27 7238466 SCREW, brushiead (4).......cc.ovcemroracnnmneenes e eiecrssannens 66 to * — DE, DEC

28 7238566  SCREW, brush mounting PIAtE (4) oeerreierrrorannannnnsenransenens 66.t0o * — DE, DEC

29 7238666 BRUSH COVER. «oovvverearnernsrasnassnssssnnssensasenerssnanss 66 to * — DE, DEC

30 723_8_8466 THRU-BOLT (2) cevevvvnemnrcnnnnnosssensanraennenrensannensss 66 to * — DE, DEC

31 7238966 SPRING WASHER (6) ...... J O RRCELLTERLIIR L 66 to * — DE, DEC

32 7239066 SHIM WASHER (3) e cvvvnnneeannmonsrsnsrsanmonnrnneersrsonsstss 66 to * — DE, DEC

33 72391-66 BEARING COLLAR .......... R K EETTEEEERL L 66 to * — DE, DEC

34 7239266 BRUSH LEAD (2) ¢ e vvvvrrrmerommnnsstnsenseesruonanmecrnsrrissss 66 to * — DE, DEC

35 7238766 INSULATING TUBE, T ) 1 1 P A 66 to * — DE, DEC

36 72395—66 REPAIR KIT, traction motor moisture seal . ....ooeenriiraereneens 66 & Early 67 — DE, DEC
37 8308066 SHIM, motor mounting — I 11 L R R R R 66 to * — DE, DEC -

§3081-66  SHIM, motor mounting — . 005" CUNE QWU ... BB10* - DE, DEC
83082—66 SHIM, motor mounting — K T T A 66 to * — DE, DEC

38 8308366 GASKET, motor mounting — G ... uvereerennnnerereentts 66 to * — DE, DEC

39 83086—66 OIL SEAL, MO0 «.vuvnvurnnnraranocennnrecs et ieaesreeenaans 66 to * — DE, DEC

40 83088-66 - BOLT, motor TMOUNEING (&) - ovevrvorennrramarsosevuaserussmnerenes 66 to * — DE, DEC

41 8308966

TRACTION MOTOR

WASHER, motor MOUNEING (B) +evvvremnnesvnssnnessaoenanssvonnenss 66 to * — DE, DEC

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION)

55




po

S

VAR — .
RAR AXLE AND DIFFERENTIAL [

S



INDEX PART

e i Uil

NN

NO. NO. NAME : USED ON
1 559 COTTER PIN, 1/8 x V8@ 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
4 4289 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. ) T ferseereeienana. 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
3 41204—63A KEY, axle shaft ¢ A ih [4{": 2., 63to*— DE, DEF, DEC
82806—-63A  REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY, complete ........................ 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC *
4 REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY, complete ............ . ... . """ 66 to * ~ DE, DEC |
>82806-66A REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY, complete w4 S .l-.'-.o.“'.‘.'. ............... 68 — DE, DEC -}/ﬂ o
5 82811-63 DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY, complete .............iiiinnlll, 63 to.65 — DE, DEF, DEC (/13/&/\ }/Q‘,
82812-66 DIRFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY, complete ....... L 66 to * — DE, DEC 1%
6 8281463 DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR AND-PARTS KIT ........ e seseenacanas 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC )é'// ’5,
7 82819-63 = GEAR CARRIER HOUSING AND TUBE ASSEMBLY..,. QU4 .. 63 to 65 ~ DE, DEF, DEC ji
8 82821-63 'AXLE HOUSING COVER, with Plug .o 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC { |
' 8282166 AXLE HOUSING COVER, with Plug .o 66 & 67 — DE, DEC /"
82821-68 AXLE HOUSING COVER, withplug ........................00"""" 68 — DE, DEC i
9 8284463 CUP, differential bearing (2) e 63 to 65 - DE, DEF, DEC % /

10 82872-63  AXLE SHAFT, right..[L, 7/ T 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC V

11 52874-63 AXLE SHAFT, left... (B Je¥.. . [ 111117 e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC

12 82901-63 SPACER, axle shaft................ ..~ [[ /711" 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC ¥

13 . 8294963 ‘MATCHED PINION AND GEAR, withnut....................... 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

14 83032—63 _ SHIM, pinion bearing adjusting — . 003", Ce ettt etieeaeeeaana... 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
83033-63 SHIM, pinion bearing adjusting — 005, ... ... ... ... 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
8303463 SHIM, pinion bearing adjusting —.010". ... ... ....... .. ... ieeeas 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
83035-63 SHIM, pinion bearing adjusting —.030"........................ " 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

15 83040-63 PLUG, differential cover..... ... ... ... R S 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
83041-66 PLUG, differential cover................. . e e i eeiaeans 66 to * — DE, DEC

16 83051—63 OIL SEAL, plmon ........... 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

17 83052-63  GASKET, pinion oil seal. ... ..... Vo1, &7..0,0¢ -e?ly. ... 631065 DE, DEF. DEC

18 83053—63 SPACER, pinion bearing..................oLLLL T 63 to 65 - DE, DEF, DEC

19 83062-63 SHIM, wheel bearing adjusting ~ . 005" ........................... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
83063—-63 SHIM, wheel bearing adjusting — . 010", . ... .. e, -- 63 to*— DE, DEF, DEC
83064-63 SHIM; wheel bearing adjusting — . 030" .................. ... ~. 63to* - DE, DEF, DEC

20 83072-63 SHIM, pinion cup adjusting — 003 ........................ " 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
83073—63 SHIM, pinion cup adjusting - .005" ... ... ........ .0 e 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC
83074—63 - SHIM, pinion cup adjusting — 010" ... ... ... 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC .

21 83096—63 SHIM, differential bearing — . 008" ................ooeeuniei 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC -
83097—63 SHIM, differential bearing — . 005" .............coceeeins ] 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC 3
83098-63 SHIM, differential bearing — 010", ... """ e, 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC X
83099-63 . SHIM, differential bearing — 080" ......................... 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

22 8310063 CUP, wheel bearing (2).................... Cerererenn. ieeeranias - 63 to * - DE, DEF, DEC

23 83102—-63 CONE WITH ROLLERS, whee! bearing (2).......................... 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC

24 8310363 LOCK PIN,  pinion mate shaft......ooi 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

25 8310463 PINION MATE SHAFT ...l A 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC ¥

26 8310566 LOCK PIN, pinion mate shaft ............ .. . . e, 66 to * — DE, DEC

27 @LOS;—Q% BOLT, drive gear (10)............. i 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC 3

@& @3108-63) PINIONNUT........ . .. .0""TT i, 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

29 ;’/ 83111-63 CONE WITH ROLLERS, differential bearing 2)..................... 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC ¢

30 [ 8311263 CUP, pinion béaring ) et et ettt e rea. 63 to 65 — DE, DEF; DEC

31 8311363 COVER GASKET. .................oooo. . oo 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

\ 83113--66 COVER GASKET. .......................,.......... 0000 66 to * — DE, DEC

32 | 83115-63 SCREW WITH LOCKWASHER O e 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC ¥

33 } 83L17-63704{ LOCKWASHER, axle tube flange (8)..................o i 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC

34 83118--63 NUT, axle tube flange (8)............................ """ .. 63to*_DE, DEF, DEC

35 83119-63 BOLT, axle tube flange (8) ......................... .. IR 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC

36 ! 83120-63 CONE WiTH ROLLERS, pinion bearing (2).............. .. e 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

37 >83131-63 NUT, axle shaft (2)..................... . e ree e iinaea., 63 to * — DE,. DEF, DEC

38 8313263 DRIVE PINION YOKE ................. ... ... 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

39 83133-63 WASHER, pinionnut ... .00 .. 63 to 65 - DE, DEF, DEC

40 83134-63 OIL SLINGER, pinion ..................... ... e 63 to 65 — DE, DEF, DEC

41 83162—63 OIL SEAL, axle end (2)........................... /777" 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC

42 83163-63  oOIL SEAL, axle tube @ 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC

43 . 83165-63 RETAINER, wheel bearing..... R K T 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC

- NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (See CENERA ! IAEADasA e ronpas




o
'* FL¥




TOP AND FITTINGS

INDEX PART o
NO.  NoO. NAME - USED oN
-1 1210HW SCREW, No. 1032 x 5/Bfil. hd. (4).................. . 65 to * — DE
2 1872w SOREW, 1/4-20x 5/8 ctsk. hd. (8)....... [T 63 & Early 64 —
2336 CREW, 1/4-20 X 1-1/8 ov. hd. (g)........... . Ui 2. Laked o uaror Bl 69
3 CZRaDRMNSCREW, No. 12-24 x 2 1d. ha. O)eeeiiiieeaaieeeean 63 to * — DE
4 2776w SCREW, 1/4-20x 7/8 ctsk. hd. (8)............ . /""" Late 64 & 65 — DE
5 2799w SUREW, 1/4-28x 1-3/4 d. hd. (2),._.... | [ /117 63 & Early 64 — DE
6 2812w SCREW, 1/4-28 X 1-1/4 rd. hd. (6)....... . 11111 63 to * — DE
7 elsw WASHER, No. 10x7/16 x 1/326) ........ . 1711t 65 to * — DE
8 6218w VASHER, 1/4 X 7/16 X 1/32 (@).............. .0/ 63 to * — DE
9 7121 LOCKWASHER, No. 12 int. tooth (6)........ | /1 /""" 63 to * — DE
10 7124 COCKWASHER, 1/4 int. tooth (g)....... . |11 /""" """ e 63 to * — DE
11 7626w LOCKNUT, No. 1032 @)........ .00 17 7w e 63 to * — DE
12 7651 ROORN NUT, No. 1224 (4)......... 000 /111777 e 63 to * — DE
13 7654w T, No. 1224 x 5/52 x 7/16 hex. (g)....... |1 /"1 63 to * — DE
14 7679 (370W ACORN NUT, 1/428 (3y......... . T 63 to * — DE
15 7686 LOCK NUT, 1/4-20 10)................. " T 63 to * — DE
16 QﬁIi:LL-@ SCREW, 1/4-20 x 2-5/16 Phil. hd. @) Late 64 to * — DE
8940063 D TOP, complete with fittings {3834, Lyvin =)7L PUM X g3t _pE
T SUN TOP REINFORCING KIT ............ [ 77wt 63 & Early 64 — DE
15 o285 BODY HOLD DOWN FASTENER ... | [/ 1l "1"i e 63 to * — DE
18 8940365 CATCH, hold down fastener ............ .. /11" """ e 63 to * — DE
19 8907-63  UPPER REINFORCEMENT TUBE @i 63 to * — DE
20 8%408-63  STIFFENER DOWEL ..o 63 to 65 — DE
2l 810-68  REARSUPPORT TUBE... ||l [ I /1l e, 63 — DE
89410~654 REARSUPPORTTUBE........................, ................ '64t0* - DE
2 g2 SIDESUPPORT TUBE ()., .. 111 63 - DE
otiasy  SIDE SUPPORT TUBE (7)., [ /1" " "1 e 64 & Early 65 — DE
89412-65 ~ SIDE SUPPORT TUBE (2). ... ... VO JBTE b &... Late65to*~pE
w oonesA rRowtTuge.... [T ARNEL GG 63 to * — DE
20 B%41e-68  TOPSTRAP (.. .. |11 RO 63 to * — DE
25 89419-65 4 TOP PLATE, mounting bracket T Late 65 to * — DE
26 8%420-63  REINFORCEMENT PLATE @i 63 & Early 64 — DE
sty REINFORCEMENT PLATE, (a),.. [ |11/ 711 e Late 64 & Early 65 — DE
89420-65/ REINFORCEMENT PLATE @i Late 65 to * — DE
2wt RUBBER PAD, body ) ....... || [ 11[11I s Late 65 to * — DE
28 8%23-64  REINFORCEMENT, side supports (4)............. e, 63 to * — DE
3 semE SNAPSTUD()....... ... [l 63 to * — DE
%0 SIS CONNECTING PLUG (). [l 11111l III 63 to 65 — DE
_— ‘ 89426-65  CONNECTING PLUG (2, .. LT 66 to * — DE
o - 31 8428638, TOP COVERING. . N‘J.‘(t'{t\.t(?‘{l'{'q:c .............................. 63 to * — DE
ER 82 8%432-63 1 MOUNTING BRACKET (G e, 63 to * — DE

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 modele (coa PEAMED AT  fasmm e o o

il il

S B R T R e BRI,

R L TR Ty



}"\/

12

1

3/

Fed

vl e Dol i S,




INDEX ' PART

FRONT BUMPER, TOW BAR, MIRROR

NO.  NoO. NAME : USED ON
1 2764w SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 self-tapping Phil. hd. (2)........0ooonn.n.. ... "63to * — DE, DEF, DEC
2 4012 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-1/8 hex. hd. (2).............. NOIDTO """ eto* DE, DEF
3 4042HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-7/8 hex. hd........ Vo NDVOT0TT ek DE, DEF
4 43208 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1 hex. hd. (3) ........o.ooumeunnininnn 63 to-* — DE, DEF, DEC
5  4336W BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-1/8 hex. hd. ......o..covvviiivuinno 63 to * — DEF, DEC
6  6415W WASHER, 3/8 X 1-1/8 X 3/32 (A).....ooueneen i 63 to * — DEF, DEC
7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (3).....ovuevnnnei .. VRLQ70.... 63to*- DE, DEF, DEC
8  7M5 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 (3) .....uennninieie et 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
9 - 7753 NUT, 5/1624 x 3/16 X 1/2 hex. (3).............. VOie20. .. e * — DE, DEF
10 7776W LOCK NUT, 3/8-24 (2) .....oooevniiiiiiniaii 65 to * — DEF, DEC
11 7298 777U\ NUT, 3/8-24 x 21/64 X 9/16 hex. (3)....uuuiiuinniennininnnn, 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
12 82003—65 SET OF TOW BAR BRACKETS, with fittings.....NQ12. 70, g3t0% - DE
TOWBAR, only.......coooveeiinnenn ] Voiogh 63 to * — DE
FRONT BUMPER ASSEMBLY, complete........................... 63067 — DE, DEF, DEC
FRONT BUMPER ASSEMBLY, complete ... ... N8l 70 685D, DEC—fo>%
15  91071-68 O ERITRRRESEN V= T7- 2 1> S 68> DEDEC 40
16 91072-68 F . SO Vo172, ... 68 DE, DEC *
17 91075-63  BUMPER, left........................ . T 63 to 67 — DE, DEF, DEC
18 9107663 T 63 to 67 — DE, DEF, DEC
19 91082-63A° CENTER SUPPORT, front bumper ... ... ... ... " 63 to 67 — DE, DEF, DEC
~93082-63B_ CENTER SUPPORT, front bumper ....9 085768 . 68 DE, DEC—+> %
20 9187265 REAR VIEW MIRROR, with fittings ....{3. {ae& 70 . 65 to * — DEF, DEC
21 918874 EYE BOLT, rear view mirror (2} ................ e, 65 to * — DEF, DEC
22 91890-48  COLLAR, eye bolt (2).................................."" 65 to * — DEF, DEC

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used on 1968 models (see GENERAL INFORMATION) A1

s e

Y N 6 O R TN P o




R A e




INDEX PART
NO. . NO.

68165—64
89000—63V

~ 89009-6.
. 89 :

89018-63
8902063
8902163

89022—63

89023—63
8902463
2 8903063
8903263
89034—63
89036—63

3 @3904 ~63A
\:\ 89041—63

5 8904563

6

7 89052—63
8 8905463
9

8906063
10 89062—-63

11 - [ 89066—63
89067—63
12 ( 8907063 .
13 | 8907463
14 | 89076-63
: 8908063
8908263

15 8908563
16 8908763

17 8908863
18 | 89090-63
- | 89092-63
8909463

19 89098--63

v%ﬁw‘

- ((89068-63)

TRAILER

NOTE. Acterisk (*) indicates part is used.on 1968 models (see GENERAL. INFORMATION)

43300'CO ‘NAME USED ON
WHEEL BEARING ASSEMBLY (4) .......uvuvnniiiniiiasnanseenes 63 to % — DE, DEF, DEC
BULB, tail 12MP (2) .+ e el enennenninnenrnneeaereansanannanseess 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
GOLF CAR TRAILER, COMPIELE . . ... .ueceerrnnnnnnenenorannnanns 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
WHEEL ASSEMBLY, with tire & tUDE « .o\ vvrenasaeeesnusgerennnee 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
WHEEL RIM(2) .. evvneeniernaneennsns o @3... N NS YN 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
WHEEL LUG BOLT (8) -« vvvrvreeeannanecnnns et enre e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
DUST CAP, Wheel hub (2).. .. .ueeneinneannrenneeannnnanesaeens 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
AXLE NUT (2). oenveneinnnaneanereaneanananennes e eans 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
WHEEL HUB (2) + v vt e oeee e enaannmeemsesannnanassssosnansanes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
COTTER PIN, @XI€ MU (2) ... euereneneneionnnrnnneessaanesaanees 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
SEAL, Wheel hub (2) ... euennenneinenanraeeeninsnnaanansaeanaes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
FENDER (2). .0t eveeinnerreeerensnnnnannns e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
FENDER MOUNTING BOLT (4) . tuuneeeeeereranemnareesssnessens 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
NUT, fendes DO (8). .. voneennennnanraneaneaneinaeananneeanenes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
WASHER, fender BOIt (4) ... ...ovennernrenreaeeneennnnaaneonees 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
TAIL.LAMP ASSEMBLY, 1eft......cccecuunneenvnns e eeaaaee. 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
TAIL LAMP ASSEMBLY, TRt .0 oennueeinnererneeerrnnnaanneenes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
LENS, a1 12MP (2) « .\ voveneennnrnnennneneeasensnneansaeeeses 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
LICENSE PLATE BRACKET ....uniieninennnsnnranssnnennenes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
OUTLOOK LENS, left tail lamp........ LoDt iiieniiiinainnes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
SPRING CLIP, tail lamp (2)......... M OPS 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
TIE-DOWN TENSIONER. ... ooevvvnenrennnnn. e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
TIE-DOWN CHAIN (2). ..+ v ennnnneeeeeonunnrenesssensensessansnses 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
EYE BOLT, tie-down............. s o eeeieeeeens 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
" BALL HITCH REPAIR KIT. .. ocovieenniennns OB3............ 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
BALL HITCH SAFETY CATCH LEVER. ....oiviiiiinnecerinnnneess 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
SAFETY CHAIN, trailer (long)..... U 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
PLUG, WIINZ NAIMESS . .. .eeereieneessserennnnsnnnansnnennneennes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
TRAILER WIRING HARNESS ........ccoun.. reeeenas e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEG
TRUNK WIRING HARNESS ... ..\ oiieeiaeiinannennnannas 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
TRAILER TONGUE ASSEMBLY................ e 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
AXLE o oo e e i 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
SPRING FRONT MOUNTING BOLT (2)..cvevineaiannnssonnnannens 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
NUT, spring front bolt (2).......... e e ean e aaseaaeas 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
SPRING SHACKLE (2).......... .c@:'.’.' ........................ 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
'SPRING, COMPIELE (2) . T r e cneennennennensennanssneseees 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
SAFETY CHAIN, golf € (ShOt) .. .couuuevnnnernnceiannneennees 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
HOOK, chain connecting (2) ..............uenve W eessenneratesnenes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
U-BOLT, spring mounting (4) . ...c.ovvimnirrorenrenineenancennens 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
CNUT, spring U-bolt (B). ...l v e e eniiniirimeee e nneanenee 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
PLATE, SDHNE U=DOIE (2) .. v enenentenneneenneinnsananneeneaes 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
© TILT LATCH ASSEMBLY ......... e SO 63 to * — DE, DEF, DEC
$g p: ;jf ‘%!’!ﬁfw MNMLM.. .

63




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. - Page | Part No. = Page | Part No. Page | Part No. Page | Part No. Page
510 16 | 2629 46 | 3239W 9 | 437088 5 | 6228w 41
515 3 | 2630w 16 | 3550 15 | 4380w 30 41
5 25 | 3625 46 | 4411 1 48
9 | 2632w 32 | 3669w 5 | 4427w 5 | 6236 37
16 53 . 50 | 4434w 16 | 62408 25
534 7 | 2634w 35 | 3728 16 | 5405B 16 | 6242w 5
559 1 | 2635w 30 | 30 | 5406B 16 30
13 35 41 | 54208 48 46
\ 57 | 2638w 25 41 | 5425w 27 | 62458 25
610 3 | 2639w 50 | 3738 41 | 5482 23 44
990W 53 53 46 30 | 62533/ 13
1063w 48 | 2643 15 | 3741 46 | 5486W 23 30
1066W 30 30 | 3742w 23 30 44
1078W 15 | 2663 28 | 3767B 9 30 | 62558 16
23 | 2669W 41 | 3787 23 | 5903 30 21
30 | 26728 44 25 | 5914B 50 , 23
1183 41 | 2676C 15 30 | 5919 15 30
11998 46 27 | 319 50 | 5927 13 | 6257w 3
1202w 30 | 2679w 15 | 3794w 15 16 48
46 44 | 3802w 41 | 5929 15 | 6261 21
50 | 2680B 53 48 | 5930w 44 o 23
1207W 46 | 2681W 53 | 3825 44 | 5931B 46 | 28
1210HW. 59 | 2582 15 |28+ 3840 15 | 5935 30 - 30
1354W 16 | 2684w 15 | 3855w 13 | 5947W 21 | 63108 5
1357W 16 48 | 3874B 30 | 5957w 30 41
1369 21 | 2686 5 | 3940 13 | 6030W 15 | 6316EW 9
- 48 44 | 3944w 4 16 35
1375 21 48 | 39538 16 30 | 6316W 41
1420 30 | 2731w 15 | 3956 16 | 6051 16 | 6320 3 ¢ }
1661B 27 | 2744w 59 | 3959 16 | 6075w 16 25
48 | 2758 21 3968 3% 9 , 41 30 -
1719w 15 | 2761W. 21 | 3974 ol 23 _ 44 55
27 | 2763 48 || 3974HW 9 | 6102 13 | 63228 3
30 | 2764w 61 16 15 21
1761W 21 | 2765w 25 |} 21 23 | 6327B 15
1762W 25 | 2766W 21 25 25 | 6329w 25
1763W 44 , 28 35 30 | 63328 16
1768W 3 ‘ 30 | 41 30 | 6338HB 50
1769W 44 | 2769W 21 || 3984 3 35 | 6341B 3
1770W 44 | 2772 32 ||3986 16 | 6107B 27 , 15
1872w 25 41 |[]3991 3 | 6150w 5 16
59 48 28 | 6165W 3 | 63758 5
2065W 15 | 2776W 23 55 32 | 63958 9
N 30 30 | 4000 16 44 | 6415w 61
v,/zofsw 15 59 | 4005W 15 | 6182w 21 | 6418B 13
F 2336 13 | 2777w 13 | 4010 27 30 | 6440B 18
CE 15 | 2791w 25 | 4012 61 ' 53 | 6565W 3
16 30 | 4014w 16 59 | 6568B 18
23 44 | 40198 9 | 6186 . 15 | 66058 28
25 | 2793B 9 | 40200 - 41 | s187W 3 | 6678W 18
30 ‘ 44 | q041w n 5 725
59 - 46 | 4042HW 61 25 | 6681 18
2345 25 | 2797B 9 | 4060W 9. 30 | 6714w 13
: 35 | 2798w 9 | 4052w 9 50 | 6722B 7
2352 23 | 2799w 44 | 4065 9 | 6189W 15 | 6801B 13
2402W 50 59 | 4072 9 25 | 6807W 46
2404B 25 | 2812w 59 21 27 53
2437W 27 | 2824w 27 | 4289 57 30 | 7010 44
2544 16 | 2836W 30 | 4293 9 35 48
2555W 44 | 2843 21 | 4320B 13 : 53 | 7015 46
2570W - 44 | 3002w 21 | 61 | 6218W n | 7021 3
2575W 44 23 | 4323 9 59 15
2586 30 | 3201w 16 | 4336W 46 | 6228W .23 46
2620 46 | 3233 9 61 30 | 7025W 15
2626W 46 55 | 4337W 50 30 |.7025w /25
64




NUMERICAL INDEX

N \ Part No. Page | Part No. Page | Part No. Page | Part No. Page | Part No. Page
) 7025W 44 7145W - 9 7683 41 8119W 48 31417 - 67 15
- 48 7146 46 44 8121 15 31419 - 67 15
7030 28 7148W 50 ' 50 8126 .27 31420 - 67 15
7035B 9 7206W 18 7685 9 8127 46 31496 - 67 55
18 7229W 30 18 81298 15 32578 - 66 32
7036 23 7230 21 7686 18 8131W 15 33874 - 41 5
25 30 23 32 35917 — 36 13
30 48 32 8854 11 36393 - 63 9
30 50 59 8858 9 36712 - 42 5
41 53 7688 32 9033 7 38078 - 47 9
41 7232 18 41 9902 53 40501 - 63 3
44 7315 44 41 9914 41 40503 - 63 3
46 7564 18 , 44 9916 4] 40504 - 63A 3 :
48 7572W 18 46 9918 41 40512 - 63 3
T 7040 9 7590 48 48 9920 41 40512 - 66 3
§ S 18 7591W 41 50 9925 41 40512 - 68 3 t
25 44 53 9933 41 40516 — 63 3 ;
i 27 46 7689W 25 9934 41 40516 — 68 3 lj
30 7608 25 30 9936 41 40518 - 63 3 |
46 27 48 9945 41 40518 - 68 3 |
50 32 7704 32 9946 41 40522 ~ 63 3 |
55 . 53 7727 - 9 9954 53 44 |
7041 11 7609W 15 18 9958 32 40954 ~ 65 7
15 27 25 9967 41 40955 - 65 7
21 30 7728 9 9981 43 40956 ~ 66 7
28 48 7729 9 9982 46 40958 — 67 7
- 35 7613A 15 7735W 18- 53 40964 — 66 7
o _ 41 27 7737W 23 10010 18 40965 — 66 7
AT - 61 7620\/\/ 15 30 10016 15 40966 — 65 7
RN 7045 9 41 7739 3 41 41024 - 63 7
13 7620W 25 18 10017 41 41024 - 66 7
41 44 7744 5 10019 41 41199 - 63 7
50 46 50 43 41199 - 66 7
61 48 | 7748W 9 | 11000 5 | 41202 - 63 7
7055W 18 7624 3 ) 15 11012 3 57
7060 18 5 25 11031 55 41421 - 63A 9
28 21 27 11031 13 41421 — 64 9
7112 41 7625 15 32 11104 5 41424 - 63 9
46 7626W 15 55 11411 50 41576 — 36 55
7115 18 28 7748W 18 11412 32 41728 - 63 9
. 25 30 7753 5 H49- 14t 18 41810 - 63A 9
27 50 11 12009 11 | 41810 — 64 9
S TN . - 32 59 27 15980 — 63V 63 41811 - 63B 9
i 44 7631W 32 35 17483 — 57 44 41811 — 64 9
I B : 46 7638 3 41 25451 — 47 32 41812 - 64 9
53 15 ’ 46 : 48 | 41812 — 64A 9
i 7118 41 46 48 25453 - 47 59 41834 - 59 5
R 44 48 61 29632 — 62 30 41834 - 67 5
i 46 50 7775 5 30227 - 47 35 41841 - 63 - 9
i 48 7639B 3 13 30460 - 32 32 42405 - 63A - 5
50 7651 59 18 31067 —- 63 18 | 42405 - 66A 5
; 53 7654W 46 7776W 61 31400 - 67 . 15 42479 — 63 5
( 7121 46 7654W 59 7779 - 50 31401 - 67 15 42479 - 63A 5
59 7675 46 7782 9 31402 - 63A 15 42482 - 63 5
7124 15 | 7676 48 _ 41 31403 - 64A 15 42483 — 63 5
30 7677 46 7789 32 31404 ~ 63 15 42488 - 63 5
ol 41 7679 59 7793 13 31405 - 65A 21 42488 — 63A 5
. 44 7682 23 : 61 31407 - 67 15 | 42490 -67 5
46 . 30 7908 18 31408 - 63 15 42494 — 63 5
i . 48 46 28 31410 - 63 15 | 42494 — 63A 5
e . 59 7683 13 7947W 7 31411 - 65 21 42501 — 67 5
7127 18 18 ‘ 11 31413 - 63 15 42502 — 63 5
48 21 7993 13 31414 - 63 15 42502 — 66 5
713044/ 46 23 8115B 15 31415 - 67 15 42904 — 62 5
7138 46 30, | 8119W 30 31416 - 63 15 42908 — 62 5

65




NUMERICAL INDEX

Page

86

Part No. Page | Part No. Part No. Page | Part No. Page | Part No. Page
43016 - 66 7 47745 — 63 9 50290 - 65 30 52106 - 63 21 57062 — 67 13
43017 - 63 7 47745 - 66 9 50292 - 65 30 52107 - 63 21 57063 — 67 13
43017 - 66 7 47745 - 67 9 50293 — 65 30 23 57065 — 67 13
43035 - 66 7 47746 - 66 9 50294 - 65 23 52111 - 64 25 57068 - 67 13
43152 - 63 7 47748 — 67 9 30 52113 - 64 25 57069 — 67 11
43152 - 66 7 47749 — 67 55 50295 - 65 30 52114 - 64 25 57072 - 67 13
43156 — 63 7 47751 — 63 5 50296 — 65 30 52121 - 64 25 57073 - 67 13
43158 - 65 7 48360 — 47 11 50297 - 65 30 52122 - 64 25 57075 - 67 13
43486 — 65 7 49404 - 61 18 50298 - 65 30 52134 - 63 21 57077 — 67 13
43490 - 63 7 50125 - 66 18 50299 - 65 30 52135 - 63 21 57078 — 67 13~
43490 — 65 7 50199 - 65 28 50300 - 65 18 52140 - 64 25 57081 - 67 13
43493 - 65 7 50209 - 63A 15 50303 - 664 16 52145 — 66A 23 57082 - 67 13
43600 - 63 7 50209 - 65 15 50304 - 66 16 52147 - 66 23 57083 - 67 13
43600 — 65 7 50209 — 66 15 32 52152 - 66 23 57084 - 67 13
43614 — 63 7 50218 - 63 15 50320 - 66 32 52157 - 66 23 57085 - 67 13
43614 - 66 7 50221 - 66A 32 50322 - 66 32 52159 - 66 23 57086 - 67 13
43732 - 63 7 50222 - 66A 32 50325 — 66A 32 52161 - 66 23 57087 - 67 13
43733 - 47 37 50240 - 66 18 50328 - 66 32 52163 - 66 23 57088 - 67 13
43738 — 63 7 50241 - 67 27 50329 - 66 32 52165 -66 23 57090 - 67 13
43874 — 63A 7 50242 - 65A 28 50340 - 67 27 52167 - 66 23 57980 - 66 32
43874 — 65 7 50242 — 66A 28 50345 - 67 27 52169 - 66 23 57981 — 66 32
44909 — 63 18 50243 - 66 18 50346 - 674 27 52169 - 67 23 57982 - 66 32
44911 - 63 18 50243 - 67 18 50350 - 66 32 52171 - 66B 23 57992 — 66 32
44912 - 63 18 50244 - 65 18 50514 - 63B 18 52173 - 66 23 58007 - 66 35
.25 50244 - 66 18 50514 — 63C 18 52175 - 66A 23 58014 - 66 35
44913 — 63A 18 50244 - 67 18 50514 - 67 18 52177 - 66 23 58015 - 66 35
44914 - 63 18 50246 - 63 27 50514 — 67A 18 52179 — 66A 23 .| 58016 - 66 32
44915 — 63A - 18 50247 - 65 30 50519 — 63A 18 52181 - 66A 23 58048 — 66 35
44917 - 63 18 50252 - 63 27 50519 - 67 18 52183 - 66 23 58055 — 66 32
45070 - 51A 5 50253 - 63 15 50525 - 64 25 52187 - 66 23 58056 — 66 32
45111 - 51 5 50253 - 65 15 50528 - 67 16 52190 - 67 21 58066 — 66 35
45137 - 51 5 50253 - 664% 15 50529 — 67 16 52632 — 65A 21 58070 — 66 35
45138 - 63 5 50254 - 63 27 50530 - 63 16 52632 - 67 2] 58071 — 66 35
45161 — 51A 5 50255 - 63 15 50531 - 63 16 52633 - 65 21 58072 - 66 35
45525 — 63A 1t | 50255 — 65 15 50532 - 63 16 52633 - 65A 21 58073 - 66 35
45526 — 67 11 50255 — 66A 15 50533 - 63 16 52633 - 67 21 58102 - 49 16
~45527 =63 —H— | 50260 — 63 16 50533 - 65A 16 62636 ~ 64 25 58110 - 66 35
45581 - 67 13 50260 - 66B . 16 50534 - 63 16 52637 - 64 25 58111 — 66 - 35
45584 — 63A 13 50263 - 63 27 50534 - 65A 16 53482 - 63 18 58112 — 66 35
45586 - 63 1" 50264 - 66 27 50536 —~ 63 16 53486 — 63A 18 | 58123 - 66 32
45587 — 63 1 50264 - 67 27 50536 - 66 16 53487 - 65 18 58125 - 66 32
45587 - 65 11 50267 — 64A 27 50537 - 64 16 53488 - 65 19 58126 — 66 32
3 ’45588 — 63 n 50270 — 63A 18 50537 - 65 16 53488 - 67 19 58128 - 66 32
/45593 - 63 11 50271 - 65 18 50540 - 65 25 53489 - 65 19° | 58130 - 66 32
./ 45594 - 63 11 50272 - 63 27 52033 - 66 21 53491 - 65 19 58131 - 66 32
£/ 45595 - 63 11| 50273 - 63 18 28 53494 - 63 19 | 58132 - 66 32
45599 - 63 11 50274 - 63 27 52037 - 66 28 | 53494 — 65 19 59013 - 64 16
45630 - 63 1 50274 - 65 28 52043 - 64 25 53494 — 67 19 59013 - 66 . 16
45736 - 47 11 50275 - 63 18 52045 - 63 21 53495 — 63A 19 | 59146 = 52 46
46049 — 63A 11 50275 - 66 18 52046 — 63 21 53496 - 67 19 59598 - 63 27
46201 - 52 1 50275 - 66 27 52049 - 63A 21 54514 - 66 19 59607 — 64 27
47018 - 63 18 50276 - 63 27 52049 - 63B 21 54524 - 66 19 59618 — 64 27
47018 - 66 18 . | 50277 - 67 18. 52051 - 63B 21 54562 — 66 19 59723 — 64 27
47018 - 67 18 | 50278 -~ 65 27 52051 - 63C 21 54564 — 66 19 59794 — 63A 27
47019 — 65 18 50278 - 67 27 52052 - 64 25 57006 - 63 11 59845 - 47 23
47019 - 66A 18 50279 - 65 27 52053 - 64 25 57006 - 65 11 30
47300 - 66 18 50279 - 67 27 52054 — 65 21 57008 - 63 13 60000 — 65 65
47461 - 66 18 50280 - 63A 27 52064 - 66 21 57011 - 63 13 60031 - 61 27
47461 —66A 18 50281 — 64 25 52064 - 67 21 57017 - 63 13 32
47524 - 66 18 | 50281 - 67 27 52065 - 66A 21 57021 - 63A 13 61763 - 63 16
47740 - 63 .. 5- | 50282 - 64 25 52065 - 67 21 57025 - 63B 13 61771 - 66 16
- 47740 ~ 66 5 50283 - 65 16 52088 — 65 21 57029 — 63 16 32
47743 - 63 5 50283 - 66 16 52088 — 65A 21 | 32 64000 — 63A 16
47744 — 63A 9 | 50284 - 66 18 52088 - 67 21 57031 - 63 13 64000 - 66 16
47744 - 66 9 50289 - 65 30 52105 - 52 41 57032 - 66 32 64003 - 67 16

:
,
j
i
;
?
]




! : | 'NUMERICAL INDEX

-

Part No. Page | Part No. Page | Part No. Page | Part No. Page | Part No. Page

64004 — 67 16 66493 — 67 41 70066 — 66 43 70458 — 67 43 71798 — 66 3
‘64009 — 63 16 66495 — 63 39 70087 - 64A 53 70459 — 67 44 71820 - 63A 46

21 66496 — 67 41 70090 — 64 53 70460 — 67 44 71841 — 63 48
64511 — 63 16 66498 —~ 63 39 70095 - 63 43 70461 - 67 44 71850 — 63 46

32 67405—=—"04%= 50 70095 — 66 43 70462 — 67 44 71851 - 63 46
35 67707 — 66A . 32 70096 — 63 43 70463 — 67 44 71852 - 63 46
66008 — 63 37 50 70096 — 66 43 70464 — 67 44 71853 — 63 46
66010 ~ 63 37 67713 - 59 50 70108 — 63A 43 70465 — 67 44 72004 - 39 48
66017 ~ 63 37 67713 — 66 . 50 70109 — 63 43 70466 — 67 44 72007 - 67 48
66017 — 67 37 67714 - 59 50 70109 - 64 43 70467 - 67 4 72017 - 39 48
66030 — 67 48 67715 - 59 50 70109 — 66 43 70468 — 67 44 72018 — 67 48
66031 — 63 39 67715 — 66 50 70132 - 64 43 70470 — 67 44 72024 - 67 48

41 67717 — 65 50 70155 — 66 43 70471 — 67 44 72028 - 67 48

46 67719 — 66 50 70172 — 63 44 70472 - 67 44 72046 — 63 48
66034 — 63A 39 67721 — 48 50 70172 — 66 44 70491 ~ 63 55 72370 - 66 55
66035 = 63 39 67730 - 66 50 70174 — 66 43 70492 - 63 55 72371 - 66 55
66036 — 63A 39 67753 — 66 50 70175 — 66 43 70493 — 63 55 72372 - 66 55
66037 — 63 39 67765 — 66 50 70188 — 66 43 70496 - 63 55 72373 - 66 55
66038 — 63 39 67808 — 64 50 70194 — 63 43 70497 — 63 55 72374 - 66 55
66039 — 63 39 67815/— 59A 50 70194 - 66 43 70498 — 63 9 72380 — 66 55

66039 — 64 39 67826/ — 55 32 70197 — 63 43 55 72381 - 66 55
66040 — 63 39 68015 — 65 50 70197 - 66 43 70499 — 63 55 72382 - 66 55
66041 — 63 39 68016 — 65 50 70198 — 63 43 70499 — 664~ 55 72383 - 66 55

66042 — 63 39 53 70198 — 66 43 70580 — 67 44 72384 — 66 55
66044 — 63 39 68091 — 60A 50 70199 — 63A 43 70592 — 67 44 | 72385 - 66 55
66045 — 63 39 53 70200 — 64 43 71020 - 67 48 72386 — 66 55

66046 - 63 39 68094 — 65 50 70214 - 66 43 71021 - 67 48 72387 - 66 55
<6604t T—39—1= 68107 — 55 50 70216 — 66 43 71022 - 63 48 72388 — 66 55
656648——63—35 53 70219 - 66 43 71023 - 63 46 72389 - 66 55
66051 — 63 39 68125 — 59A 50 70220 - 66 43 71023 — 65 46 72390 - 66 55
66052 — 63 39 53 70221 — 66 43 71027 - 67 48 72391 - 66 55
66053 - 63 39 68127 - 65 50 70222 - 66 43 71030 - 67 48 72392 — 66 55
66053 — 65 39 68142 — 65 50 70223 — 66A 43 71470 — 63A 48 72395 - 66 55
66054 — 63 39 68143 — 65 50 70224 - 66 43 71471 - 67 48 73063 — 61 5
66055 — 65 39 68145 — 65 50 70225 - 63 43 71475 — 63 46 73092 - 61A 5
66056 — 65 39 | 68165 — 64 50 70226 - 66 43 71476 — 66 48 74547 - 63B 44
66057 — 65 39 63 70227 - 63 43 71476 - 67 48 74547 — 66 44
66058 — 65 39 68521 — 63 53 70228 — 66 43 71478 — 66A 48 74568 — 66 50
66059 — 65 39 68529 — 64 53 70229 — 66 43 71479 - 66 46 74570 - 66 50
66060 — 65 39 68529 — 67 53 70230 — 66 43 | 71481 - 67 44 74593 ~ 67 50
66061 — 65 39 68532 - 66A 53 70231 - 66 32 71482 — 63A 44 74857 — 67 50
66062 — 65 39 68535 - 67 53 70234 - 66A 32 71486 — 65 46 74859 - 67 50
P 66063 — 65 39 68543 — 64A 53 70242 - 67 53 71489 - 63 46 74861 — 67 50
P 66064 — 65 39 68571 — 63 53 70283 — 65 43 71491 — 66 46 74862 — 67 50
Lo - 66065 — 65 39 68572 — 64A 53 70284 ~ 65 43 71496 — 63A 46 74873 — 67 50
66066 — 65 39 68576 — 63B 50 70284 - 66 43 71496 — 65 46 74875 — 67 50
66067 — 65 39 . 53 70286 — 65 43 71502 - 63 46 74885 - 67 46
66068 — 65 39 68586 — 63 53 70287 - 66 43 71505 - 64 53 74893 - 67 50
66069 — 63 39 69000 ~ 65 50 70289 — 65 43 71506 — 63 44 74894 — 63 50
66070 — 63 39 69033 - 64 50 70290 — 65 53 71506 — 67 44 74894 — 63A 50
66317 — 66 37 69149 — 65 50 70292 - 66 43 71512 - 63 44 | 74895 - 63 50
66387 — 64 37 70008 — 66 53 70306 — 64A 53 48 82003 - 65 61
66430 — 67 41 70018 — 65A 41 70406 — 67 39 71513 - 63 46 82009 - 65 61
66435 — 67 41 70033 — 63 41 70407 — 67 39 71513 ~ 66 3 82806 — 63A 57
66437 - 67 41 | 70034 - 63 43 70418 ~ 61 43 71522 - 59 48 | 82806 — 66 - 57
66439 - 67 4] 70035 - 63 43 70437 - 67 43 71523 - 64 48 | 82806 — 66A 57
e 66440 — 67 41 70045 - 63 ~ 43 70438 — 67 43 71524 - 59 48 82811 — 63 57
66453 - 63 37 44 70439 — 67 43 71525 - 64 48 82812 - 66 57
S 66453 — 66 37 70049 — 64 43 70451 — 67 43 71560 — 64 50 82814 - 63. 5
L 66456 — 63 37 70062 — 63 43 70452 — 67 43 71625 - 59 48 |-82819—=63—=—57 """
et .. 66462 — 63A 37 70062 - 66 . 43 70453 --67 43 71795 — 63 44 82821 - 63 57
66462 - 66 37 | 70064 — 63 43 70454 — 67 43 71795 — 63A 46 82821 -~ 66 57
66463 — 63 37 70064 — 64 43 |.70455 - 67 43 71796 — 63 3 82821 - 68 57
66491 — 67 41 70064 - 66 43 70456 - 67 43 71797 - 63 3 82844 — 63 57
66492 — 63C 39 70066 — 63 43 70457 - 67 - 43 71798 — 63 3 82868 - 63 9

67 -

T L]

Ve )

R R SR U RN U AT RS AY,

N



NUMERICAL INDEX

Py

e —————————

——— e _ ——
Part No. Page | Part No. Page | Part No. Page | Part No. . Page | Part No. Page

82872 — 63 57 83099 - 63 57 85210 — 42A 19 89067 — 63 63 89420 - 65 59

82874 — 63 57 83100 - 63 57 85213 - 42 19 89068 — 63 63 89421 - 65 59

82901 — 63 57 83102 - 63 57 89000 - 63V 63 89070 — 63 63 89423 — 64 59

82949 — 63 57 83103 - 63 57 89009 — 63 63 89074 — 63 - 63 89424 — 63 32

83003 — 32 19 83104 - 63 57 89010 — 63 63 89076 — 63 63 0 59

83032 - 63 . 57 83105 - 66 57 89016 — 63 63 89080 — 63 63 89426 — 63 59

83033 - 63 57 83106 - 63 57 89018 — 63 63 89082 — 63 63 89426 - 65 59

83034 - 63 57 83108 — 63 57 89020 — 63 63 89085 — 63 63 89428 - 63B 59

83035 - 63 57 83111 - 63 57 89021 - 63 63 89087 - 63 63 89432 - 63 59

83040 - 63 57 83112 - 63 57 89022 - 63 63 89088 — 63 63 90937 - 64" 32

83041 - 66 57 83113 - 63 57 89023 — 63 63 89090 — 63 63 920952 - 63 32

83051 - 63 57 83113 - 66 57 89024 — 63 63 89092 — 63 63 | 90953 - 63 32

83052 - 63 57 83115 — 63 57 89030 — 63 63 89094 — 63 63 | 91070 - 63 61

83053 - 63 57 83117 - 63 57 | 89032 - 63 63 89098 — 63 63 91070 — 63A 61

83062 — 63 57 83118 - 63 57 89034 - 63 63 89400 - 63B 59 91071 — 68 61

83063 — 63 57 83119 - 63 57 89036 — 63 63 | 89401 — 65 59 91072 - 68 61

83064 — 63 57 83120 - 63 57 89040 - 63 63 89402 — 65 59 91075 - 63 . 61

83072 - 63 57- 1 83131 - 63 57 89041 - 63 63 89403 - 65 59 91076 — 63 61

83073 — 63 57 83132 - 63 57 89042 — 63 63 89407 - 63 59 91082 — 63A 61

83074 - 63 57 | 83133 - 63 57 89043 — 63 . 63 89048 — 63 59 | 91082 - 63B 61

83080 — 66 55 83134 - 63 57 89045 — 63 63 89410 - 63 59 91265 — 58 41 -
—8308T~66—55— 83162 - 63 57 89047 — 63 63 89410 - 65 59 [+91810 - 63A 44

83082 - 66 55 83163 - 63 57 ] 89049 — 63 63 89412 — 63" 59 91811 —63A 44

83083 - 66 55 | 83165 - 63 57 89050 — 63 63 89412 — 64 59 91813 - 63 44

83086 — 66 55 83961 — 63A . 7 89052 — 63 63 89412 — 65 59 91871 — 66 32

83088 - 66 55 83962 - 66 7 89054 — 63 63 89416 - 63 59 91872 - 65A 61

83089 — 66 55 83975 - 37 32 89058 — 63 63 89418 - 63 59 91887 — 48 61

83096 — 63 57 83975 -37A 1 89060, — 63 63 | 89419 — 65 59 | 91890 - 48 61

83097 - 63 57 32 89062 — 63 63 89420 — 63 59 :

83098 — 63 57 84950 - 63 27 89066 — 63 63 89420 — 64 59

e o T







